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FOREWORD

AVANT — PROPOS

VORWORT

PREFAZIONE

INTRODUCCHON

In preparing this multilanguage
publication, ewvery effort has
been made to provide sufficient
information to permit an opera-
tor to perform his duties so as to
receive maximum performance
and trouble free service from
the compressor, AlY classes of
equipment, regardless of how
well “built, reguire a certain
amount of atiention. The pur-
pose of this publication is to
acquaint an operator with the
functions, operatipn and servic-

‘ing of the various companents,

which were built with the very
best of materials and workman-
ship, 10 obtain maximum life
from the compressor.

Before starting the compressor,
the instructions should be care-
fully read to cbtain a thorough
knowledge of the duties to be
performed. Take pride in the
compressor, keep it clean, and
in good mechanical condition,
For major servicing, not covered
in this publication, consult your
nearest Ingersoll-Rand Company
Branch office, or the distribuior
from whom the compressor was
purchased. Correspondence with
a branch office, or distributor,
must always specify the serial
number of the compressor as
waell as the model.

Tous nos efforts ont é1é apportés
dansla compeosition de celte
brochure en wvue dinformer
I'utilisateur aussi complétement
que possible et de lui permettre
ainsi d'obenir fe maximum de
rendement.

Tous les équipements sans
exception, quelle que soit leur
fabrication, exigent un minimum
d’attention.

Le but de certe brochure est de
familiariser I'utilisateur avec les
fonctions, travail et lubrification
des différents composants de la
machine, lesquels ont  &té
fabriqués avec des matériaux de
premier choix et une main
d’geuvre des plus qualifiées, dans
te but de prolonger au maximum
la vie du compresseur.

Avant la mise en roule de la
machine, it importera de lire
attentivement les instructions
afin d'avoir une connaissance
parfaite des consignes A
respecter.

1l faut que l'utilisateur soit fier
de son compresseur et qu'll le
garde dans un état impeccable de
propretd et de fonctionnement.

Pour des réparations importantes
non décrites dans ce manuel,
consulter le plus proche hureau
de la Compagnie Ingersoll-Rand
ou le Distributeur 'chez wui le
comprasseur a #té acheté. Dans
toute correspondance, précisez
bien le type du compresseur et
san numéro de série.

Diese mehrsprachige Anteitung
soll dem Bedienungspersonal
alles Wissenswerte iber die
Wartung und einen stérungs-
freien Betrieb vermittein. Die
einselnen beschreibungen sollen
mit der Funktion, Bedienung
und Wartung vertraut machen,
um egine optimate Leistung und
lange tebensdauer des Gerites
zu gewahrleisten.

Die Anleitung solite wvor der
Inbetriebnahme des Kompressor
sorgféltig gelesen werden, um
die erforderliche Bedienung und
fachgerechte  Wartung genav
kennenzuternen,

Vor dem Anlassen des Komp-
ressors sind die Anweisungen
sorgféltly durchzulesen, damit
gin genauses Bild tiber die zu
leistenden Auggeben erhatten
wird, Man sollte auf den Komp-
ressor stolz sein, ihn sauber und
mechanisch in gutem Zustand

“halten. Grolle Wartungen, die in

diesem Buch nicht behandelt
werden, bitte an der nachsten
Ingersoll-Rand Dienstello oder
beim Fachéndler, bei dem der
Kompressor bezogen wurde,
besprechen, Jegliche Korresp-
ondenz mit einer Zweigstelle
oder dem Fachhéndler mull stets
die Seriennummer und Angaben
iiber das Model! enthatten,

Nella stesure di gueste pub-
blicazione in pid lingue si « fatto
ogni sforzo per dere all dperatore
tutte le informazioni necessarie
per ottenere dalla macchina te
migliori  prestazioni con i
massimao rispettodelle condizioni
d’'uso e manutenzione,

Ogni macchina, per bein costruita
che sia, richiede sempre sicune
elementari operazioni di
manutenzione. Lo scopo di
questa pubblicazione ¢é di
familiarizzare I'operatore con la
manutenzione della macchina, ta

lubrificazione di tutti i suoi
compenenti costruiti con
materiali setezionati ed

assemblati de  manodopera
qualificate, it tutto et tine di
oftenere la messima durata de!

Vostro compressaore.

Prima di avviare il compressore
¢ opportung leggere attenta-
mente le istruzioni at fine di
conoscere  sufficientemente e
reali prestazioni a caratteristiche
della macchine. Cercate di
curare il Vostro compressore,
manteneteto pulito e in buone
condizioni  meccaniche.  Per
ulteriori e pi0 precise consigli
sulla manutenzione non riportati
su questa pubblicazione, consut-
tate il rappresentante o la filiale
Ingersoll-Rand pid vicina, Per
gqualsiasi contatto o corrispon-
denza con le fitiah o il
rappresentante Ingersolt-Rand si
dowrd sempre specificare il
modello della macchina e il suo
numero di matricola.

Se ha preparado este manual
con  sumo cuidade con el
proposito de dar al operario toda
la informacién necesaria para el
rendimiente maximo, y sin
averids, del compresor. Todo
equipo, aunque sea de la mejor
fabricacién, exige atencidn. El
objeto de esta publicacidn es el
de hacer conocer al operario las

* funciones, las operaciones y el

mantenimignto de los distintos
componentes, los cusles han
sido fabricados con elementos y
mano de obra de primera
calidad, para asi prolonger al
maximo la vida del compresor.

Antes de la puesta en marcha de
la maquina hay que leer con
atencidn fas instrucciones, para
asi tener un perfecto conoci-
miento de las medidas que hay
que tomar. E| operaric debe
estar orgulloso de su compresor,
manteniéndolo en un estado
impecable de
funcionamiento. Cuando sea
necesario realizar un servicio de
revisidn mayor, no incluida en
esta publicacidn, se  debe
consultar a la OQOficina de
Ingersoll-Rand mds proxima, o
al distribuidor donde se compro
el compresor. Cada vez que se
haga una consulta la corespon-
dencia debe especificar tanto el
modelo como el namero de serie
del compresor.
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GENERAL DATA CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNISCHE DATEN
COMPRESSOR COMPRESSUER KOMPRESSOR
Model P150WD/P175WD Modele P150WD/P175WD Modell P1SUWD/P17BWD

Actual Free Air Delivery

Normal Operating Pressure

Cooling System

Oil Capacity

Maximum Pressure

Operating Ambient Temp
Range at Sea Level

150cfm 80 L/S 175¢fm 70 L/S
102 psig 7.0 bar
Qil Injection

3.3 gals 15 litres
114 psig 7.9 bar

23°C -52°%

Debit reel dair 160¢cfm 80 L/S 175ctm70 L/S
Pression de marche normale 102 psig 7.0 bar

Systeme de refroidissement Qil Injection

Capacite huile 3.3 gals 15 litres

Maxi Pression 114 psig 7.9 bar

Temperature ambiantede  23°C ~ 52°C
marche au niveau de la mer

150cfm 80 L/S 175¢im70 L/S
102 psig 7.0 bar

Tatsachliche
Normaler Betriebsdruck

Kuhlanlage Qil Injection
Fultvermogen 3.3 gals 15 litres .
Max. Druck 114 psig 7.9 bar

Betrieblicher Umgebungs  23°C — 52°C

temperaturbereich bei

entre Seehohe
ENGINE MOTEUR MOTOR
Type/Model Deutz F3L912 Type/Modele Deutz F3L912 Typ/Modell Deutz F3L912
No. of Cytinders 3 Nombre de cylindres 3 Zylinderanzah! 3
Oil Capacity 2 gals 9.1 litres Capacite huile 2 gals 9.1 litres Fultvermogen Ol 2 gals-9.1 litres
Speed at Full Load 2500 rpm Vitesse a charge pleine 2500 rpm Geschwindigkeit bei 2500 rpm
Speed at Idle 1500 rpm Vitesse au ralenti 1500 rpm Vollbelastung
Electrical System 12 volt Systeme electrique 12 volt Geschwindligkeit im Leerfauf 1500 rpm

Power available at 2500 rpm
Fuel Tank Capacity

54 B.H.P. 40.3 kw
20 gals 91 litres

Puissance disponible a 2500 pmn 54 B.H.P. 40.3 kw
Capacite reservoir combustible 20 gals 91 litres

Verfugbare Leistung bei 2500
Fullvermogen Brennstofftank

54 B.H.P. 40.3 kw
20 gals 91 litres

WEIGHTS

Shipping Weight
Gross Weight
{Ready to Operate

No. of Wheels/Tyre Size

Tyre Pressure

1215 kg

1300 kg

2/6.70 x 13.6 pr {EEC)

2/7.50-14C 8pr

{French & German)

3.25 bar, 47 1 psig
(EEC)

4.5 bar, 6b psig

(French & German)

POIDS

Poids d'expedition 1215 kg .
Poids brut

{Pret a la marche) 1300 kg

No. of Wheels/Tyre Size 2/6.70 x 13.6 pr (EEC)

2/7.50-14C 8pr

{French & German)

3.25 bar, 47.1 psig
{EEC)

4.5 har, 65 psig

{French & German)

Tyre Pressure

GEWICHTE

Versandgewicht 1215 kg
Brittogewicht

(betriebsbereit) 1300 kg

No. of Wheels/Tyre Size 2/6.70 x 13.6 pr (EEC)

2/7.50-14C 8pr

{French & German)

3.25 bar, 47 .1 psig
{EEC)

4.5 bar, 85 psig

(French & German)

Tyre Pressure

1.4
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ambientedi esercizio a
livello mare{quota zero)

ambientede operacion
al nivel del mar

Ls i OY L s YY

CARATTERISTICHE DATOS GENERALES ke s
GENERALI
COMPRESSORE COMPRESOR aaalt
Modello P150WD/P175WD Modelo P150WD/P175WD @ b Yo e o Ve e
Mandata aria effettiva 150cfm 80 L/S 175¢fm 70 L/S Entrega actual aire libre 150cfm 80 L/S 175¢fm 70 L/S Sfd A Ay /a8 e Yo Gl flyeld il
Pressione normale 102 psig 7.0 bar Presion normal de operacion 102 psig 7.0 bar Sfd Ve b/ caSe pai Ve
Sistema di raffreddamento  Oil Injection Sistema de regrigeracion  Oil Injection N Ve R Lopfaish Ve Y gt Jorrd) Janal
Capacita olio 3.3 gais 15 litres Capacidad aceite 3.3 gals 15 litres Sl i S e
Presion Maxima 114 psig 7.9 bar Pressione Massima 114 psig 7.9 bar L Ye <ol v,y Zat dae
Gamma temperatura 23°C —52°C Gama de temperatura 23°¢ - 52°C VL8 e deop/ sk VS Liall sl

Lhoodi Alasdl sy Al I
JEU PPN E

MOTORE MOTOR 4 i
Tipo/Madello Deutz F3L912 Tipo/Modelo Deutz F3L912 Y I s Jeb{“b"#‘
Numero di cilindri 3 MNo. de ¢ilindros 3 ¥ <addl f.u
Ay code x o N A
Capacita olio 2 gals 9.1 litres Capacidad aceote 2 gals 9.1 litres Mgl 5y Yoo Upadh blsy 2o
Giri a regime massimo 2500 rpm Velocidad a plena corga 2500 rpm adl ayes Ve soldl de
Giri a regime minimo 1500 rpm Velocidad an vacio 1500 rpm Sali vy Sl Sl
Sistema eletrrico 12 volt Sistema efetrico 12 volt xe o atl iy
Potenza disponibile a 2500 rpm 54 B.H.P. 40.3 kw Potencia disponible a 2500 rpm 54 B.H.P. 40.3 kw Bly s to ¥ i iilas 3,05 0t LML iy Yoo
Capacitz serbatoio carburante 20 gals 91 litres Capacidad tanque combustible 20 gals 91 litres Ao v 343yl 155 awr
PESH PESOS oY
Peso di spedizione 1215 kg Peso de embarque 1215 kg oS AYie ol {JJUJ‘
Peso lordo {prontoa a! Peso bruto {listo para trabajar 1300 kg Y o)l
funzionamento 1300 kg Numero de ruedas/tamano @5 AT (22l ety
No. of Wheels/Tyre Size 2/6.70 x 13.6 pr (EEC) No. of Wheels/Tyre Size 2/6.70 x 13.6 pr (EEC) Sarall i VLY X L,V /Y Y s /et 328
2/7.50-14C 8pr 2/7.50-14C 8pr o Ko/ ide V1 ¢ T Y0 N
{French & German) {French & German) : ' ‘ :
Tyre Pressure 3.25 bar, 47.1 psig Tyre Pressure 3.25 bar, 47.1 psig
(EEC) {EEC)
4 5 bar, 65 psig 4 .5 bar, 65 psig
{French & German} {French & German)
Rev. 1 1/89
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GENERAL DATA

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNISCHE DATEN CARATTERISTICHE DATOS GENERALES
GENERALI

le oA has

WARNING

CONTAINS
ASBESTOS

Breathing asbestos
dust is dangerous
to health

Follow safety
instructions
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GENERAL DATA

CARACTERISTIQUES

TECHNISCHE DATEN

CARATTERISTICHE
GENERALI

DATOS GENERALES

SAFETY WARNING

Components of a non-metallic
fibrous material may contain
small quantities of white
asbestos. When handling, dis-
mantling or assembling these
components please observe the
following rules : -

1. Always operate in a well
ventillated area,

2. Dispose of waste In a sealed
container.

3. Use water to damp down
dust.

4, Avoid inhalation of dust
particles.

AVERTISSEMENT SECURITE

Les éléments en matidre non-
métallique peuvent contenir de
faibles . quantités d’amiante
blanc” Pour le montage, le
démontage et [a manutention de
ces $léments, observer les pré-
cautions sulvantes :

1. Le travail doit toujours se
faire dans un endroit bien aéré.

2, Jeter les déchets dans un
récipient hermétique.

3.  Utllisar de Y'eau pour faire
déposer la poussiére d’amiante.

4, Eviter d’inhaler les parti-
cules de poussifdre d’amiante.

WARNUNG

Teila aus nichtmetallischemn fas-
erigan material konnen kleine
mengen weilen Asbestmaterials
enthalten. Beim Beriihren, Dem-
ontieren oder Montieran solcher
Produkte bitte nachstehende
Anweisungen befolgen :

1. Stets in gut durchlifteten
Raumen arbeiten.

2. Die Entfernung von abfall
hat stets in einem abgesiegelten
Behilter zu erfolgen.

3. Mit Wasser den Staub eind-
ammen.

4, Einatmen von Staubeilen
varmeiden.

AVVERTIMENTI D}
SICUREZZA

| componenti che sono prod-
otti con una sostanza fibrosa
non metatlica possono cont-
enere  piccole quantitd di
asbesto bianco, Quando si mane-
ggiano, si smontano o si rimon-
tano tali componenti, si prega di
osservare le regole che seguono:

1. Lavorare sempre in una
zona ben ventilata,

2. Buttar via ogni rifiuto in
un contenitore sigillato,

3. Usare acqua per ridurre la
polvere,

4, Evitare !'inalazione di part-
icelte di polvere.

ADVERTENCIA

Componentes de un material
fibroso no  metalica pueden
contener pequehas cantidades
de asbesto blanco. Al manejar,
desarmar © armar estos comp-
onentes, siravse observar las
siguientes reglas :

1. Siempre trabajar en un &rea
bien ventilada.

2. Botar los desperdicios en un
recipiente seflado.

3. Usar agua para mojar el
polvo,

4. Evitar la inhalacion de
particutas de polvo,
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QPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Jn. ‘-‘

BEFORE STARTING

1. Place the unit in a position
as level as possible, The design
of these units permitsa 15 degree
fengthwise and a 15 degree side-
ways limit on out-oflevel
operation, The engine, not the
compressor, is the limiting factor
in any case. When the unit is to
be operated out-of-level it is
important 1o keep the engine
crankcase oil level near the high
level mark (with the unit level},
DO NOT owerfili either the
sngine or the compressor with
oil.

CAUTION : If the unit is to be
connected to a common header
or together with any other source
of compressad sir: make sure 8
checkvalve is fitted to the uni.

2. Open blowdown valve 10
ensure all pressure is relievad in
system. Then close valve,

3. Check the compressor oil
level in sight glass with compres-
sor level, oil level should be
between max. & min. marks on
sight gtass indicator.

4. Check the engine lubricat-
ing oil in accordance with the
operating instructions of the
engine operator’'s manual,

5. Check diesel fuel level. A
good rule is to top up efter each
shift.

This prevents condensation
occurring in fuel tank.

CAUTION : Use onty a No. 2-D
diess! fuel oil with s minimum
cetane number of 45 and sulphur
content not greater than 0.5%.

AVANT LE DEMARRAGE

1. Placer le groupe suv sol
aussi plat que possible. L'incli-
naison maximale est fixée & 15°
aussi bien dans le sens de la
lorgueur que dans celui de la
largeur. Le moteur, non pas le
compresseur, constitue le facteur
limitatif. 5'il  est envisagé
d'exploiter le groupe sur une
dénivelation, il est important que
I'huile moteur arrive jusqu’au
rapdre maxi ou peu sen faul
{groupe horizontall.

NE PAS TROP REMPLIRd'huile
ni ke moteur ni le compresseur.

ATTENTION : Montage obliga-
toirs sur le groupe d'un clapet
de retenus en cas ds branches-
ment A un collectsur de mise en
commun ou A une autre source
d'air comprimé.

2. Ouwrir 1a soupape d'éch-
appement afin d'afléger la syst-
éme de toute pression. Puis
farmer le soupape.

3. Contrdle du niveav dhuile
compresseur a l'aide du viseur;
compresseur de niveau, Vhuile
doit arriver entre les repéres
maxi et mini du viseur.

4. Contrdle de "huile moteur
suivant prescriptions de la doc-
umentation du constructeur.

5. Contrdle du niveau de
gazole. H est une bonne pratique
de faire le plein au terme de
chaque postea.

Ceci empéche la condensation
dans les réservoirs cle carburant.

VOR DEM ANLASSEN

1. Kompressor
waagerecht  aufsiellen. Seine
Konstrukiion erlaubt den
Betrigb bei 15° Neigung in
Léngsrichtung und 15° Neigung
in Quaerrichtung, einem Grenz-
wert, de Letzien Endes nicht
durch den Kompressor, sondern
durch den Motor bedingt wird.
Bei Betrieb des Kompressors auf
schrigem Gelinde ist darauf zu
achten, daBl {bei waagerechter
Stellung) der Olstand im Kurbel-
pehduse des Motors méplichst
nahe an die obere Markierung
herankommt.

moglichst

Motor und Kompressor NICHT
mit O iberfillen.

ACHTUNG : Wenn der Kompres-
sor  an  einen  gemeintamen
Druckkesse! angeschiossen oder
oder mit anderen Komgpressoren
rusammengeschaltet werden soll,
mull unbedingt ein Riickschiag-
ventil eingebaut wereden.

2, Zur vollstandigen Druck-
entlastung des Systems das
Entfastungsventil &ffnen. Dann
wieder schlieen.

3. Bei waggerechtem Kom-
pressor den (lstand im Schauglas
ablesen; er mull zwvischen der
Maxirnal- und Minimal- Markier-
ung des Schauglases liegen.

4. Motorschmierdl nach den
Anweisungen des Motorhand-
buches kontrollieren.

PRIMA D1 AVVIARE LA
MACCHINA

1. Piazzare la macchina in una
posizione ta pil orizzontale pos-
sible. N massimo dislivello con-
sentito dal disegno @ di 15° sia
nel senso della larhe2za che in
senso longitudinale. In ogni caso,
il fattore che limita la possibilita
di usare la macchina in dislivello
non & il gruppo compressore, ma
il motore. Quando si debba
lavorare in  posizione non
livellata, occorre mantenere il
liveMo olio nella coppa motore
{misurato con la macchina in
posizione orizzontale vicino al
segno di max.

In ogni caso, NON mettere mal,
né nel motore né nel compres-
sore, piu olio della quantitd
massima consentita.

ATTENZIONE : Sel la macchina
visne collegata ad un collettore
comune, o viene montate in
paralleio con aitre fonti di aria
compressa, si dovrd installare
sulla macchina una valvola di
non ritorno.

2. Aprire la valvola di scarico
in modo da scaricare tutta la
pressione presente ne! sistema,
Chiudere guindi questa valvola.

3. Coleompressareinposizione
livellata, controllare attraverso il
ventrino spia it livello olio nel
compressore, Tale livello deve
essere tra | contrassegni max, e
min. sul vetro indicatore.

fa umnidad en la
posicidbn  la  miéds  horizontal
posible. El disefic de estas
unidades permite una operaciin
desnivelada con un limite de
159, tanto a lo largo como
lateralmente, El motor y no el
compresar es el factor restrictivo
en cada caso. Cusndo sea neces-
ario opersr la unidad en una
posiciin  desnivetada es impor-
tante que ¢l nivel de aceite del
cérter corresponda a la marca

1. Cotocar

.superior en el indicador, verifi-

cado cuando la unidad se encuen-
tra en la posicidbn horizontal.

NO LLENAR ni el motor ni el
COMPresor con un exceso de
aceite.

ADVERTENCIA : No conectsr
ta unidad s un colector o &
cusiguier otm fuents de aire
comprimido sin squipsrla
previaments con una vilvula de
ratencion,

2. Abrir la vélvula de purga
para asequrarse que no hay pre-
sibn en al sistema. Entonces
cerrar la vélvula.

3. Manteniendo nivelado el
compresor, verificar el nivel del
aceite, El oivel del aceite debe
estar entre las marcas de méximo
y minimo en el indicador,

4, Verificar el aceite lubri-
cante del motor en conformidad
con 1as instrucciones dadas en sl
manual del operador,
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OPERATICN

FONCTICNNEMENT BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

J_. L“

8. Close all service valves to
allow full air pressure which
ensures proper oil circulation.

7. Do not operate the mach-
ine with the doors open gs this
may cause overheating.

NOTE : In order to sflow unit
to start at a8 reduced load, a
buttontype “start-run’’ “valve,
focated on the control panel, is
incorporated in the reguiation
control system, The valve auto-
matically returns to start posi-
tion when the unit is stopped
and air pressura blowndown.

8. CAUTION : 1f air neads
to be bled from the fuel system,
use the banjo fitted, on the side
of the injection pump,

Tha inner nut {large) only should
be releasad. DO NOT RELEASE
the small outer nut,

STARTING UNIT

All normal starting functions
are incorporated in the kay
operatad switch {1).

A, Turn key to override
position. All tour lights A, B,
C, and D, on the circuit board
should be illuminated,

B. Continue to turn switch
to "start” position and release
to “run” position as soon as
engine starts. The override of
the safety shutdown devices
will be carried out
until engine oif pressure rises and
the system will then operate
narmally.

ATTENTION : Utiliser exclusive-
ment du gazole No. 2-D, indice
de cétane 45 pinimum, tensur
meaximum en soufre 0,.5%.

6. Fermer toutes wvalves de
rafoulement de sorie que la cir-
culation d'huile soit assurée par
une pression d'air maximum.

7. Ne pas faire marcher la
maching avec les portes ouver-
tes comma cecl peut entrainer
de ta surchauffe,

REMARQUE : Une valve de
démarrage-marche normale 4
bouton située sur le tableau de
commande, montée sur le cir
cuit de régulation, permet de
démarrer 3 charge réduite. A
r'arrdt du groupe {chute de la
pression de refoulement), la
valve revient automatiquement
an position de démarrage.

8. ATTENTION : Sl est
nécassaire de purger le systéme
d'alimentation, utiliser le banjo
prévy sur le cdté de la pompe
d’injection. SEUL ['écrou in-
térieur {le plus gros) doit &tre
desserrd. NE PAS DESSERRER
le patit écrou extérieur.

ENSEMBLE DE DEMARRAGE

Toutes les fonctions de dé-
marrage normal se trouvent dans
le comact A cié {1).

A, Mettre la clé & la position
by-pass. Lés quatre vouants A,B,
C &t D sur ls panneau de circuit
devraient s'allumer.

5. Dieselstand kontrollieren,
€s impfieblt sich, den Tank
nach  jeder  Arbeitsschnicht
aufzufillen.

Dadurch wird Kondensation im
Kraftstofftank vermieden.

ACHTUNG : Nur Diessld! mit
einer Coatanzahl von mindestens
45 und einem Schwefelgehatt
von hichstens 0,5% verwenden.

6. Zum Aufbau des Luft.
druckes im Interesse guter
Otzirkulation  alle  Austritts-
ventile éffnen.

7. Kompressor nicht mit
offenen Tiwen betreiben, da
dies zum HeiRlaut fithren kann.

ANME RKUNG : Um den Kom-
pressor  gegen geringere  Last
anfahren zu kionnen, ist in das
Regelsystem ein “‘Start-Betrieb”
Ventit mit Kpopf an der
Bedienungstafel eingebaut. Bei
Abstellen des Kompressors und
Abfallen des Luftdruckes kehrt
dieses Ventil automatisch in
Start-Stellung zuriick.

8. ACTUNG : Zum Entliften
der Kraftstoffaniage die
Hohlschraube an der Seite der
Einspritzpumpe verwenden. Nur
dia innere {groBe} Mutter ldsen.
Die kisine iulere Mutter DARF
NICHT gelost werden.

ANLASSEN DER EINHEIT

Der Schiiisseischalter (1) ist fir
alle normalen Startfunktionen
2ustandig.

4. Controllare it livello olio nel
motore, seguendo le istruzioni
riportate nel! libretto uso a
manutenzione del motore,

5. Controllare il livello nafta.
€ buona normal rabboccare af
termine di ogni turno di lavoro.

In tal modo si previene la form-
azione di condensa nel

ATTENZIONE : Usare esclusiva-
mente gatolio n.2-D, con numesro
di cetano pari od almeno 45 e
con contsnuto di zolfo non
superiore allo 0.5%

6.- Chiudere tutte le vatvole di
servizio, in modo da permettere
ia piena pressione d’'aria neces-
saria per far circolare bene f olio.

7. L'apparecchiatura non
deve essere messa in funzione
con porte sperte altrimenti si

potrebbe verificare del
surriscaldamento.
NOTA : Per consentire I'avvia-

mento della macchina con carico
parzializzato, nel sistema di
regalazione é incorporate una
valvola ‘avviamento-marcia” del
tipo a pulsante, situate sul pan-
nello di comando, Quando la
macchina si arresta ¢ non vi @
pit pressione residua, la valvola
ritorna  automaticamente  in
posizione di avwviamento.

8. ATTENZIONE : Se
bisogne spurgare dell’aria dal
sistema  d'alimentazione del
carburante, si deve usare il
raccordo orientsbile situato sul

6.  Verificar el nivel del com.
bustible diesel. La costumbre de
Itenar el tanque despuéds de cada
turno de trabsjo da buenos
resultados.

Esto previene condensacibn en
el tanque de combustible,

ADVERTENCIA : Usess ls-
mente aceite diesel No. 2-D con
un nimerc minimo cetanc de
45 y un contanido de arufre no
mayor de 0.5%.

6. Cerrar todas las vafvulas de
servicio para asi permitir presion
maéaxima de aire, el cual asegura
la circulacidn debida del aceite.

7. No hacer funcionar Ia
mbquina con 1as  puertas
esto  podrid causar recalenta-
miento,

NOTA : Para permitir que la
unidad arranque a8 carga
reducida, una vélvula de

"‘arranquemarcha’, con su pul-
sador ubicada en la tablilla de
mando, es incorporada al sistema
de regulacion de control.
Cuando la unidad deja de
funcionar y la presion baja
esta vilvula vuelve sutomatica-
mente a la posicidn de arranque.

8. PREVENCION : Si hay que
purgar oire del circuito de
combustible, tiene que hacerse
por el racor banjo en el costado
de la bomba de inyeccibn.
Solamente se debe aflojar la
tuerca intarior (es decir |a
grande). NO AFLOJAR Ia
pequefia tuerca de mas afuera.
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OPERATION FONCTIONNEMENT BEDIENUNG NORME PER L'USO FUNCIONAMIENTO JosdlIH
CAUTION Enture that all B. Continuer 3 tourner la  A.  Schlilssel in Ubersteuer-  fianco della pompa d'iniezione. UNIDAD DE ARRANQUE et oy Gy
curcuit board lights are ex- clé jusqu'd la position de"dé- Stellung drehen. Die vier E necessarior svitare soltanto il Se han i ado todas lss
tinguished. If any lights vre-  marroge” et fs remettre & la  Lampen A, B, C, und D aufder  dado pilr grosso che b poi quello an incorporado todas 1s

main illuminated, stop machine
and check sngine oil and sngine
oil pressure switch,

C. The engine will now be
running at reduced speed, Allow
unit to warm up then depress
start-run valve {3}, The engine
will immediately increase to
max. Speed and compressor
will soon reach normal op-
erating pressure,

Normally the wunit must be
started with the service valves
closed.

CAUTION Never asllow the
systom prassure 1o fall below 50
psi {3.45 Bar) to ensure adequate
oil flow to the compressor st
low temperature.

If the engine does not start, refer
to the Trouble Shooting Chart
found in this publication and to
the separate enging operator’s
manual,

Allow the engine to warm up,
then push the “startrun’” valve.
At this paint in the operation of
the unit it is safe to apply full
toad to the engine,

STOPPING

Close all service valves. Allow the
unit to run unloaded for a few
minutes to reduce the engine
termperature. It is important to
idle an engine 3 to 5 minutes
before shutting it down to allow

position "marche’” dés que le
moteur démarre. Le by-pass
des appareils de sécurité sera
effectud dés que 1a pression
d’huile dans lensemble du
moteur s'éléve, la systéme alors
marchera normalement.

ATTENTION : S'assurer que
tous f{ss wvoyants dv panneau
du circuit sont 4teints. Si un
voyant guelconque reste sffumé
arrdter Ia machine et wvérifier
Fhuile du motsur et ls contact
de pression d’huile.

C. Le moteur tournera
maintenant 4 une vitesse
Laisser chauffer 'ensemble puis,
appuyer sur la soupape de
démarrage (3). Le moteur tour-
nera  alors rapidement & sa
vitesse maximum et le com-
presseur atteindra bientdt so
pression d'opération normals.

En principe, le démarrage est
effectué aprés fermeture des
valves de refoulement.

ATTENTION : La pression ne
doit jamais chuter au-dessous de
50 psi 12,45 bars), il y va du
débit d'huile vers te compresseur
aux basses tampératures,

Si le moteur ne part pas, se
reporter au t\ableau de recherche
de pannes incorporé & la présente
documentation, e1 3 la docu-
mentation séparée du  con
stucteur du moteur.

Schaltplatte miissen

B. Schalter weiter in Start-
Stellung drehen und, sobald der
Motor anspringt, in Betriebs-
Stellung schalten lassen. Die
Sicherheits- Abstelleinrichtungen
werden iibersteuert, bis der Mot-
ortldruck anstaigt und das
System normal laufen kann,

ACHTUNG : Sicherstellen, daBB
alle Lampen susgegangen sind.

Wenn noch eaine Lampe
Konpressor ahstellen und
Motorit und Motordl-Druck-

wichter kontrollierne,

C. Der Motor lduft jetzt mit
geringerer Drehzahl. Warmlau-
fen lassen und Start-Berrieb-
Ventit (3) betiitigen. Der Motor
féuft sofort auf volle Touren
und erreicht bald den norm.
alan Betriebsdruck.

Im Normalfall wird der Motor mit

‘geschlassenen Ventiten angelassan,

ACHTUNG Druck niemals

unter 50 psi (3,45 Bar) sinken .

lassen, damit  ausreichende
Olversorgung des Kompressors
bei niedrigen Temperaturen
gewihrleistet wird.

Wenn der Motor nicht anspringt,
in der Fehlersuchetabetle dieser
Druckscheft  und  im ein
schlagigen Motorhandhuch
nachschlagen.

Motor warmlaulen lassen und
""Srart-Betrieb " -Vemil betitigen.
Der Motar kann jetz mit Vollas)
betriehen werden.

interno. NON BISOGNA AS-
SOLUTAMENTE SVITARE il
plir piccolo dado esterno,

DISPOSITIVE
D'AVVIAMENTO

Tutte le normali  funzioni
d’avviamento sono state

incorporate nel commutatore a
chiavetta {1).

A. Girere la chlavetta in
posizione d’intervento
esclusivo (ciod di ‘override’).

Tutte le quattro spie A, B, C
8 D situate sulla piastra cir-
cuitale devono essers accese.

B. Si passa quindi il commu-
tatore alla posizione di “start’
ed appena il motore si avvia il
commutatora va in posizione
di “run”. | dispositivi d'arresto
autamatico vengono 'by-passati’
sutomaticamente fino a che la
prassione dell ‘olio dal motore
comincia a salire ed il sistema
funziona normalmente.

ATTENZIONE - Verificare che
tutte 1e sple sul circuito risultino
spenta. Se una spis qualsias
rimane sccess, bisogna fermare
subito la macchina s controllare
it livello d'ofic nel motore e
I'interruttors di pressione dell”
olio.

C. A questo punto il motore
sta funzionando @ regime
ridotto. Bisogna lasciarlo

riscaldare per poi premere la
valvola di ‘startrun’ {3). A

funciones normales de arranque
an 1a llave interruptor.

A. Hacer girar fa llave hasta
Hegar & la posicibn bypass
{desvib). Las cuatro luces A, B,
C, y D en el tablero de circuitos
deber &n iluminarse.

B. Continuar girando el in-
terruptor hasta llegar a la posic-
jbn  “start” (arrangquel y en
cusnto el motor camience 8
funcionar cambiar la posicidn a
“run” (marcha). Los slementos
de paro por seguridad serbn des-
viados hasta que suba la presion
del aceite del motor; de ahi’en
adetante el sistema trabajarh
normalmente.

ADVERTENCIA Asesgurarse
qus todas las luces del tablevo
de circultos esten spagadas. Si
alguna de las luces sigs sncen-
dida parar 1a miguina y exam-
inar ol aceite dol motor v ol
interruptor de la presibn def
sceite del motor.

C. E! motor ahora funciona
a una velocidad reducida. Per-
mitir que la unidad se caliente
entonces presionar el botbn
de 1a vhlvula ‘‘start-run” far-
ranque-marcha)} (3)., De inme-
diato el motor ecelard a su
velocidad maxima y el com-
presor Juego acalzarh la pres-
ibn normal de operacibn,

ADVERTENCIA:Nuncapermita
que el sistema de presion baje a
menos da 50 psi {3.45 Bar)
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QPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

J—‘ .-'

lubricating oil and cooling air to
carry heat away from the com-
bustion chamber,bearings, shafts
etc. Turn the switch 1o the
“OFF" position.

NOTE : As soon as the engine
stops the automatic blowdown
valve should reliave all pressure

from the receiver-separator
system,
CAUTION Never allow the

unit to stand idle with pressure
in the receiver-teparator system.

Should any of the three shut-
down failures ocecur, the unit
wili stop.

In 8 shutdown situation the
function of the panel lights
is to indicate the specific fail-
ure which caused the unit to
shut down,

HOUR COUNTER Ref. No. 6
monitors amount of hours the
unit has operated.

Laisser chauffer le moteur, puis
appuyer sur la valve de démar-
rage-marche normale.  Aucun
inconvénient dés lors & mettre
le moteur en pleine charge.

ARRET

Farmer toutes valves de refoule-
ment. Tourner 3 vide pendant
quelques minutes pour réduire
la température du moteus. Il
importe qu'un moteur tourne A
vide pendant 3 4 5 minutes avant
I'arrét de sorte que lhuile de
graissoge el lair de refroidis-
sement puissent assurer I'echange
de la chaleur développée par les
chambres de combustion, les
roulements, les arbres etc Tourner
le contact & position "arrdt”.

REMQOQRQUE : Dés l'arrdt du
moteur, la valve automatique
vide-vite doit décharger com-
plétament le circuit bouteills-
séparateur.

ATTENTION : Ne jamais lnisser
un groupe & I'srrét avec le cir-
cuit  bouteille-séparateur en
pression.

Si Fun des trois appareils
d'urgence se déclenche, l'en-
sembie s'arrBtaera.

Dans unae situation d'arrdt d'urg-
ence, la fonction des voyants
du panneau est d'indiquer o
cause spécifique a entrainé V'ar-
rét de Fensemble.

ABSTELLEN

Alle Austrittsventite Schlieflen.
Kompressor einige Minuien leer
lavten lassen, damii der Motor
abkihien kann. Der Molor mull
vor dem Abstellen unbedingt 3
bis 5 Minuten leerlauten, damit
das Schmierd! und die Kuhliuft
die Wirme wvon der Brenn-
kammer, den lagern, Wellen
abfihren konnen.

Schalter in Stellung OFF
{AUS) drehan,

AMME RKUNG Sobald der
Motor zum Stillstand kommt,
baut das automatische Ent-
lastungsventil den Druck im

Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
vollkommen atb,

ACHTUNG : Kompressor niemals
mit unter Druck steshendem
Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
stehen lasten.

Falls einer der drei Zustinde
eintritt, die das Absteilen des
kompressors erforderlich
machen, stellt sich die Maschine
ab.

In dieser Situation zeigen die
Kontrollampen den Fehler an,
der den Kompressor abgestellt
hat.

BETRIEBSSTUNDENZAHLER
Nr. BA zeigt die Betriebsstunden
des Kompressors an.

questo punto il motore passa
subito a massimo regime ed i
compressore  raggiunge entro
pochi istanti la sua pressione
operativa normale.

Di norma la macchina va avviata
con | rubinettt de servizio aperti.

ATTENZIONE : Non lasciar mai

che la pressione de! sistema
sconde al di sotto di 50 libbre/
pollice“ f(cloé 3.4% bar) per
assicurate al compressore una
lubrificaziong sdeguata malgrado
Ia tempearstura bassa.

Lasciar prima at motore il tempo
di scaldarsi, e quindi premere il
pulsante di’ avviamento-marcia”.
A queslo punto si polrd senza
alcun rischio mettere il motore
in regime di piento carico.

ARRESTOQ

Chiudere tutti i rubinetti di
servizio, Per far scendere la tem-
peratura del motore, permettere
al compressor di girare a vuoto
per qualche minuto. €' impor-
tante far girare il motore al
minimo per 3-5 minuti prima
dell’arresto  perché [olio lub-
rificante e I'aria del sistemna di
raffreddamento possano smaltire
it calore della camera di com-
bustione, dei cuscinetti, degli
eccetera. Mettere il com-
mutatorse in postzione di

AVVERTENZA Appena il
motore si arresta, la valvola
automatica di scarico dovrebbe
consentire la fuoruscita della
pressione rimasta nel sistema
servatoio-separatore,

para ssegurar s circulacion
adecuads de aceite en el com-
presor en temperaturas bajas,

Si el motor no arranca refiérese
al Trouble Shooting Chart
{Cuadro de Averias] que se
encuentra en esta publicacion y
también al manual preparado
pata el operador del motor.

Permita que el motor se caliente
vy a continuacidn pulsar el botdn
de la wviélvula start-run”
{arranque-marcha)l. En  este
momento se puede, sin peligro,
poner el motor en plena carga.

PARADA

Cerrar todas las wvdlvulas de
servicio. Permitir que la unidad
funcione sin carga por varios
minutos pers reducir [a temper-
atura del! motor. Es importante
meantener un MoOtOr en vacio por
3 8 5 minutos antes de pararlo
para permitir que el aceite
lubricante y el aire de entria-
miento quiten el calor de la
cédmara de combustién, los
cojinetes, los ejes, etc. Poner el
interruptor en posicibn "OFF"
{cerrado).

NOTA : Al pararse el motor la
vilvula de purga automética
debe guitar toda 1a presion del
sistema receptor-separador,

ADVERTENCIA : Nunca per-
mitir presion en el sistema
recoptor-separador cuando la
unidad se encuentra parada.
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OPERATICN

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

J—. “'

TOTALISATEUR D'HEURES
DE FONCTIONNEMENT réf,
6A. NI indique le nombre
d’heyres de fonctionnement du
groupe.

ATTENZIONE : Primadilasciare
Ia machine a riposo_non mancare
di accertarsi che il sistema
sorbatoio-separatore non sia piu
in pressiong

Il dispositivo d’avviamento si
fermerh se una qualsiasi delle
tre possibilitd di guasto viene
a verificarsi.

1 CONTAOQRE : (n._diril. 6A)
porta il conto delle ore di lavoto
delta macchina.

S| falla una de las tres protec-
cionhes de parada la unidad de-
Jarh de funcionar, En una
situacibn de parada las luces del
tablero de mando indicarbn el
fallo que ha causado dicha par-
ada.

CUENTAHORAS Ref; No. GA
indica el nimero de horas dJde
operacion de 1a unidad.
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USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

USARE SOLO RICAMBI GENUINI INGERSCGLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINQS INGERSOLL-RAND
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

& A

GENERAL

The compressor is initially sup-
plied with lngersoll-Rand Com.
pressor Lubricating Oil suffic-
ient for 500 hours operation.
Always check the oil levet
before start up of a new com-
pressor. If unit, for any reason,
has been drained it must be
filled with clean new oil before
it is put in operation.
COMPRESSOR QIL CHANGE
After 500 hours operation {(or
2500 hours if sy nthetic lubricam
used) an oil change must take
place. If compressor has been
operated under adverse condi-
tions, or under long shutdown
periods, an earlier oil change
may be necessary as oil
deteriorates with time as well as
by operating conditions. Regular
oil change every 300 - 500 hours
{or six months, whichever comes
first) is not only desirable but a
good insurance against the accu-
mulation of dirt, sludge or
oxidized oil products,
CAUTION : Make sura that the
compressor oil lavel is never
sbove the centre of sight gauge.
Add oil only if the level falls to
the bottom of the sight gauge
when unit s pot running.

Compiletely drain the receiver-
separator, piping and oil cooler,
After the unit bhas been com-
ptetely drained of all ¢il, replace
the drain plugs, making sure they
are tight. If the oil is drained
immediately after the unit has
been run for some time, most of
the sediment will be in suspen-

GENERALITES

Dans un premier temps, le com-
presseur est fourni rempli de
lubrifiant pour compresseurs
Ingersoll-Rand Bn quantité suf-
fisante pour 500 heures de fon-
ctionnement. Toujours vérifier
le niveau d’huile avant de Yancer
un nouveau compresseur. Si,
pour un motif quelconque,
I'huite a été vidangée, le com-
presseur doit #tre rempli d’huile
propre avant sa mise en service.

VIDANGE D'HUILE

Une vidange complate de {'huile
gst obligatoire apréds 500 h de
fonctionnement ou 2.500 h avec
les lubrificants synthéques. Si les
conditions d’'utilisation du com-
presseur sont défavorables, et de
toute fagon aprés prolongé, il
est parfois nécessaire de procéder
& des vidanges plus fréguentes
car I'altération de I'huile résuite
non seulerment des conditions de
fonctionnement, mais aussi du
temps’ Une vidange compléte
toutes les 300-500 h {ou 6 mois
4 défaut de ce total d'hueres de
fonctionnement) est non seule-
ment souhaitabla, mais encore
elle constitue une bonne assur-
ance contre l'accumulation de
crasses, boues et déchets oxydés
d'hydrocarbures.

ATTENTICN : Le nivaau d'huile
du compresseur ne doit jamais
monter au-dessus du miliev du
viseur. Faira I"appoint exclusive-
ment si ls nivesu chute au bas
du viseur moteur & [arrét.

Der Kompressor wird vor Aus-
lieferung mit  Ingersoll-Rand
Compressor  Lubricating )
auysreichend fiir 500 Betriebs-
stunden, wversehen. Vor der
Inbetriebnahme  eines Grund
das Of abgelasson wurde, muB
der Kompressor vor inbetrieb-
nahme mit reinem, frischen Ol
gefiillt werden.

KOMPRESSOROLWECHSEL

Nach 500 Betriebsstunden (oder
2500 Stunden bei synthetischer
Schmierung) ist ein Olwechsel
vorzunehmen.ungiinstigen Einsatz-
bedingungen  oder  lingeren
Betriebsunterbrechungen  kann
hiufigerer Olwechsel erforder-
tich werden, da das Ot im Lauf
der Zeit seine Wirkung verhiert.
Es wird regelmiiliger Olwechsel
alle 300 bis 500 Betriebsstunden
{oder mindestens alle sechs
Monate} empfohlen, da auf diese
Weise die Ablagerung von
Schmutz. Schlamm und Oloxy-
dationsprodukten ausgeschaltet
wird.

ACHTUNG : Olstand nie iiber
die Mitte des Schauglases hinaus
staigen lassen.

Druckspeicher- Abscheider, Rohr-
leitungen und Otkiihler ganz
entleeren. Danach die AblaRR-
schrauben wieder gut schlieBen.
Wenn das O sofort nach
Abstellen des Kompressors
abgelassen wird, sind die meisten

GENERALE

11 compressore viene fornito
inizialmente riempito di una
guantitd di olio lubrificante
da compressori ingersoli-Rand,
sufficiente per 500 ore di fun-
zionamento. Si raccomanda in
ogni caso di controilare il livello
dell'olio prima di avviare un
nuovo compressore. Qualara, per
qualsiast ragione, it compressore
risultasse  scarico occorrera,
prima di metterlo in funzione,
riempirle di olio pulito e nuovo.

CAMBIO OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Cambiare I'olio 500 ore d’eser-
cizio (o 2500 se si usa un lubri-
ficante sintetico). Se it

motocompressore & stato sotto-
posto a impieght gravesi o @
rimasto a lungo fermo, pud
essere necessario diminuire il
periodo tra | cambi olio. L'olio
infatti si altera con il tempo e in
condizioni di uso severe. | cambi
olio effettuati regolamente ogni
300 - 500 ore (in ogni caso non
oltre 6 mesi) sono una buona

precauzione per evitare
Vaccumulo di sporcizia, scaglie o
prodotti derivanti  dall’ossida

ziane dell’olio.

ATTENZIONE : Il livello dell’
olio compressore non deva mai
suparare il centro del vetrino
spia. Aggiungere olio se il
livellp dell’'clio, a wmacchina
ferma, sflora il bordo inferiore
del vatrino spia.

GENERALIDADES

En primer lugar el compresor
contieng una cantidad de aceite
{Ingersolt.-Rand} suficiente para
500 horas de funcionamiento.
Controlar siempre el nivel de
aceite antes de poner en marcha
un compresor nuevo. Si, por
cualquiera razbn que sea, la
unidad ha sido vaciada, es nece-
sario llenarla con aceite nuevo y

fimpio antes de prerla en
marcha.

CAMBIO DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESOR

Se debe cambiar el aceite
despies de 500 horas de

operacion (0 2500 horas si se ha
usado un lubricante sintético). Si
el trabajo del compresor ha sido
bajo condiciones desfavorables,
o si han habido largos peridos de
parada es posible que este cambio
584 Necesario antes, puesto que
el aceite se deteriora tanto por el
tiempo como por condiciones
adversas. Cambios de aceite cada
300500 horas (o seis meses
segin lo que Ocufra primero)
son no solo deseables pero
también un buen seguro contra
las acumulaciones de suciedad,
sedimento o productos de aceites
oxidados.

ADVERTENCIA Asegurarse
que ¢l nivel de aceite deol com-
presor nunca esté mas arriba
que el centro de! indicador. Sélo
afiadir aceite cuando ef nival s
encuentra al fondo del indicador
cusndo ls unidad se encuentra
parada,
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LUBRICATICN

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

3

sion and, therefore, will drain
more readily.

CAUTION : Shorter oil change
intervals may be necessary if
unit is oparated under adversa
conditions.

WARNING : DO NOT, under
any circumstances, remove any
drain plugs, or the oil filler plug
from the compressor lubricating
and cooling system without first
making sure the air receiver sys-
tem has been completely relieved
of alt air pressure.

CAUTION : Some oil mixtures
ara incompatible, and result in
the formation of varnishes, shel-
lacs or tacquers which may be
insoluble. Such deposits can
cause sarious troubles including
clogging of the filters. To avoid
such problems always specify
tngersoll-Rand Compressor Lub-
ricating Oil {5 litre container
CPN 92735109 25 litre con-
tainar CPN 82735117.

ENGINE LUBRICATING OIL
Reter to Engine Operator's
Manual.

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING
AND COOLING OIL
RECOMMENDATIONS
Ingersoll-Rand Compressor
Lubricating Oil is recommen-
ded for use in |-R Portable
Compressors B litre container
CPN 92735109, 25 litre
container CPN 92736117,

The oil conforms to the speci-
fications found in section a) of
the following table. If alter-
nate lubricants are used they
too should conform to these
specifications.

Vidanger complétement la
bouteille séparatrice, les
tuyauteries et le réfrigérant

d'huile. Aprds vidange totale

du groupe, remettre et bloquer
les bouchons de vidange. N est
souvhaitable de vidanger aprés
une période de fonctionnement
appréciable, car ' gros des
séddiments est alors en suspension
ce qui en favorise Vécoulement.

ATTENTION : Eventuellement,
raccourcir la périodicité des
vidanges dans des conditions de
fonctionnement défavorables.

DANGER : EN AUCUN CAS il
ne faut déposer un bouchon
{vidange ou remplissage) relevant
du circuit de graissage du com-
presseur ou cetui de refroidisse-
ment sans s’assurer au préalable
que la bouteille d'air est totale-
ment détendue.

ATTENTION: Certains mélanges
d'huiles sont incompatiblgs et
risquent de former des vernis,
das shallacs ou des Iaques éven-
tuetlement insolubles. Ces dépots
risquent de causer de sérieuses
difficultés, y compris un colmat-
age des flltres. Pour dviter ces
problémes, toujours spécifier
I'huile lubrifiante pour compres-
saurs Ingersoll.-Rand (récipiants
5 fitres CPN 92735109, récipi-
ents 25 litres CPN 92735117),
HUILE LUBRIFIANTE POUR
MOTEURS

Consulter le  manuel de
V'operateur du moteur.

Schmutzstoffe in  Suspension
und laufen daher leichter ab.

ACHTUNG Bei ungiinstigen
Betriechsbedingungen ist hiuf-
igerer Olwechsel erforderlich.

WARNUNG : ERAST DANN die
Ablalschrauben oder den Ein-
fullverschtufl von der Schmier-
und Kilhtaniage des Kompressors
losschrauben, wenn der Druck
im Druckspeicher vollstindig
abgebaut wurde.

ACHRUNG! Gewisse Ulsorten
sind inkompatibel und fiihren
zur Bildung von unléstichen
Lacken, Schellack oder Firnis-
produkten. Diese setzen sich ab
und kdnnen schwerwiegende
Stirungen zur Folge haben, u.a.
Verstopfung der Filter. Um
solche Probleme zu vermeiden,
sollte stots Ingersoll-Rand Com-
pressor Lubricating O1 (5 Liter
Beholter CPN 92735109 /[ 25
Liter Behilter CPN 92735117}
vorgeschrieban werden.
MOTOR OL

Siehe Motorfuhrungshandbuch.

EMPFOHLENES SCHMIER-
UND KUHLOL FUR DEN
KOMPRESSOR

Fur |-R Portable Compressors
{fahrbare Kompressoren) wird
der 6-Liter Beh#lter CPN
92735609 oder der 25-Liter
Behiiter CPN 92735117 emp-

fohlen. Das O entspricht den

unter Abschnitt a) der nach-
stehenden Tabetle aufgefithrten
Spezifikationen.

Svuotare completamente il
serbatoio-separatore, le tubazioni
e it radiatore dell’olio, Riawvi-
tare il tappo a serrario.
Eseguendo questa operazione
con [l'olio ancora calde lo

svuotamento  richiede meno
tempo ed eventuali impurita
si troveranno ancora in sospen-
sione.

ATTENZIONE : Con impieghi
gravosi pud essere necessario
cambiare I'olio compressore con
maggior frequenza.

PRECAUZIONE Non svitare
mai nessus tappo di svuota-
mento o di riempimento prima
di essere sicuri che qualche
circuito non sia in pressione.

ATTENZIONE : Alcuni oli, se
miscelati, risultano incompatibili
a portano alla formazione di
vernici, gomme lacche o lacche
che possono essers insolubtli,
Tali depositi possono provocare
inconvenienti gravi, tra cul
{intasamento dei filtri. Per
evitars problemi del genere si
raccomanda di utilizzare sempre
I'olio lubrificante da compres-
sorg Ingersoll-Rand [confezione
da 5 litri : CPN 92735109; con-
fezionse da 25 litri : CPN
92736117},

OLI10 LUBRIFICANTE PER

IL MOTORE

Fare riferimento al Manuale
d‘istruzioni relativo al motore,
QLIO PER LUBRICAZIONE E
RAFFREDDAMENTO DEL
COMPRESSORE
RACCOMANDAZIONI

Drenar completamente el
receptor-separador, las yuberias
y el enfriador de aceite. En
cuanto se ha vaciado campleta-
mente el compresor, volver a
colocar los tapones de purga,
asegurandose que estan  bien
apretados. Si el vaciado se realiza
inmediatamente  despuéds de
trabajo prolongado del cam-
presor, la mayor parte de los
sedimentos se encontraran en
suspension y resultard mas facil
drenarlos rapidamente.

ADVERTENCIA : Los intervalos
entre cada cambio de aceite
debaran ser mas cortos en sl caso

de trabajo en condiciones
desfavorables.

ATENCION Cualquiera que
sean las condiciohes NO

QUITAR NUNCA el tapon de
llenado del sistema de tubri-
cacion y refrigeracion del com-
presor sin asegurarse previamente
de que no existe presion alguna
de aire en el sistemade recepcion
de aire,

ADVERTENCIA Ciertas
mezclas de aceite son incompat-
ibles y puedon resultar forma-
cionas da barnices, lacas, etc.
qua pueden ser insolubles, Tales
depbsitos pueden ocasionar
serios dafios, tales como atascos
en los filtros, Pare evitar tales
problemas especificar siempre
acaite lubricante Ingersoll-Rand
para compresorgs (envases de
5 litras CPN 92735109 y envases
de 25 litros CPN 92735117).
ACEITE LUBRIFICANTE
PARA EL MOTOR
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

=1

CAUTION Care should be
taken to ensure that all down-
stream components wifl be com-
patihle with synthetic lubricants.

a} AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

125%F (51.77C)
to
~10°F 1-23.3%C)
USE LUBRICANT:
MIL-L-36152 — SAE 10W
or
MIL-L-2104B —SAE 10W
or
DEXRON or DEXHRON
1 AUTOMATIC TRANS-
MISSION FLUID

b} AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

-10°F {—23.3°C)
to

-50°F [—-45.6°C)

USE LUBRICANT

**MIL-L-236998

{Synthetic Lubricant)
*t* MIL-L-46167
[Sub-zero Arctic Lubricant)

Ascertain  that MIL-1-46152
lubricants meet API Class CC
onty and not CD.

*=*MIL-L-23699B - Lubricants
which meet this specification are
used in most jet aircraft engines
and should be awailabie world
wide,

HUILE LUBRIFIANTE ET DE
REFRQOIDISSEMENT POUR
COMPRESSEURS
RECOMMANDATIONS
L'emplot de ¥huile tubrifiante
Ingersoll-Rand est recommandé

pour les compresseurs |-R
portatifs. Récipients 5 litres
CPN 92735609, récipients 25

litres CPN 92735117.

L'huile est conforme aux spéci-
fications de la section a) du
tableau qui suit. Si F'on utilise
d'autres  lubrifiants, ceux-<i
devraient également &tre con-
formes & ces speécifications.

6 mois si cette période intervient
en premier.

S’il est fait usage d'une huile
conforme MIEL-L46152 ou
DEXRON {huile hydrautique
pour boftes automatiquesl,
vidanger et faire le ptein d"huite
nueve toutes les 500 h de fon-

cionnement ou tous les 6 mois
si cette période intervient en
premier.

HUILE MOTEUR

Voir la documentation du con-
structeur du moteur.

RECOMMANDATIONS
HUILE DE GRAISSAGE-
REFROIDISSEMENT
COMPRESSEUR

Les différents lubrifiants devront
&tre conformes aux exigences du
tableau '“Lubrifiants compres-
seur”.

MOTOROL

Siehe einschlagiges Matorhand-
buch.

KOMPRESSORSCHMIER-
UND -KQHLOL

Die Schmiermittel missen den
Angaben der Tabelle “Olvor-
schriften”’, entsprechen.

ACHTUNG : Sicherstellen, da8
sich alle nachgeschalteten
Bauteile mit kiinstlichen
Schmiermitteln vertragen.

UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR
51,79C bis —23,3%C
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W
oder
MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W
oder
DEXRON oder DEXRON
I} fir AUTOMATIK-GETRIEBE

UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR
—23.3°C bis —45,6°C
**MIL-L.-23699B
{Synthetisches Schmiermittel)
FEEMIL-L-46167
{Arktik-Schmiermittel)

Nur O1  der Spezifikation
MIL-L-46152 nach API-Klasse
CC, nicht CD, verwenden.

**MIL-L-236998 — Derartige
Schmiarmittel kommen weit-
gehend in  Disentriebswerken
2ur  Anwendung und sind
aligemein verfiigbar .

L°olio tubrificante Ingersoll-Rand
& raccomandato per l'uso nei
compressori  trasportabili  |-R,
in contenitori da 5 litri (CPN
92735609) e da 25 litri (CPN
92735117). E’' confarme alle
caratteristiche di cui alla sezione
a) della tabellaseguente. Qualora
si utilizzino lubrificanti alterna-

tivi, & essenziale che siano con-

formi a gueste stesse caratteri-
stiche.

OLIO MOTORE

Sequire le
costruttore.

prescrizioni  del

LUBRIFICANTI
RACCOMANDATI PER IL
GRUPPQ COMPRESSORE

Nella tabella seguente sono
elencati i tipi di olio racco-
mandati per la lubrificazione.

ATTENZIONE : Tutto cit che
vigne a contatto con I'olio dave
essore  compatibile con i
lubrificanti sintetici.

ON TEMPERATURA
AMBIENTE DA
1259F (51.79C}

a
—10°F (--23.3%C)
USARE OLIO CON
SPECIFICHE
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W
appure
MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W

Veast el manual dal operedor
de! motor,

ACEITE DE ENFRIAMIENT(
Y LUBRICACION PARA EL
COMPRENSOR

Se recomienda el uso del aceite
da lubricacibn Ingersoli-Rand en
compresores portatiles I-R
envase de 5 litros CPN
92735609 y envase de 25 litros
CPN 92735117, El aceite se
ajusta 8 lamespecificaciones que
figuran en la seccibn a) de la
siguiente tabla, Si se alterna el
uso otros lubricantes, éstos
deben también ajustarse a estas
especificacionas,

ACEITE DE LUBRICACION
MOTOR

Qbsérvense las instrucciones del
manual de mantenimiento del
motor.

ACEITE DE LUBRICACION Y
REFRIGERACION COMP-
RESOR RECOMENDACIONES

QOtros lubricantes deberdn ser
conformes a tas especificaciones
que se encuentran en el Cuadro:
Lubricantes del Compresor —
Especificaciones,

ADVERTENCIA: Tenga cuidado
quse todos los componantes sean
compatibles con lubricantes
sintéticos.

TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
125°F {51.7°C)
a
--109F {-23.3°C)
USE LUBRICANTE :

MIL-L-46153 — SAE 10W
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LUBRICATION LUBRIFICATION SCHMIERUNG LUBRIFICAZIONE LUBRICACION A

e e oppure v — b . et as

MIL-L-46167 — is intended ATTENTION : S’assurer de la *+*MIL-L-46167 — Tritt an die - . i =~
to supersede Federal Specifica- compatibilité avec les lubrifiants Stelle von Federal Specification DEXRON o DEXRON 11 MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W NVEDRLES W PR 3 T oall
tion APG No. 1 (Aberdeen  synthétiques, de chaque com-  APG Nr. 1 {Aberdeen Proving o RO

) . : PER TRASMISSIONI R e
Proving  Ground  Purchase  posant situé en aval du moteur, Ground Purchase Description DEXRON o DEXRON 1 e
Description No. 1} APG No. 1 is Nr. 1}, gegenwirtige Spezifika- AUTOMATICHE FLUIDO DE TRANSMISSION Bl Gy e

the current designation for sub-
zero arctic lubricants.

fFor temperatures above 125°F
{51.7°C} or below —S50°F
{—45.6°C), please consult 1-R
Customer Service Department.

DEXRON — Reg. T.M. of
General Motors Corp.

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
125°F {51,7°C)
&

—10°F (-23,3°C)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT:
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W

ou .
MIL-L-21048 — SAE 10W

ou
HUILE HYDRAULIQUE POUR
TRANSMISSIONS AUTO-
MATIQUES DEXRON ou
DEXRON NI

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
—10°f {—23.39C)
3
—50°F (-45,6°C)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT :
=¥ MIL-L-236998
{Lubrifiant de synthése}
" MIL-L-46167
{Lubrifiant pour climats
articques, gel permantent)
Lubrifiants MIL-L-46152 obliga-

toirement conformes API classe
CC 3 I'exclusion de la classe CD.

tion fir Arktik-Schmiermittet.

Bei Umgebunystemperaturen
iber 51,7°C ader unter —45,6°C
lassen Sie sich von tngersoll-Rand
beraten.

DEXRON —
Schutzmarke von
Motors Corp.

Eingetragene
General

CON TEMPERATURE
AMBIENTI DA
—10°F (-23.39C)

a
—50°F (-456°C)
USARE OLIO CON
SPECIFICHE
**MIL-L-236998
oppure
B MIL-L-46167

Verificare che I'clic MIL-L-
46152 corrisponda alla classe
CC e mon CD delle specifiche
APL

Gli olii con specifica "* MIL-
L-236998 vengono usati per i
motori degli aviogetti, Sono
percid disponibili in tutto il

==4 MiL-L-46167 — E’ 1a speci-

fica sositutiva della specifica
federale APG No. 1, che indica

normalmente i lubrificanti da
utilizzarsi con  temperature
artiche.

Per temperature superiofi a
125°F {51.7°C) o inferiori a
—BO0PF  {—4569C), consultare
I'assistenza tecnica Ingersoll-
Rand piu vicina.

DEXRON — Marchio Deposi-
tate della General Motors Co.

AUTOMATICO
TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
—10°F (—23.3°C)

a
—50°F (—45.6°C)
USE LUBRICANTE
**MIL-L-236998B
{Lubricante sintéticol
*UUMIL-L-46167

{Lubricante para temperaturas
gtaciales de menos de cero)

Asegurese gue lubricantes Mil-L-
46152 conforman con Clase CC
del APl y no CD.

*** Mil-L-23699B — Lubricantes
conformes a esta especificacion
se usan en la mayoria de aviones
jet y se podran comprar en todas
aprtes det munde,

*** Mil-L46167 estd previsto
para sustuir a las especificaciones
APG No. 1 (Aberdeen Proving
Ground Purchase Description
No. 1), APG No. 1 es la desig-
nacidn corriente paralubricantes
aptas para condiciones glaciales
menos de cero.

Para temperaturas mas altas que
125°F 151.7°C) o menores que
—50%F (-4569C) sirvase con-
sultar el Departmento I-R
Servicio para Clientes,

DEXRON — Marca Registrada
de 1a General Motors Corp,
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

31

*** MIL-L-23699B — Lubrifi-
ants utilisés dans la plupart des
moteurs d'avions & réaction, en
principe disponibles dans e
monde entier.

=** MIL-L-46167 — Lubrifi-
ants desinés A remplacer la
spécification fédérale APG No.1
{Aberdeen Proving Ground Pur-
chase Description No. 1} APG
No. 1 est actuellement |la
désignation des [(ubrifiants pour
climats artiques (gef permanent).

En ce qui concerne les tempéra-
tures supérieures A& 1260F
(51,79C) ou inférieures 2
—~50°F {—456°C), s'adresser au
service aprés vente Ingersoll-
Rand.

DEXRON — marque déposte
Genaral Motors Comp.
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LUBRICATION LUBRIFICATION SCHMIERUNG LUBRIFICAZIONE LUBRICACION R
GENERAL GENERALITES ALLGEMEINES GENERALITA’ GENERALIDADES e bl
The service/maintenance chart Le tableau d'entretien présenié In diesem Abschnitt werden die MNella tabella manutenzione/ El cuadro de mantenimiento SR Gahfiadt hbks o

shown in this section indicates
the various components descrip-
tion and the intervals when
maintenance has to take place.
Qil capacities, atc., can be found
in the general data. Any specifi-
cation or specific requirement
on preventive maintenance for
sngine refer to Engine
Instruction Manual,

SCAVENGER LINE

The scavenge line runs from the
drop tube in the centre of the
separator tank cover to the
orifice elbow fitting located in
the air end rear bearing housing.
Check orifice and hoses at every
service as a blockage will cause
oil carryover.

COMPRESSOR OIL
FILTER

Change the compressor ail filters
at 50 hours, 150 hours and
thereafter every 500 hours or
avery six months whichever
comes first,

Fo service the oil filter it Is
necessary to shut the unit down,
Wipe off any external dirt and
oit from the exterior of the
filter to minimise any contami-
nation entering the lubrication
system,

Turn the spinon filter
element counterclockwise to
remowe it from the filter housing.

dans cette section indique les
différants composants et les

. intervalles auxquels ils doivent

étre entretenus. Les capacités
d'huile, etc. . ., sa troubent dans
las caractéristiques générales.
Pour les caractéristiques et
I'entretien du moteur, se reporter
au manuel dinstructions du
moteur.

CIRCUIT DE
RECUPERATION

La ligne de récupération va du
tubs viseur au centre du cou-
vercle du réservoir séparateur, 3
I'orifice du montage en coude
situdé au boltier de roulement
arridre  d'échappement d’air.
Véritier l'orifice et fes canali-
sations souples achaque ent-
retien comme un bouchage
entrainera un  débordememt
d’huile.

FILTRE A HUILE
COMPRESSEUR

Changer les filtres 3 huile du

aprés 50 heures, 150 heures et
toutes tes 500 heures ou tous les
6 mois dépendant lequel des
deux arrive d'abord.

Pour entretenir le filtre & huile,
il est nécessaire d'arriter
Fensemble. Essuyer de Fextér-
teur du filtre toute saleté
extérieure et toute trace d huile
afin de minimiser toute con-
tamination qul pourrait péné-
trer la systéme de lubrification.

werschiedenen  Intervatle  zur
Wartung baschrieben. Die
Wartung des Motors sollte nach
Angabe des Herstellers arfolgen.

OLRUCKLAUF
ABSCHEIDER

Die Spidleitung verlduft direkt
vom Tropfrohrchen im Deckel
das Abscheldekessels Zum
Kniestick-Fitting im luftsaitigen
Lagergehiuse. Mundstiicke und
Schliuche bei jedem Service
untersuchen, da Verstopfungen
zu Olilbertrag fiihren.

KOMPRESSOROLFILTER

Die Otfilter des kompressors
nach 50 Studen, 150 Studen
und danach alle 500 Studen
oder maximal sechs Monate.

Zur Wartung des Olfilters muft
die Maschine abgestellt werden.
Zum Schutz gegen die Kontam-
ination der  Schmisranlage
Schmutz und Ot von der AuBen-
seite des Filters abwischen,

Filterelement nack links
drehen und aus dem Geh3use
nehmen.

ACHTUNG : Lackartige Riick-
stinde am Filterelement deuten
auf eine unrichtige Olspezifika-
tion hin. Ol sofort wechteln,
Siehe Abschnitt 3 der Betriebs-
snleitung.

riparazione sono descritti i vari
gruppi componenti del moto-
compressore e 1a frequenza con
citi si devono effettuare le
operazioni .di manutenzione. Per
specifiche o dati caratteristici

relativi a! motore riferirsi  all
manuale di  istruzione del
motore.

TUBOQ D! RECUPEROQO
11 tubo di ricupero collega il

tubo  di  scarico situato nel
centro  della cisterna  di
separazione con [l raccordo a8
gomito  situato  suil’alloggio
posteriore dei cuscinatti del
gruppo compressore. |
raccordi- ed 1 tubi flessibili
vanno sempre controllati

durante la fase di manutenzione,
in quanto un blocco qualsiasi
verrebbe a causare uno scarico
d’'olio.

FILTRO OLtO
COMPRESSORE

Sostituire i filtri dell.olio del
ogni 50 ore, ogni 150 ore e
quindi ogni 500 ore oppure
sei  fesi, secondo quale
intervatlo viene a scactere prima.

Per effettuare la mantenzione
della cartuccia del ‘olio #
necessario fermare 1 motore.
E necessaric inoltre pulire
dall’esterno  della  cartuccia
qualsiasi eccesso dolio o
frammeant] di sporcizia, in modo
da minimizzare il pericolo di
contaminazione del sistema
lubriticante,

presentado en esta seccidn indica
los diferentes componentes y los
intervatos en los cuales deben ser
mantenidos. Las capacidades del
aceite, etc. se encontrardn en los
Datos  Generales.  Cualquier
especificacidn o requerimientos
especilicos para el  manteri.
miento preventive del motor
sirvase consultar el manual de

" instrucciones del motor.

CIRCUITO DE
RECUPERACION

El circuito de recuperacibn
va desde el tube de caifa en el
centro de Ja tapa del tangue
separador hasta el conectedor
acodado del orificio que se
encuentra en el chrter del coji-
nete posterior del ocompresor,
Haga un chequeo del orificio y
las mangueras durante cada
sarvicio de revisibn : una ob-
struccibn causarh un arrastre
de aceite,

FILTRO DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESOR

Cambie los filtros de aceite del
a tas 50 horas, 160 horas y des-
pués cada 500 horas o cada seis
meses segin lo que suceda pri-
mero.

Durante ¢l servicio de man-
tenimiento del filtro de aceite
es necesario parar la maéquina.
Limpiar todas las acumulaciones
de suciedad o aceite del exterior
del filtro con el fin de reducir
cuslquiera impurificacibn que
pueda entrar al sistemna de lubri-
cacibn.
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Llal

CAUTION : 1f thera is any indi-
cation of formation of varnishes,
shollacs or lscquers on the oil
filter slamant, it is a warning that
the compressor fubricating and
cooling oit has improper charsc-
teristics and should immediately
be changed. Refer to Section 3,
Lubrication in the Operstor’s
Manual,

Clean filter gasket contact
area.

Install new filter by turning
element clockwise until gasket
makes initial contact, Tighten
an additional % to % turns

Start engine and check fnr
leaks before placing unit bark
into service,

COMPRESSOR OfL
SEPARATOR ELEMENT

Normally the separator element
will not refquire periodic replace-
memt provided the air and oil
filters ore properly maintained.

COMPRESSOR OiL

Any cil change must take place
every 500 operating hours or
every six months, whichever
comaes first,

Add oil only if lavel fails to the
bottom of the sight gauge when
compressor is shut down.

Tournet la cartouche con-
somnable dans le sons contraire
des aiguilles d'une montre pour
la déposer de la téte de filtre.

ATTENTION : En présence de
dépdts de vernis, de gommes ou
de laques sur Vélément filtrant,
procfder immédiatement 3 la
vidange de Vhuile car ces
matidres constituent autant de
signes que l'huile de graissage-
refroidissement du compresssur
est non conforme. Se reporter
& ta section 3 Graissage du
présent manuel.

Nettoyer is surface de con-
tact du joint du filtre.

Poser un filtre neuf en
tournant la cartouche dans le
sens des aiguilles d’'une montre
jusqu'd ce que le joint fasse
contact. Serrer plus loin de 1/2
ou 3/4 tour.

Faire démarrer le moteur
et contrdler "étanchéité avant
de remettre le groupe en service.

ELEMENT SEPARATEUR
D'HUILE COMPRESSEUR

En principe I'dlément séparateur
ne nécessite aucun rempalce-
ment périodique pour autant
que I"entretien des filtres & air et
& huile soit correct,

HUILE COMPRESSEUR

Vidange d’'huile toutes tes 500 h
de fonctionnement ou tous les 6
mois si cette période intervient
en premier.

Kontaktflachen der Filter-
dichtung reinigen.

Neuen Einsatz nach rechts
drehen, bis die Dichtung anliegt.
Dann  1/2- bis 3/4-Drehung
weiter festdrehen.

Motor anlassen und vwor
Weiderinbetriebnahme des Kom-
pressors auf Undichtigkeit
priifen.

KOMPRESSOR-
OLABSCHEIDER-
ELEMENT

Solange Luft- und Olfilter ord-
nungsgemin instandgehalten
werden, erfordert diese Einheit
im aligemeinenkeine regelmaBige
Erneuerung.

KOMPRESSOROL

Ol alle BO0 Stunden oder
mindestens alle sechs Monate
wechseln.

ACHTUNG : 1 niemals iiber
die Mitte des Schauglass hinaus
ansteigen fassen. Nur dann nach-
fillten, wenn das Ol bei Abstellen
des Kompressors bis auf den
Boden des Schauglases sinkt.

Smontare il filtro, svitan-
dolo in senso antiorario.

ATTENZIONE : Se si verifica
net filtro latonmaziona di vernici,
morchie o lacche, I'olio ha subito
slternzioni significative & deve
immediatamanteesserecambisto.

Pulire la superficie di con-
tatto della guarnizione del filtro.

Montare un filtro nuovo,
avvitandoto in senso orario fino
ache laguarnizione sia a contatto
con la sua sede. Serrare poi a
mano per 12 o 3/4 di giro.

Mettere in motoe verificare
che non vi siano perdite,

ELEMENTO FILTRANTE
DEL SERVATOIO
SEPARATORE

Normalmente il filtro separatore
non richiede sastuzioni
periodiche, se i filtri dell’ aria
e dell’ olic sono stati oggetto di
una buona manutenzione.

OLI0O COMPRESSORE

Deve essere sostituito ogni 500
ore oppure ogni 6 mesi.

ATTENZIONE : 1l livello non
deva mai superars il centro del
vetrino spia. Aggiungers olio solo
se, a macchina ferma it livello
& molto basso rispetto al centro
del vetrino.

Girar el elemento del filtro
en el sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj con el fin de
sacarlo del carter del filtro.

Verilicar que las juntas del
filtro esten libres de suciedades
y daflos. Limpiar o reparar $i s
necesario,

ADVERTENCIA : Si hay cus)-
quier indicacion de ls formacién
de barnices o de lacas on el
alemento de! filtro de acaite esto
sofis! de slarma indicando que el
aceite lubricante y refrigerants
del compresor contiene caracter-
fiticas indebides y que s
preciso cambiarla de inmediato.
Veoa Seccibn 3, Lubricacion, en
sl manual del operador.

Limpie el 4rea de contacto
de la junta del filtro.

Instatar un fiftro nuevo,
girando el elementoen ef sentido
de las agujas del reloj, hasta que
la junta haga contacto inicial.
Apretarto con un giro adicional
de 1/2 a 3/4 vuelts.

Poner en marcha el motor
y comprobar que no hay fugas
antes de volver a poner la
unidad en servicio,

ELEMENTO SEPARADOR
ACEITE COMPRESOR

Normatmente el elemento sep-
arador no necesitard reemplazo
periodico con tat que los filtros
de gire y aceite tienen manteni-
miento adecuado.

ACEITE DEL COMPRESOR

Cambios de aceite son necesarios
cada 500 horas de trabajo o cada
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Lloalt
ENGINE FILTERS/OIL ATTENTION : L’huite ne doit MOTORFILTER/ FILTRI MOTORE/ seis meses segun 10 que ocurra b a5
FILTER/FUEL FILTER jamais montar au-dessus du OLFILTER/ FILTRI DELL 'OLIO/ primero. SPmalt fele

ANl must be serviced in accord-
ance with the instructions and
as scheduled in the engine opera-
tion and maintenance manual.

PROTECTIVE SHUT-
DOWN SYSTEM

Constists of: ’

A. Air discharge temperature
switch. Oil pressure switch belt
break switch,

Check switches ewery three
months for correct operation,

Once a year, the temperature
actuated switch should be tested
by removing it from the unit and
placing it in a bath of heated oil.

The gil pressure switch should
operate a 1 har, the compressor

temperature  switch should
operate at 120°C.
BATTERY

Keep the battery terminals and
cable clamps clean and lightly
greased to prevent the build-up
of corrosion. Keep correct elec-
trolyte level within the cells.

The holddown clamp should
be kept tight enough to prevent
the battery from moving.

CAUTION : Always disconnect
the battery cables befors parfor-
ming any maintenance or service.

milieu du viseur. Faire 'appoint
exclusivement si le niveau chute
au bas du viseur, compresseur &
arcét,

FILTRES DU MOTEUR/
FILTRES A HUILE/
FILTRE A
COMBUSTIBLE

Tous doivent é&ure entretenus
selon les instructions et comme
prévu dans le manuel d'opéracion
du motsur et d’entretien.

SECURITES ENTHAIN-
ANT L'ARRET DU
GROUPE

Ce sont :

A. Contact de température
de décharge d'air. Contact de
pression d’huile, contact de rup-
ture de courroie.

Vétifier tous les 3 mois le fon-
ctionnement de ces sécurités,

Une fois par an, conirdler io

thermocontact dans un bain
d’huile chauffée aprés lavoir
déposé.

Le contact de pression dhuile
devrait s'actionner & 1 bar, le
contact de termnpérature du
compresseur devrait s,actionner
3 120°C.

KRAFSTOFFILTER

Die Wartung derselben ist It
Anweisung und Angaben im
Motorhandbuch und Wariungs-
buch zu erfolgen.

SICHERHEITS-
ABSCHALTSYSTEM

Bestehend aus:

A, Luftaustritts-Temperatur-
wichter. Oldruckwichter. Rie-
menbruchwichter. :

Funktion der Temperatur- und
Druckwichter alle drei Monate
kontrollieren.

Der Otdruck wiachter mufl 1 bar,
der Kompressortermperatur-
wachter bei 120°C ansprechen.

BATTERIE,

Batterie- und Kabelklernmen
sauberhalten und zum Schutz
gegen Korrasion leicht ainfetten,
Fix den richtigen Elektrolyt:
stand in den Batteriezellen
sorgen. Die Halterung muf fest
genug sitzen, um Verschieben
der Batterie zu verhindern.

ACHTUNG : Vor silen Wartungs-
oder  Reparatursrbeiten  die
Batteriekabel abtrennen.

FILTRO CARBURANTE

Tutti questi filtri vanno esaminati
e sostituiti secondo le istruzioni
e gl intervalli di tempo elencati
nel manuale di manutenzione e
funzionamento del matore.

DISPOSITIVI
D'ARRESTO DI
SICUREZZA

8i distinguono in :

A, Termosato per scarico
aria. Pressostato olio. Inter-
ruttore di rottura cinghia,

Controllare i dispositivi  di
sicurezza almento ogni 3 mesi.

L'interruttore per la temperatura
dell’'olio dev’ essere in grado
d’entrare in funzione atla pres-
sione di 1 bar.

La pressione del'olio dev'essere
di 1 bar; il termostato del
compressore  deve entrare In
funzione a 120°C.

BATERIA

Mantenere i contatti e | morsetti
puliti e leggermente ingrassati
per evitare corrosione. Mantenere
il corretto livello dell’ elettrolite.
Le regette di fissaggio devono
essere sufficientemente strette
per evitare spostamenti della
batteria,

ADVERTENCIA Es impres-
cindible que ol nivel del acoits
nuncas se encuentre mas arriba
del centro de! indicador, Afade
aceite sblo cuando el nivel s
sncuentre en ol fondo del
indicador cusndo ! compresor
esta parado.

FILTROS DEL MOTOR/
FILTRO DEL ACEITE/
FILTRO DEL
COMBUSTIBLE

Todos los filtros deben tener
servicios de revisibn conforme
a las instrucciones y segun lo
programado en el manual de
operacion y mantenimiento del
motor.

SISTEMA DE PARADA
PROTECTIVA

Consiste en

A, interruptor de tempera-
tura de descarga de aire.

Para asegurarse que los inter-
ruptores estén funcionando bien
contrilelos cada tres meses.

Una vez 3! afio se debe controlar
el funcionamiento del interrup-
tor/temperatura. Sdquelo de ta
unidad y péngalo en un bafo
de aceite caliente,

E! interruptor de presibn de
aceite deberih funcionar a 1 bar,
al interruptor de temperatura
del compresor deberia funcionar
a 120°C.
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AIR FILTER ELEMENTS

The air filter elements should
be inspected daily. The restric-
tion indicator will show green to
indicate a serviceable filter, When
indicator shows red the element
must be changed,

When changing elements, clean
inside canisters to maintain per-
fect sealing.

Inspect all hoses and clamps on
"Clean Air" side. Any delects
should be corrected immediately
as neglect in this area will result
in early engine or air end failure.

In the event that a filter element
must be reused immediately,
maintenance of the element
should be performed as follows:

Direct compressed air through
the element in the direction
opposite to the normal air flow
through the element. Move the
nozzle up and down while rotat-
ing the element. Be sure to keep
the nozzle at least one inch
(25.4 mm) from the pleated
paper.

CAUTION : To prevent damage
to the filter element, never
axceed a maximum air pressure

of 100 psig (6.9 Bar). Com-
pressad air cleaning is recom-
mended whenever an slement
must be reused immediately.

BATTERIE

Pour empécher la corrosion, les
bornes et les tétes de cébles de
la batterie doivent étre A tout
moment propres et graissées.
Rétablir  systématiquement le
niveau d’électrolyte de chaque
élément. Le serrage des ferrures
de retenue doit suffire 3
imeobiliser la batterie.

ATTENTION : Débranchament
obligatoire des cibles de hatterie
avant toute intervention
d'entretian.

FILTRES A AIR (Eléments)

Les éléments du filtre a air fom
I'object d'un contrdte quotidien.
L'indicateur de cotmatage restera
vert tant que te filtre est bon 3
Fusage. QOuand  I'indicateur
deviendra rouge I'élément devra
&tre changé,

Quand on change les éléments,
nettoyer Fintérieur des cor-
touches afin d'obtenir un joint
parfait.

Inspecter toutes les durits et les
brides du cdte “air propre”.
Toutes anomalies devraient étre
immediatement rectifiées
comme toute négligence dans
cette partie entrainerait une

défaillance prématurée  du
moteur ou une délaillance du
terminal d’air.

LUFTFILTERELEMENTE

Luftfilterelemente taglich kon-
trollieren und immer darauf
achten, daft sie in Ordnung sind.
Wenn der Kompressor und der
Motor gegen Schmutz und
Staub geschintzt werden sollen,
migsen die Lultfilterelement
regelmiflig  erneuert/gewartet
werden.

Bei Modellen mit Verschmut-
zungsanzeiger steht die Anzeige
normal im griinen Feld und zeigt
die  Betriebsbereitschaft  des
Filters an. Wenn die Anzeige im
roten Feld steht und der Kom-
pressor unter Vollast arbeitet,
das  Filterelement wie folgt
reinigen oder wechseln:

Wenn ein Filterelernent sofort
wiederverwendet werden mull,
wie folgt vorgehen:

Element gegen die normale
Stromungsrichtung  mit  Luft
durchblasen. Dise auf- und
abwirtsbewegen, wihrend das
Element gedrem wird. Diise
nicht ndher als 25,4 mm an das
Element heranbringen.

ACHTUNG : Damit das Filter-
element nicht beschidigt wird,
mit hichstens 6,9 Bar arbeiten.
Diese Art der Reinigung wird
dann empfohlen, wann das Ele-
ment sofort wiederverwendet
werden soll. Gewaschene
Elemente vor dem Wiedereinbau
grimdlich trocknen.

ATTENZIONE : Staccare sempre
i cavi prime di procedere a
qualsiasi manutenzione ]
riparazione.

FILTRI ARIA

Fli elementi filtranti devono
essere controllati giornaimente.

L'indicatore d'ingoigo indica un
filtroin buone condizioni tramite
il color verde. Se il medesimo
indicatore presenta il color rosso
vuol dire che I'elemento dev’
assere sostituito.

Quando si  scambiano  gli
elementi, & necessario oulire
I'interno della scatola fittro per
continuare ad avere una tenuta
perfetta.

Futti i tubi flessibili e fascette
stringitubo dalla parte “'aria
pulita’” vanno esaminate attenta-
mente rettificando subito un
qualsiasi difetto. Se non si seque
quest’ awertenza si corre il
rischio d.avere dei guast
prematuri sul motore o nel
sistema ad aria compressa.

Se é possibile riutillizare lo stesso
elemento filtrante procedere
come segue: sofliare il filtro con
aria compressa dirigendo il getto
in senso opposto al normale
senso i aspirazione con movi-
mento rotarorio, avendo cura di
lasciare almeno un pollice

(25,4 mm) fra l'ugello e la carta '

del filtrg.

BATTERtA

Mantenga los terminales vy las
pinzas de los cables limpios y
ligeramente cubiertos de gras
para asi prevenir la formacifn
de comrosibn. Mantenga el nivel
correcto  electrdlito  en  los
elementos. Las grampass deben
estar bien apretados para evitar
el movimiento de la bateria.

ADVERTENCIA : Siempre hay
que desconectar los cables da la
bateria antes de hacer cusiquier
trabsjo de ssrvicio o manteni.
misnto.

ELEMENTOS DEL
FILTRO DE AIRE

Se debe examinar 105 elementos
del filtro de aire todos los dias.

Si la sefial del indicador de

restriccion es verde el filtro es’

servible, Cuando la seiial es roja
se debe cambiar el efemento,

Al momente de cambiar el
elemento limpie el interior del
filtro para asi conservar un sello
perfecto.

Revise todas las mangueras y
grampas en el lado del “aire
timpio”. Corrija  cualguier
defecto de inmediato : en ésta
4rea el descuido resultard en una
averid prematura del motor o
del compresor,
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COOLING FAN DRIVE

Periodically check that the fan
mounting bolt in the fan hub
has not loosened, If, for any
reason it becomes necessary to
remove the fan or to retighten
the fan mounting bolt, apply a
good grade of commercially
available thread-locking com-
pound to the bolt threads
and torque the boh to 1B Ibs.
ft. (24Nm}. Fan belt should be
checked regularly for wear,

COMPRESSOR OftL
COOLER

When grease, oil and dirt accu-
mulate on the exterior surfaces
of the oil cooler, its efficiency is
impaired. Each month it is
recommended that the oil cooler
be cleaned by directing com-
pressed air carrying, if possible,
a non-flammable safety solvent
through the core of the ail
cooler. This should remove the
accumulation of grease, oil and
dirt from the exterior of the oil
cooler corg so that the entire
cooling area can transmit the
heat of the lubricating and cool-
ing oil to the air stream._

HOSES

Every 500 hours of operation it
is necessary to inspect all of the

S’assurer gque toutes les brides et
joints sont bien sarréds et qu'iln'y
a pas de fuite dans le conduit.
Dans le cas o0 un élément de
filtre devrait &tre réutilisé
immédiaterment, son entretien
devrait 8tre exécuté de la fagon
suivant :

Diriger V'air comprimé 3 travers
rétément dans la direction
opposée 3 calle que suit norma-
lement le circuit d air 3 wavers
I'élément. Bouger la tuyére de
haut en bas, iout en .laisant
tourner |'élément. Tenir la
tuydre 3 environ 254 mm.

ATTENTION Afin d’aviter
d'sndommager 1'dlément, |a
pression d'air pe doit jamis

excéder 8,9 bars (100 psigl.

Le nettoyags 3 I'air comprimé
o3t recommandé dans tous las
cas od un é&lément doit dtre
réutilisd immediatament. LUn
immédistement. Un 8lément lavé
doit dtre séché soigneusement
avant son emploi.

COMMANDE DU
VENTILATEUR DE
REFROIDISSEMENT

Vérifier pérnodiquement que
le bouton de motage du ventil-
ateur dans e moyeu du ventil-
ateur na s’est pas désserré. Si,
pour quelque raison que ce soit,
it s'avdre nécessaire d'dter le
ventilateur ou de resserrer ‘e

WARTUNG
ANME RKUNG : Es wird
sofortiger Einbau eines neuven

Elements emplohlen, damit der
Kompressor  mdglichst  balc
wieder in Betrieb gehen kann. In
der Zwischenzeit das alie
Etement reinigen, trocknen und
fir spater aufbewahren.

Verschmutzungsanzeiger, falls
vorhanden, weider auf Griin ein-
steflen. Zu diesem Zweck auf
den Anzeiger oder Ausliger
driicken.

11 VENTILATORANTRIES

Regelmiflig nachpriifen, ob sich
dis  Ventilator  befestigungs-
schraube in der Nabe gelockert
hat. Wenn aus Irgendeinem
Grund der Ausbau des Venti-
tators oder das Nachstellen der
Befestigungsschraube  erforder-
fich wird, Gewinde mit sinem
guten handelsiiblichen Gewind-
earretiermittel behandeln und
die Schraube auf 18 Ibs ft (24
Nm) anzishen. Ventilatorriemen

regelmiBig auf Verschiei®

untersuchen.
KOMPRESSOROL-
KUHLER

Ansammlungen von Fett, O
oder Schmutz an den Aulen-
flachen des Olkiihlers
beeintrichtigen seine Leistung.
Jeden Monat mit Druckluft und,
wenn maoglich, einem nicht-
feuergefdhrlichen Losungsmittel
durchblasen,

Dadurch werden Fatt-, Ol- und
Schmutzansammlungen von der
Auflenseite des Ohlkiihlers ent-

ATTENZIONE : Per evitare
danni al filtri non supersre nal
una pressione di mandata di 100
psi (703 Itglcmzi. Le pulizia del
filtro con aria compresse 4 con-
sigliabile solo quando deve essere
immedistamenta rimesso  n
servizio. Un elemento favato
deve essere lasciato asclugars
opportunamentes prima di essers
riutilizzato.

Se il motocompressore deve
esser subito rimesso in servizio,
si raccomanda di usare un filtro
nuovo. Si pud cosi soffiare e
lavare il vecchio immagazzinan-
dolo per essere usato di nuovo
come ricambio.

Se esiste, ripristinare anche
Iindicatore i efficienza
premendo sui fondo finché
riappare i verde.

VENTOLA DI
RAFFREDDAMENTOQ

E necessario controllare periodi-
camente che il bullone di
montaggio della centola non si
sia svitato, Se per qualsiasi
motive bisogna smontate |a
ventola oppure stringere di
nuovo I'apposito bullone di
montaggio, si consiglia d’appli-
care sul fitetto del bullone uno
dei normsli composti blocca-
vite prima d'applicare al bullone
una coppia di 24 Nm, La cinghla
della ventola di raffreddamento
dev'essere esaminata ad inter-
valli regolari per rilevarne
{"eventuale usura,

En caso de que un elemento del
hiltro tuviera que volver a usarse
de inmediato, el mantenimiento
del elemento serd como sigure

Pase aire comprimido por el
elemento en el sentido contrario
at del flujp normal, Mover la
boquilla de arriba a abajo,
haciendo girar el elemento al
mismo tiempo. Asegirese que la
boquilla no llegue a menos de

una pulgada {264 mm) del
papel plegado.
ADVERTENCIA Parn avitar

dafios al slemento del filtro,
nunca llegue a una presion mis
sita de 100 psi (6.9 Bar). Sa
recomienda la limpleza con airs
comprimido cuando es necesario
el reuso inmediato de un
olamento. lavedo tiene que estar
completamente seco antes del
re-uso.

NOTA : Se recomiends encare-
cidamente que un elemento
nuevo sea empleado tan pronto
sea posible para asegurar el fun-
cionamiento continuo de ia
unidad. De esta manera el

elemento primero se puede lavar
u guardar como reemplazo en el
futuro,

Si existe, wvuela a poner el
indicador de limpieza en la
posicion verde. Para hacer esto
apriete la parte superior del
indicador,
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intake lines to and from the gir
clesners, and all of the flexible
hoses used for air lines, oil lines
and fuel lines,

All cormnponents of the engine
cooling air intake systemn should
be checked periodically to keep
the engine ot pesk efficiency.

FUEL TANK

The fuel tank should be lilled
daily or every eight hours, To
prevent condensation in the fuel
tank it is advisable to top up
after compressor is shutdown or
at the end of each working day.
Ewvery six months the drain plug
should be removed from the
tank draining any sedimant or
accumulated condensate,

boulon de montage du venti-
ataur, endurire d’'un produit de
verrouillage de pas de bonne
qualitd, les filets du boulon et
appliquer un coupie de torsion
de 18 liwes pied {24Nm). La
courroie du ventilateur devrait
&tre inspectée réguli rement afin
de contr ler son usure.

REFRIGERANT D'HUILE DU
COMPRESSEUR

Lorsque les corps gras et
polluants colmatent les surfaces
externes du réfrigérant d'huile,
le rendement de ce dernier est
réduit. 0l est recommandé de
procéder tous les mois au
neroyage du réfrigérant d'huile,
pour cela on utilise un jet d"air
comprimé véhiculant, si possible,
un solvant de sécurité ininflam-
mable, par le radiateur du
réfrigbrant d’huile. De cette
manidre, on nettoie les corps
gras et polluants de l'extérieur
du radiateur de sorte que
Ientidre surface d'échange soit
en mesurea de dissiper au flux
I'air ta chaleur véhiculée par
I'wile de graissage-refroidisse-
ment.

FLEXIBLES

Toutes les 500 h de fonctionne-
ment il est nécessaire de con-
trdler chaque conduit d'arrivée
et de sortie o’air des filtres, et
tous les raccords souples d'air,
d,huile et de gazole.

Tous les composants du disposi-
tif d’admission d'air de refroidis-
sement du moteur doivent faire
I'objet d'un contrdle périodique

fernt, so dafl die gesamte Kiihl-
ftiche zur bertragung der
Wiarme des Schmier- und Kithlls
auf den Luftstrom verfiigbar ist.

Im Fall von die Kiihlleistung
beeintrachtigenden  Schlamm-
oder Lackansammlungen im
Otkithler tritt die Luft mit hoher
Temperatur aus, wodurch der
Kompressor  automatisch  ab-
gestellt wird, Zur Behebung
dieses Fehlers mufl der Olkihler
ausgebaut und mit einem vom
Herstaller empfchlenen  Mittel
gereinigt werden. Nur gute,
zuverlissige Reinigungsmittel
verwenden, da Konzentration
und chemische Zusammanset.
zung oft sehr verschieden sind.
Nach der Reinigung muil der
Olkiihier vor dem Wiedereinbau
durchgespiilt werclan.

SCHLAUCHE

Alte 500 Betriebsstunden missen
alle Luftfilterleitungen und alle
in den Luft-, O1- und Krafistofl.
feitungen um Einsatz
kommenden Schiiiuche iiberprift
werden.

Da Kompressor und Motor
elastisch gelagert, die Luftfilter
jedoch starr befestigt sind, sind
Hexible Verbindungen egine
unerliflliche Voraussetzung.

Zum Schutz gegen Lubtaustrity
miissen alle Gummiverbindungen
und die Schraubschellen der
Schlduche absolut fest sitzen.
RegelmiiRige Untersuchung
dieser Verbindungen auf Ver-
schieiR  ist daber unerldRlich,

‘@&  necessario

RADIATORE OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Se sulle superfici radianti esterne
del radiatore si accumula grasso,
olio o polvere, 1a sua efficacia
diminuisca. Ogni mese, quindi,
la superficie radiante deve essere
pulita con  aria  compressa
mescolata se possibile, ad un
solvente  non  inflammabile,
spruzzati attraverso le alette di
raffreddamento. Rimyovendo,
cosi, il grasso, I'olio la polvere,
I‘area della superficie radiante
aumenta, aumentando con-
temporaneamente |a capaciti di
raffreddamento.

TUBAZION!

Ogni §00 ore di funzionamento
controllare  le
tubazioni aria che arrivano e
partono dai filtri, le tubazioni
flessibili dell” aria, dell’ olio e
della nafta.

Tutti i componenti del sistema
di filtraggio e di raffreddamento
devono essere controllati
periodicamente per mantenere i
motore in perfetta efficienza.

SERBATOIO NAFTA

Il serbatoio deve essere riempito
tutti i giorni o ogni 8 ore, Per
avitare fenomeni di condensa &
preferibile procedere al riforni-
mento 8 Ireddo o alla fine della
giornata lavarativa, Ogni 6 mesi,
svitare il tappo di spurgo per il
drenaggio di sedimenti e di
condensa che potrebbe essersi
accumulata,

MOTOR DEL VENTILADOR

Verificar periodicamente que el
perno de fijacidn del cubo del
ventilador no sa haya soltado.
Si, por cualquira razén sea nec-
esario sacar el ventilador o re-
afetar el perno de fijacidn,
aplicar una grass de calidad
comercial para sellado de ros-
cas 8 los pasos de la rosca y
apretar el perno a un par torsor
de 18 libras/pie (24Nm). Se
debe examinar la correa del
ventilador con regularidad para
ver si muestra sefios de deter-
loro.

REFRIGERADOR DEL
ACEITE DEL COMPRESOR

La eficacia del refrigeragor de
aceite baja cuando grasa, aceite
v suciedad se acumulan en la
superficie exterior. Se
recomienda que cada mes gl
refrigerador sea limpiado por
aire comprimido que lleva, si es
posible, un solvente ininflam-
able por el centro del
refrigerador.

MANGUERAS
Cada 500 horas de trabajo es

necesario examinar todos los
tubos de admisidn que entran a
y salen de los limpiadores de
aire, y también todas las
mangueras flexibles usadas para
aire, aceite y combustible.
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pour permettre au moteur de
fonctionner a rendement
maximum.

RESERVOIR DE GAZOLE

te plein se fait tous les jours ou
toutes les 8 h. Pour éviter toute
présance d'eaux de condensation
dans le réservoir de gazole, il
est conseillé de faire le plein
aussitdt aprds |V arrdt du compres-
seur ou & la fin de chaque
journéde de travail. Tous les 6
mois, déposer le bouchon de
vidange du réservoir en vue
d’evacuer les sédiments et eaux
de condensation.

wenn sich die regelmillige War-
teng der Lufifilter auch lohnen
soll. Das Eindringen staubiger
Luft in die Brennkammer des
Motors oder in den Kompressor
fihrt zu unvermeidlichem friih-
Zzeitigem Maoror. und
Kampressor -Verschleil.

Alle Kiihliuftansaugkanile regel-
millig kontrollieren, um die
Spitzenteistung  des  Molors
sicherzustellen.

KRAFTSTOFFTANK

Jeden tag oder alle acht Stunden
aufranken. Um Kondensation
im Tank Tu vermeiden,
empfiehll sich das Auffillen
nach Abstellen des Kompressors
oder am Ende des Arbeitstages.
Alles sechs Monate die AblaRl-
schraube abnehmen und
Ablagerungen oder Kondensatan-
sammtungen ablaufen lassen.

ACHTUNG : Der KraftstofHiank
solite nie ganz leer gefahren
werden, da sonst Einspritz.
pumpe, Leitungen und Filter
entliiftet werden miissen.
Entlitungsanweisungen  nach
Angabe des Motorherstellers der
Motorbetreibsanleitung entneh-
men.

Nach  Wartungsarbeiten, in
weichen die Kraftstofiteitung
zerlegt wird, muB die Anlsge
sghenfalls vor Anlassen des
Motors entliiftet werden.

ATTENZIONE : |l serbatoio
non deve rimansve vuoto,
altrimenti, st dovrd proceders
sflo spurgo dell” aria sspirata. Le
istrutioni per aseguire questa
oparazicne sono spiegate
dettagliataments nel manuele di
uso ¢ manutenzigne def motore
fornito con la macchina. Bisogna
ricordarsi di spurgsara il circuito
anche se sil sostitwiscono e
tubazioni della nafta o dopo il
drenaggio del sarbatoio.

" partes son

El disefo de estas unidades
requiere que el motor y el com-
presor sean montados elastica-
mente, en combipacidn con
filtros de aire rigidos, vy
conexiones flexibles entre las
sbsolutamente
imprescindibles.

Es también necesario que no
haiga escape de aire alguno vy para
este fin asegurese que todas las
juntas de caucho y las grampas
tipo tornillo de fas mangueras
estan firmemen te apretadas. Una
inspeccidn  regular  de estas
conexiones es necesario para
evitar desgastes o roturss ademas
de un mantenimiento continuo
de los tiftros de aire. La intro-
duccidbn de aire cargado de
polvo 0 una mala filtracidn en
la entrada pueden originar sin
duda alguna el  desgaste
prematuro del motor y del
compresor.

Todos los componentes del
sistema de entrada de aire de
refrigeracion del motor deberin
ser wverificodos periodicamente
con el fin de mantener en ¢!
motor su mixima rendimiento.

TANQUE DE COMBUSTIBLE

Se debe llenar el tangque de
combustible todos los dias ©
cada ocho horas. Para evitar que

s2 formen condensacicnes esto
se debe hacer despues de I3
parada del compresor o al final
de la jornada de trabpjo. Habra
que quitar, cada seis meses, el
tapon de drenaje del tanque para
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Gl

limpiarto de todo sedimento y
de los sedimentos o ¢onden-
saciones acurmulados.

ADVERTENCIA : Se debe tener
un cuidado absoluto con el
objeto de evitar que el tanque
de combustible se saque. Pero
#n caso contrario seré necesario
purgar el aire de la bomba de
inyeccion, el filtro del com-
bustible y Ilas tuberias de
inyeccidén. Instrucciones para
purgar el sire se encuentran en
ol Manual de Instruccién def
Motor. También, cualquier man-
tenimiento que necesita ta des-
conexion de tuberiss de com-
bustible o drensje de tanques
requiere Ils purgs del asire det
sisteme antes de poner en
marcha el motor.
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ADJUSTMENT OF E.E.C.
T.BAR BRAKES

1a Tighten nut until solid.
Release till adjusted {(Approx.
2-3 turns).

1b Cable movement should be
3-5 mm.

1c  Overun lever "PLAY"

approx. 20mm.

1d Adjust cables to give over-
run lever play.

1e  190mm free length.

2a  With handbrake on first
notch, the spring store should
compress to 40mm to 50mm.

3a  When unit gets a severe push
backwards while parked : Brakes
adopt their reverse mode and
spring store extends to retain
parked conditions. Handbrake
witl then feel less tensioned - but
Unit will stay parked.

REGLAGE DES FREINS A
BARRE DE TORSION EEC

1a Serrer l'écrou trés forte-
ment, Reldcher jusgu’a I'ajust-
ment. (Approx'.2 — 3 hours).

1b Le mouvement du cable
devrait &tre de 3 — 5 mm’

1c "JEU gu levier de com-
pression 20 mm environ’

1d  Ajuster les cables pour
obtenir te jeu du levier de
compression’

1e Longueur libre 190 mm’

2a  Le frein 3 main étant au
premler cran, la compression
du ressort devralt atteindre
40/50 mm’

3a Quand l'unitd subit une
poussée  considérable  vers
I'arridre en stationnement, les
freins adoptent leur mode
marche arridre’ et le ressort
se détend pour conserver le
stationnament. Le frein 3 main
semblera alors moins serré -
mais I'unité demeurera
stationnaire,

JUSTIERUNG DER EWG
ZUGSTANGENBREMSEN

ta Muttar fest anziehen. Bis
zur Einstellung lgsen. {ca 2 — 3
Umdrehungan).

1b DOie Bewegungsfreiheit des
kabets sollte 3-5 mm betragen.

1¢  “SPIEL" Awuflaufbrem-
schebel ca. 20 mm

1d Kabel entsprechend auf
Hebelspielraum einstellen.

te 190 mm freie Linge.

23 Wenn die Handbremse
zur ersten Kerbe angezogen ist,
solite die Feder noch 40 mm
bis 60 mm Kompressions-
vermogen aufweisen.

3a Wenn dig Maschine in
geparkter Stellung  einen
starken stof nach hinten
erhalt, werden die Bremsen in
Umkehrstellung versetzt und
das Federungsvermdgen wird
erweitert, so dall die geparkte
Steliung beibehalten werden
kann. Die Handbremse
erscheint dann weniger stark
angezogen, aber die Einheit
bleibt in geparkter Lage.

REGOLAZIONE DEI FRENI A
FERRC A TE.E.C.

18 Stringere i} dado fino al
massimo. Sbloccarfo fino alla
messa a punta [corrispondente
circaa 2 o 3 giri).

1b La liberté di movimento det

1 “GIOCCO" leva ad inerzia
circa 20 mm.

1d Regolare i cavi per avere
il gioco della leva ad inerzia.

1e Lunghezza libera 190mm

2a Col freno a mano al
prime  intaglio la molla
dovrebbe camprimere a
40-50 mm,

3a Quando il gruppo riceve
una forte spinta all ‘indietro
mentre & parcheggiato, i freni
adottano i} modo di retro-
marcia e la molla si estende
onde ritenere la condizione di
parcheggio. Il freno a mano
apparirda mene sottoposto a
tensione, ma il gruppo rimarra
parcheggiato.

AJUSTE EEC DE FRENOS
BARRA-T,

1a Ajuster la tuerca todo lo
posible. Soltar hasta el punto
de ajuste. (Approximadamente
2-3 vueltas).

ib E! movimiento del cable
debe ser 3-5 mm,

tc. E! JUEGO de la palanca
del freno de retencién auto-
matico consiste de 20 mm,

1d. Ajustar los cables para
que aporten juego a la palanca
del freno de retencibn,

1e. Longitud libre : 190 mm,

2a. Con el freno de mano
fijado en la primera muesca, el
recinto del resorte se com-
primird a 40mm - 50 mm,

3a, Cuando la unidad sufre
un severo empujbn hacia atrés
estando  estacionada @ los
frenos adoptan su modalidad
de marcha atras, y el recinto
del resorte se extiende, a fin
de retener condiciones de
aparcamiento. Se senitird que
el freno de manoc esta menos
tensionado - pero  hasta
{entonces), permancer &
estacionada.
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK-— UND DREHZAHL -~
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E D! VELOCITA'

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION ¥
DE VELOCIDAD

i o tlg Jaaall

Normally regulation requres no
adjusting, but if proper adjust-
ment is lost, proceed as follows:

BEFORE STARTING ENGINE

1. Inspect throttie arm QO ‘on
engine governor to see that it is
resting against full speed stop
Er

2.  Loosen locknut C and turn
screw B anti-clockwise until no
tension is felt on screw. Now
turn screw one full turn clock-
wise,

AFTER STARTING ENGINE

3. Alow unit to warm up
then prass start-run valve '1°,

4. Open and sadjust service
valve on outside of machine to
maintain 100 psi (69 bar) on
discharge pressure gauge.

5. Ensuring that pressure is
maintained at 100 psi (6.9 bar}
adjust regulator screw B until

throttle arm O just lifts off
stop E,
NOTE Adjusting regulator

screw clockwise will raise full
speed pressure.

Normalement ta régulation ne
demande auvcun réglage mais si
ceala est nécessaire, procéder
comme suit.

AVANT DE DYEMARRER

1 Examiner le levier ‘0’ du
régulateur moteur pour voir s'il
est en appui contre [a butée de
pleine vitesse ‘E*

2. Desserrer le contre-écrou
C et tourner ia vis B dans le sens
contraire des aiguilles d'une
motre jusqu’d ce qu’aucune ten-
sion ne se fasse sentir sur
Alors tourner la vis d'un tour
complet dans le sens des aiguil-
les d'une montre.

3 Laisser chauffer le groupe
puis appuyer sur la valve de
démarrage-marche normate 17,

4. Quvrir et régler la valve
de refoulement située A
I'extérieur du groupe de sorte
que la manoméue de refoule—
ment indique 100 psi {6,9 bars).

5. En s'assurant que la pres-
sion se maintient bien & 100 psi
(6,9 bar), ajuster la vis régultrice
B jusqu,&ce que le bras d’accélé-
rateur () se léve juste de I'arr Bt

REMARQUE : En vissant la vis
du régulateur on augmente la
pression de refoulement au
régime maxi.

Einstellung : Normalerweise ist
der Regler wartungsfrei. Falls
jedock eine Nachstellung erfor-
derlich wird, wie folgt vorgehen:

VOR DEM ANLASSEN

DES MOTORS
1.  Nachprifen, ob Regler-
gestinge 'Q’ flest am Anschiag

‘E' anliegt.

2.  Gegenmutter Clockern und
Schrauge B nach links drehen,
bis keine Spannung mehr fuh
1 bar ist. Daraufhin Schraube
um eine Drehung nach rechts
drehen.

3. Kompressor warmlaufen
lassen und  '‘Start-Betrieb”-
Ventil *'1" betdtigen

4.  Luftaustrittsventile aullen
an der Maschine 6ffnen und auf
einen Manometerwert von 100
psi (6,9 Bar!} ginstellen.

5, Drauf achten, daR ein
Druck von 100 psi (6.9 Bar)
aufrecht erhalten wird, und
Reglerschraube B drehen, bis
der Drosselkfappenhebsl O
gerade vom Anschlag E abgeht,

ANMERKUNG : Bei Rechts-
drebung werden Oruck und
Drehzahl erhoht.

Normalmente il regolatore non
richiede interventi, Se la taratura
originale”  risultasse alterata
procedere come segue :

PRIMA DI METTERE
INMOTO

1. Controllare che 1a leva 'O’
del tirante comandoe motore
appoggi contro il fondocorsa
'E" del regolatore.

2. Allentare il dado di fermo
C e quindi girrare la vite B in
senso antiorario fino a che non
si percepisce alcuna tensione
sulla vite stessa. A questo punto
si fa fare un giro completo in
senso orario  alla vite di
regolazione,

Con Macchina in moto

3. Fartariscaldare e premereil
pufsante della valvola d due
vie "'17,

4. Aprire  parzialmente i
rubinetti di servizio per stabiliz-
zare la pressione di mandada su
100 psi (6,9 bar).

b. Verificando che la pres-
sione si mantenga sui 100 ps.i.
16,9 bar}, regolare {'apposita
vite B fino a che il braccio
della farfalla O si solleva dall’
arresto E.

NOTA : Avvitando la vite in
senso orario st raggiunge i pieni
giri e la massima pressione.

Normalmente la regulacion no
necista ajustes, pero si esto fuera
necesario procedasegun se indica
a continuacion

ANTES DE ARRANCAR EL
MOTOR

1. Verificar que lapalanca 'O’

esta apoyada contra el soporte
‘E’ de plena velocidad.

2.  Aflojar la contratuerca C y

girar el tornillo B en sentido -

contrario a las agujas del reloj
hasta que no se seguida atomillar
el tornillo una vuelta completa
en e sentido de las agujas del
relaj.

DESPUES DE ARRANCAR
EL MOTOR

3. Permitir que la unidad se
caliente, despuds pulsar et boton
de ta vilvula de dos vias '1°,

4. Abra y ajuste la vatvula de
servicio en !a parte exterior de

ta maguina hasta mantener 100
psi (6.9 Bar) en el mandmetro
de descarga presion.

NOTA % Si not se puede
mantener una presidn de 100 psi
{6.9 Bar) con el motor a méxima
velocidad, es decir con la palanca
del acelerador A" contra el
soporte 'B”, ajuste el tornilto
regulador "E” en sentido de las
agujas del relaj hasta que ta
palanca A" apenas se separa
del soporte “B”.
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL~
REGLER

ISFTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E DI VELOCITA’

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD

plale Jyias SAckas
L iy dial

6. Close service valve [engine}
will slow to idle speed). Loosen
jam nut G on air cylinder 3 and
rotate air cylinder shaft H to
adjust idle speed to 1400 rpm,
If still unable to obtain desired
engine rpm, lonsen bolts secur-
ing air cylinder mounting
bracket F and rotate bracket as
required. Moving air cylinder 3
toward stop E increased idle
speed,

Tighten mounting bolts and
finely adjust speed {if required)
using air cylinder shaft H then
tighten jam nut G,
Repeat steps 5 and 6 if
necessary.

6. Le soupape de service
fermée {moteur)  ralentira
jusqu'a sa vitesse de ralenti.

Desserrer I'écrou eoincé Gsurle

cylindra & air 3 et faira tourner
I'arbre du cylindre a air H pour
régler la vitesse de ralenti A
1400t mnS'il s'avére toujours
impossible d'obrenir la vitesse
désiréa du moteur, desserrer
les boulons maintenant fo
souport de montage du cylindre
4 air F et fait tourner le
support selon les besoins. De
bouger le cylindre & air vers
‘'arrét E fait augmenter la
vitesse de ralenti.

Serrer las boulons de montage
et ajuster enfin la bitesse {si
besoin est) en utilisant I'arbre
du cylindre & air H puis serrer
I'écrou de coincage G.

Répéter au besion las stades
5 et 6.

6. Luftaustrittventil  schlie-
Ban (der Motor schaltet auf
teerlaufdrehzahl). Gegenmutter
G am Druckluftzylinder 3 lock-
ern und Leerlaufdrehzahl durch
Drehen der Welle H auf 1400
U/min einstellen. Wenn sich die
gewiinschte Motordrehzahl nicht
herstellen 138t, die die Zylinder-
haiterung F festhaltenden
Schravben lockern und die

Halterung nach Bedarf frehen.
Durch Heranricken des Zylin-
ders 3 an den Anschlag E wird
die Leerisufdrehzahl erhoht.

Befestigungsschrauben fest-
ziehen, mit Hilfe der Welle H
{falls erforderlich) die Feingin-
stellung vornehmen und Gegen-
mutter G wieder festziehen.

Schritte 5 und 6 im Bedarfsfall
wiederholen.

6. Chiudere la valvola di
manutenzione til motore
rallenta @ si mette & regime

minimo). Allentare il
controdado G sul cilindro-aria
3 e rotare 1'albero H del

aria In modo da regolare |l
regime minimo sui 1400 girif
min, Se non si riesce ancora ad
arrivare al regime desiderato,
si allentano | bulloni che fissano
Ia mensola di sostegno F per il
cilindro pneumatico; si procede
quindi con il rotare 1a mensola
stassa secondo le esigenze.
Spostando il cilindro pneu-
matico 2 verso |‘arresto E si
aumentava il regime minimo.

Stringere i bulloni di montaggio
e, se cid risulta necessario,
regolare finemente il regime del
motore tramite l'albero H nel
cilindro pneumatico. Stringere
il controdado G.

Ripetere le fasi 5 e 6 secondo le
necessita,

5. Asegurandose que la pres-
ibn se mantengs a 100 psi
(6.9 bar), ajustar el tornille reg-
utador B hasta que la palance
del regulador D apenas se le-
vanta del limitader {stop) E,

NOTA Girando el tornillo
regulador en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj elevarj la presion
a3 maxima velocidad,

6. Cerrar la vhicidad a mar-
cha en vacib). Aflojar la con-
tratuerca G en el cilindro de aire
3 y girar el eje del cilindro de
aire H para regular la velocidad
de vaci® a 1400 rpm. Si todavid
fuera imposible obtener el rpm
del motor deseado, aflojar los
parnos que filan el soporte del
cilindro de aire F y girar ol
soporte en el sentido deseado.
Empujar ¢ cilindro de aire 3
hacia el limite (stop) E aumenta
la velocidad en vacib,

Apretar los pernos de montaje
vy reqular culdadosamente la
velocidad (si es necesario) usan-
do el ele H de! cilindro de aire
y aprentando enseguida la con-
tratuerca G.

Repetir los pasos 5 y 6 si fuera
necesario.
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE Mty P \5,4_
AVERIAS
FAULT CAUSE REMEDY FAULT CAUSE REMEDY

AlIR DISCHARGE
CAPACITY TOO LOW

Engine Speed Too Stow

Blocked Air Cleaner

High Pressure Air Escaping

E x nessive Clearances in Air End

Chaeck Air Cylinder
Check Engine Filters

Check Restriction Indicators
Replace Elements if Necessary

Check for Leaks

ENGINE SPEED
TOO LOW

Incorrect Setting 1o Throttle Arm

Blocked Fuel Filters

Btocked Air Filters

Faulty Regulator Valve

Check Setting of Throttle

Check Fuel Filter it Engine
Smokes

Check Air Filters

Check Regulation System

COMPRESSOR
OVERHEATS

Low Oil Level

Dirty or Blocked Qif Cocler

Wrong Grade of Qil

Detective Bypass Valve

Recirculation of Cooling Air

Faulty Temp. Shutdown

Top up Oil Levet
Check for Leaks

Clean Qil Cooler Fins

Seek Advice of Uil Supplier
on Oil Grade

Check Operation of Efement.
Replace if Necessary

Move Machine to a Position
to Avoid Recirculation

Check Operation of Switch.
Replace if Necessary

CIL BLOWS BACK
INTO AIR FILTER

Faulty Unloader Valve

Check Free Operation of
Unloader Valves

OIL SEAL LEAKS

Improperly Fitted Seal

Replace Oil Seal

SAFETY VALVE BLOWS

Operating Pressure Too High
Regufator out of Adjustment

Faulty Regulator

Check Setting & Operation
of Regutator Valve Piping

EXCESSIVE OIL
CARRIED OVER TO
DISCHARGE AIR

Blocked Scavenge Line

Punctured Separatar Element

Pressure in System Too Low

Check Scavenger Line, Drop
Tube & Orifice, Clean &
Replace

Renlace Separator Elemeant
Check Min_ Press. Valve or

Sonic Orifice. Recheck Min,
Press.

UNIT PREMATURELY
SHUTS DOWN

Fuel Starvation

LLow Engine Oil Pressure

High Comp. Qil Temp.

Switch Failure

Etectrical Fault

Check Fuel Level & Systemn

Check Engine Ol Level &
Filters

Check Comp. Qil Level &
Bvypass Valve. Check Fan
Drive

Test Switches

Test Efectrical Circuits

EXCESSIVE
VIBRATION

Engine Speed Too Low

Check Throttle Operation.
Check Engine Filters,
Recheck Engine Full Speed
and Idie Speed

.0
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEPANNAGE

FEHLERSUCHE

GUASTI

LOCALIZACION DE
AVER!AS

Loty Pt 5 4

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

DECHARGE D'AIR
CAPACITE TROP

Vitesse Mateus Trop Basso

Verdier Cylindee [ Al
Verlier Fittres da Motew

VITESSE MOTEUR
TROP BASSE

Mauvais Reglage Rras Acreleration
Fanres Combusnibla Bouches

Filues a Aw Bouches

Valve Renqubaneus NDeleciueuse

Ventier Reglane Accelnrahion
Wesitier Fittre Comhbusiibie

Si Moteus Fume Verilier
Filira 3 Au

Verifier Systeme de
Requiation

Aefroirdissews D Huile Bouche

Huile de Mauvais Grade

Valve cte Derivation Delectueuse

RAecitculation e L' Air en Tram
de Reloidir

Controle de Fermeture de
Termperature Defeciueux

BASSE
Filtre Air Bouche Verilier Indicateur rle
Restriction
Remplacer Elements au
Besoin
Fuile D' Air a Haute Pression Rechercher des Firites
Jew Excessil au Terminal D' An
COMPRESSEUR Niveou D' Hunile Trop Bas Ajouter Hinle
SURCHAUFFE S Assurer Qu'il Ny 3 Pas de

Fuite

MNertoyer Ailette du
Refioidissaur D' Huile

Rechercher L' Opinon du
Fournisseur O Husle sue
le Grade de L Hurile

Verifier Fanctionnement de
t'Element et Remplace
av Besoin

Placer Machine dans une
Position qui Empeche
Recirculation

Veritier Fonctionnement du
Controle, Remplacer si
Necassaire

HUILE RETOURNE DANS
FILTRE A AIR

Vitlva dde Dechargemant Deleciueuse

S Assurer que Valve rle
Derchargement Marche
Lityrement

JOINT D'HUILE FUIT

Jumr Mad Mo

Remplacer Joint

VALVE DE SECURITE
EST ACTIVEE

Pressian (' Utisannn Trop Houte

Requlateur Mot Reqle

Valve duv Requitmieur Dateciueuse

Verifier Arglage et Bonne
Myrche de ba Valve 1y
Requlateur et e Ia
Tuyauiene

EXCES O'HUILE VERS
DECHARGE D'AIR

Circuit de Récup#ration

Flement Separateur Creve

Pression du Systeme Trop Basse

Le Circuit de Récupération,
Tube Viteur et Orilice,
Nettayer et Replacer

Remplacer Elerment
Separoteur

Verilier Valve Pression Min.
ou Orilice Sonigque
Reveritier Pression
Minimitm

VIBRATIONS
EXCESSIVES

Vitesse Moteur Trop Basse

verifier Operation
D’ Acceleravion, Venfier
Filtres Machine Reverilier
Vitesse Maxwmum Machine
et Ralenti

ENSEMBLE SE FERME
PRAEMATUREMENT

Manque dr Fual

Pressinn Huile Moteur Basse

Temparature Huile Compresseur Haue

Defadlance Electrique

Venlier Niveau du Fuel et
Sysieme

Verilier Niveau D'Huile Dang
e Mateur et Filires

Verilier Niveau D'Huvle
Comp Et Valve de
Derivation Verilier Marche
Veniilateur

Tester les Contacts

ol
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FEHLER URSACHE BESEITIGUNG FEHLER UHRSACHE BESEITIGUNG
LUFTAUSTRITTS Zu gering Motomgesehwindigkait Luttzylinder iberpriifan SICHERHEITSVENTIL Zu hoher Betriebsdruck Einstellung und Arbeitswaise
KAPAZITAY 2U ) BRENNT DURCH des Reflerventils sowie
GERING Fifter des Motors iiberpriifen Reglereinstelluny funktioniert Leitungen iiberpriifen
nicht
Luftreiniger verstopft Beschrankungsanzeiger
Uberprifen Fahlerhaftes Reglerventil
Hochdruckluft entweicht Gegebenentalts Etementa OLUBERTRAG ZUR Spiilleitung verstopft Spiilleitung prifan, Rohre
austauschen LUFTABGABE ZU und Avstrittsdffnung
HOCH senken, saubern und wider
Aul Undichtheit prifen einsetzen
Toleranzen am Lufiaustrittsende Abscheiderelement durchldchert Abscheidarelemant ersatzen
zi grofl
Druck der Anlage zu niedrig Unterdruckventil der Anlage
KOMPRESSOR Niedriger Olstend O nachfillen, auf iiberprifen oder Schal-
UBERMHEIZT Undichtheit prisfen laustrits&ffnung. Mindest-
druck nochmals priifen.
Otkiihler schmutzig oder verstopft Kihlrippen sdubern
UBERMASSIGE Motorgeschwindigkeit zu gering Drosselarbaitsweise nach-
Fatsche Olqualitst Vom Olligferanten beratan VIBRIERUNG prisfen, Motorfilter nach-
lassen sehen. Motor nochmals bei
volfem Laul und Leerlauf
Umieitventil defekt Element dberpriifen gegf. nmachpriffen.
austauschen
ANLAGE SCHALTET Kraftstoffmangel Kraftstotfstand und Anlage
Wiederumiauf der kihlerluft Maschine umstellen um ZU FRUH A8 iberpriifen
Wiederumiaul zu
vermeiden Niedriger Motordldruck Matorolstand & Filter
uberpriifan
Temp. Abschalter fahterhaft Schalter prulen, notl.
ersetzen Hohe Kompr. Oltemperatur Kompr. Olstand & Umleit-
vantil priifen. Gebldsean-
MOTORGE- Einsteflung am Gasausleger Gaseinstellung dherprifen trieb iberprifen
SCHWINDIGKEIT
ZU NIEDRIG Benzinfilter verstoph Benzinfiftar nachsehen Schaltausfall Schalter nachsehen
Lufttilter verstapfi Wenn der Motor raucht, Elektrischer Fehler Elektrische Leitungen
Lufttfilter nachsehen nachsahen
Kontrollventil fehlerhaft Einstellsystem iiberpriifen
OLDRUCKSCHLAG Uberdruckventil fehlerhaft Ungehinderte Arbeitsweise

iN DEN LUFTFILTER

des Uberdiuckablassventils
uberpriifen

ULDICHTUNG UNDICHT

Dichtung falsch angebracht

Oidichtung austauschen

o2
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE oty WY ¢ J.(:
AVERIAS
GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMED1O

VIBRAZIONI ECCESSIVE

Motore a regime troppo ridotto

Etaminare it lunzionamento
dela farialla. Examinare i
filri del motore.
Controllare di nuovo i
motore aregime massimo e
minimg,

MOTORE A REGIME
TROPPO RIDOTTO

L'OLIO TORNA
INDIETRO NEL FILTRO
DELL'ARIA

fmpostazione shagliata della
fevatia del gas

Filtri del carburante bloccati
Filtri dell’arin bloccati

Valvola di regolazione guasta

Vatvola di scarico gquasta

Veriflicare |3 messa a punto
della tarfalla

Esaminare il tiltro del
carburante. Se it motose la
del fumo, verilicare il filbo
dell*aria,

Controllare il sistema di
regolazions

Verificate e stabilire il
funzionamento corretto
valvola di scarico

CAPACITE DI SPURGO
RIA TROPPO RIDOTTA

Giti del Motore Troppo ridotii

Filtro del’a+ia bloccato

Fuga d’aria ad alra pressione

Tolleranze eccessive sul lato
‘aria

Esaminare il cilindro dell'aria
comptressa, Controtlare 3
tiltri del motere

Esaminare gh indicatori
di biocco. Sostituire il
{iltro secondo e necessitd

Esaminare |3 possibilitd oi
perdite d’aria

LA TENUTA DELLOLIO
PERDE

Tenvata montats in modo
sbagliato

Sostituire la tenuta dell'nlio

LAVALVOLA DI
SICUREZZA 5| SCARICA

Pressione di regime troppo
elevata

Regolatre fuori tolleranza

Vaivola di regolazione guasta

Veriticare I'impostazione ed
il funzionamento della
valvola di regolazione e
tubature attinenti

L'APPARECCHIATURA
S1 SPEGNE
PREMATURAMENTE

Mancanza di carburante

Pressione dell'olio troppo bassa

Temperatura ofio def compressore
elevata

Guaste di un commutatore

Guasto di carattere elettrico

Esarmninare il livello ed il
sisterna disttibuzione del
carburanie

Esaminare il fivello dell'clio
nel motore e gli appositi
filtei

Esaminare il livello olio del
compressore e la valvola di
by-pass. Verificare
I'azionamenta della
ventola

Coltaudare i vari commuta-
tori

Coltaudare i vari circuiti
elettrici

SURRISCALDAMENTCO
DEL COMPRESSORE

Livello dell'olio wroppo basso

Radiatore delt‘olio sporco o
bloccato

Olin «i viscositd shagliata

Valvola oi hy.pass dil=ttosa

Circolazione continua dell’aria
di raffreddamento

Commutatore di disinserimento
1emporaneo guaste

Rabboccare il livello dell‘olio
Veder se ci sono delle
perdite

Pulire e alette del radiatore

Consultare il fornitore per
stabilire il tipo d'olio giusto

verificarne il funziona.
mento e sostituirla se
risulta difetiosa

Spostare |'apparecchiatura in
una posizione che
impedisca una circolazione
continua dell'aria

Verificarne il funzionamento
e sostituirlo se risults
difertoso

QUANTITA D'OL1D
ECCESSIVE PRESENTI
NELL'ARIA DI SPURGO

Tubo di ricupere bloccato

Elemento separatore larato

Pressione troppo bassa

Esaminete il tubo di ricupera,
quello di sgancio pufire
1" ugello & rimettere a
posto il tutto.

Sostituire I'elemento
separatore

Esaminare la valvota di
pressione minima oppure
{"gritizio acustico.
Caontrollare di nuovo |a
oressione minima

INGERSOLL-RAND




DEL COMPRESOR

Enfriedor de aceile sucio o
bloqueado

Grado de aceite equivocado

Vilula bypass defectiva

Recircutacibn de aire
refrigerante

Interruptor de temperatura
defectuoso

Buscar escapes

Limpiar aletas del enfriador

Pedir consejos del
suministrador sobre grado
de acwite

Revisar funcionamiento de
elemento; cambiar si es
necesario

Maver 1a maquina a una
posicidn gue no permite
recirculacién

Revisar funcionamiento de
interruptor. Cambiar sies
necesaria

Presion en el sisterma muy baja

TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUAST! LOCALIZACION DE o Nuoly HAI ¢ £
AVERIAS
PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO
CAPACIDAD DE Velocidad del motor my baja Revisar cilindro de aire VALVULA DE Presion de funcionamiento Revisar ajuste vy Tuncionn
DESCARGA DE AIRE Revisar filtros del motor SEGURIDAD SE muy alto miento de vikviia
MUY BAJA DESCARGA reguiadoray tubena
Regulador fuera de ajuste
Limpiador de aire blogueado Revisar indicador de
restriccidn Valvula reguladora defectuosa
Escape de aire 2 presién alta Buscar escapes EXCESIVO ARRASTRE Linea de recuperacion obstruida Revisar linea de recuper acian,
DE ACEITE At AIRE who gotero y orificio,
Demasiado aire se gueda en gt DE DESCARGA limpiar ¥ reemplazar
compresor
Elemento del separador roto Reemplazer etemento del
RECALIENTAMENTOD Nivel de aceite bajo Afiadir aceite

separ ador

Revisar valvula presion
minima g orificie sbnico,
Re-revisar presion minima

VIBRACION
EXCESIVA

Velocidad del motor muy baja

Revisar funcionamiento
regulador

Revisar filtros del motor

Re-revisar motor a toda
velocidad v a marcha lenta

VELOCIDAD DEL
MOTOR MUY BAJA

Regulador mal ajustado

Filtras del combustible blogueados

Filtros de aire blogueados

Wilvula reguladora defectuosa

Revisar ajuste del regulador

Revisar filtros del motor si
boton humo

Revisar filtros de aire

Revisar sisterna de regulacidn

RETROCESO DE
ACEITE AL FILTRO
DE AIRE

Vilvula de descarga defectuosa

Revisar funcionamiento libre
de Ia vilvula de descarga

ESCAPE DE ACEITE
POR SEL SELLO

Sello mal puesto

Reemplazar sello de aceite

CIERRE PREMATURO
DE LAUNIDAD

Falta de combustible

Presion baja aceite del motor

Temperatura alta aceite comp

Fallo del interruptor

Fallo eléctrico

Revisar sistema de nivel de
nivel de combustible

Pavisar nivel aceite de!
motory filtros

Revisar nivel aceite comp, v
valvula bypass. Revisar
impulsador del ventilador

Revisar interruptores

Revisar circuitos eléctricos

4
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE oty HdI de
AVERIAS

0] Q 4 J{
15 =
YEL
WH1_RED
RED
8
T s BLY
| U
14
BLU WHT
GRN 2
Pt
A 2
T 3
A\_4
M 15
A g
7
pue o 1
10
o7
WHT o L =
3
Rev.1 1/89

INGERSOLL-RAND




TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEPANNAGE

FEHLERSUCHE

GUASTI

LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS

SHholy P g £

W N

-

[{=e LN+

1"

12
13
14
15
16
17

Electronic Controt Circuit

J. |. {Connector)
Hourmetet
Cable, Block

Alternator

Start Switch
Starter

Belt Break Switch

Relay

Solenoid

Oil Pressute Switch
Hot Air Discharge
Fuse

Batwery

High Air Temperature Switch

Earth Strap to Frame

COLOUR CODE

BRN BROWN
GRS GRAY
WHT - WHITE
BLK - BLACK
PUR - PURPLE
RED - HED
YEL = YELLOW
GRN - GREEN
gLU BLUE
PNK - PINK
ORN = ORANGFE

Circuit de Contr. Electr.

Connecteur
Compteur d'Heures
Cable Borne Neg.

Alternateur

Securite de Demarrage
Demarreur

Voyant Rupture Courroie

Relais

Relais Magn.

Securite Press. Huile
Temp. Air

Fusible

Batierie

Interrupteur temp air

Bande mise a la masse/bati

CODE DES COULEURS

BHN - MaRRON
GHA GRIS
WH1 - BLANC
BLK NOIR
PUR = VIDLET
RED - ROUGE
YEL - JAUNE
GRN = VERT
8Ly BLEY
PNEK ADSE
GRN - CRANGE

Circuito de Control
Electric

Conector

Cuentahoras

Cables, Neg.

Alternator

Interruptor de Arranque
Motor de Arranque
Interr. Rotura de Correa

Rele

Solenoide

Inter. Presion de Aceite
Alta Temp. Aire Compr.
Fusible

Bateria
Lufttemperaturschalter
Erdriemen zum Gestell

CODIGO DE COLORES

BRAN  MARRDN
GRA GRIS
WHT  BLANCO
BLK  NEGRQ
PUR  MORADO
RED ROJO
YEL  AMARILLO
GRN VERDE
BLU AZUL
PNK  RQSA
ORN  NARANJA

Circuito Electr. Contil.

Raccordo
Contaore
Cavo, Negativo

Alternatore

Interrutt. Avviamento

Motorino Avviamento

Sicur. Rottura Cingh.
Ventola

Relats

Interrutt a Solenoide

Pressost, Olio Motore

Termost A.T. Aria Compr

Fusibile

Batteria

Termointerruttore aria

Nastro massa al relaio

INDICE COLORY
BRN MARRONE
GRA GRIGIO
WHT BIANCO
BLK NERO
PUR PORPORA
RED ROS50
YEL GIALLO
GHN VERDE
BLY BLYU

PNK ROSA
ORN ATANCIONE

Circuito de Controf
Electric

Congctor

Cuentahoras

Cables, Neg.

Alternator

Interruptor de Arranque
Mator de Arrangue
Interr, Rotura de Correa

Rele

Solenoide

Inter. Presion de Aceite
Alta Temp. Aire Compr.
Fusible

Bateria

Interruptor temperatura
Banda de mesa al morco

CODIGO DE COLORES

BAN  MARRON
nRA - GRIS
Vel RILANCO
BtX  NEGRUO
PUR  MORADO
RFD  ROJO

YEL AMARILLT)
RN VERDFE
BtU AZUL

PNK ROSA
ORN NAIRAN A

DS, [ R
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TORQUE VALUE CHART

TABLEAU DES VALLEURS DU COUPLE

DREHMOMENT WERTETABELLE

FASTENING Ib ft Nm FERMOIRS b ft Nm BEFESTIGUNGEN Ib ft Nm
Drive Ring to Flywheel 35 47 Bague d’entrainement du voltant d’entrainement 35 47 Antriebsring fir Schwungrad 35 47
A/End to Engine 35 47 Echappement d’air du moteur 35 47 Luftaustrittseite/Motor 35 47
Mtg. Bracket to A/End 63 85 Support de montage de I'échappement d'air 63 85 Befestigungsbiigel/Luftaustrittseite 63 85
Cylinder Brkt. to Engine 63 85 Support du cylindre du moteur 63 85 Zylinderbiigel/Motor 63 85
Starter Motor Terminals 20 27 Bornes du démarreur 20 27 Antallmotor Anschliuklemmen 20 27
Engine Exh. Manifold Conn 63 85 Raccord du collecteur de I'échappement du moteur 63 85 Auspuffkriimmer-Anschlu 63 85
Autella Clamps 8 1" Brides Autella 8 11 Autella-Klemmen 8 11
Unloader Vaive to A/E 12 16 Soupape de décharge de I'échap. air 12 16 Druckregler/Luftaustrittseite 12 16
Oil Manifold to A/E 20 27 Collecteur d’huile de I'échap. air 20 27 Olverteiler/Luftaustrittseite 20 27
Lift Bail to T/Frame 80 108 Anse de levage du bati 80 108 Hebegriff fiir Lkw-Rahmen 80 108
Cover to Sep Tank 45 61 Couvercle du réservoir de séparation 45 61 Deckel fiir Abscheidertank 45 61
Sep Tank to T/Frame 35 47 Réservoir séparation du bati 35 47 Abscheidertank/Lkw-Rahmen 35 47
Wheet Nuts 63 85 Ecrous de roue 63 85 Radmuttern 63 85
Fan to Fan Hub 12 16 Ventilateur du moyeu du ventilateur 12 16 Liifter/Lifternabe 12 16
6 8 INGERSOLLRAND
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TABELLA DEJ VALORI DI COPPIA . CUADRD VALOR DE TORSION

DiSPOSITIVY

DI CHIUSURA Ih #t Nm FIJADORES Ib ft Nm PO gl Ay M
Anello di Guida a Volano 35 47 Anillo de arrastre al volante 35 47 v Yo Gt A s
Gruppo Compressore a Motore 35 47 Compresor al motor 35 47 £V Yo Aokt ] 4t/
Supporto di Montaggio a Gruppo Compressore 63 856 Soporte montaje al compresor 63 85 Ae hid Spdt d Al bt sless
Sostegno Cilindrico a Motore 63 85 Soporte cilindro al motor 63 85 Ao hty Bl )b dass
Terminali del Motorino d'Avviamento 20° 27 Terminales motor de arranque 20 27 TV Y Jrdt ey LT
Collegamento a Collettore di Scarico del Motore 63 85 Conexién distribuidor escape motor 63 85 Ae 1r LESN VP PR D
Chiusure di tipo ‘Autelta’ 8 11 Abrazaderas Autella 3 11 AR A Moyl ldaald
Valvola di Scarico a Gruppo Compressore 12 16 Valvula descargadora al compresor 12 16 11 AR Wt edalt ) 'Cz,-iﬂ' ples
Collettore delt’Olio a Gruppo Compressore 20 27 Distribuidor aceite al compresor 20 27 A2Y AL ' lfaahall ) 3 e
Anello di Sostegno a Telaio 80 108 Gancho alzar al armazén T 80 108 YVeA A Gl JSA Ol m N s

Copertura a Cisterna di Separazione 45 61 Tapa al tanque sep 45 61 " to Jeadht Db 1) el

Cisterna di Separazione a Telaio 35 47 Tanque sep. al armazon T 356 47 3% Yo g/ Jsal QI fadlt Ol

Dadi per le Ruote 63 85 Tuercas de ruedas 63 86 Ae Aty Dol sl yos

Ventola a Mozzo di Ventola 12 16 Ventilador al cubo del ventilador 12 16 LR vy iy 4 Cd ey

6 INGERSOLL-RAND
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DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO FTESIPEY
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hem C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIER GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO L BEL PP
1 ++++++++ 1 Engine Moteur Motor Motore Motor bl it 1
2 35830694 1 Duct Conduit Leitungskanal Condotto Conducto KT 2
3 36708048 1 Bracket Support Biige! Staffa Ménsula s 3
4 35287838 1 Mount Rondelle de solnoide de  Tréger Supporto Soporte Job> 4
. blocage
5 35273937 1 Snubber Washer Monture Dichtungsring fir Rondella d’arresto Arandela amortiguadora e Bl 5
ReibungsstoBdampfer
6 92149574 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo Byl 6
? 92321702 1 Clip Collier Schella Fermaglio Grapa ot 7
8 92180884 1 Guard Protecteur Schutzvorrichtung Protezione Guarda R 8
9 92131440 1 Bracket Protecteur Biigel Staffa Ménsula ws 9
10 92119437 1 Guard Protecteur Schutzvorrichtung Protezione Guarda b 10
il 92119429 1 Guard Support Schutzvarrichtung Protezione Guarda e 1
15 35326461 1 Belt Courroie Riemen Cinghia Correa — 15
16 92105063 1 Belt Courroin Riemean Cinghia Correa - 16

tHid44ts ltems supplied by engine manufacturer

Articles fournis par le
fabricant de moteur

Diese Artikel werden
vom Matorhersteller
geliefert

Componeti fornitit dal
costrutiore del motore

Asticulos siministrados
por @l fabricante del
motor

i!l,.-.l.!c.‘.L.,h;,,,._, PR R LEE
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Item C.P.N.

Gty ORIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO YRR PE

1 92719962 1 Silencer Silencieux Auspufftopf Marmitta Silenciador de escape gl 518 1
2 35326016 3 Bolt Retaining Washer Rondelle de bouldn de Dichtungsring Baolzen- Rondella ferma-bultone Arandela perno de retén S Jlanat 3806 2

retenue halterung
3 35686114 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo s 3
4 922653079 4 Clip Collier Schelle Fermaglio Grapa el 4
5 92074624 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £ 5
6 35586601 1 U-Boit Etrier fileté U-Bolzen Staffaad U Pernoen U U s, 6
7 92064120 1 Tailpipe Tuyau d'échappement Auspuffstutzen Tubo di scarico Tubo de escape ondliy s 7

arridgre
8 92059062 1 Plate Plague Blech Piastrina Placa FE 8
9 35293760 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta FECrS 9
10 35816875 1 Flange Bride Flansch Flangia Brida ws 10
11 36715019 1 Bracket Suppart Biigel Staffa Ménsula s 11
? INGERSOLL-RAND
o 1 ® 3




DRIVERS

DIVERS

ANTRIER

GRUPPO MOTORE

ACCIONAMIENTO

L E~l i_".‘_s'-i

INGERSOLLRAND




Itam C.P.N,

Gty

DRIVERS

NOTE: This section applies only to units fitted

with water trap.

N.B.: Cette section
concerne seulement les
motés avec un bac
callecteur.

ACHTUNG! Dieser
Abschnitt betrifft nur
Einheiten , die mit einem
Wasserbehiilter aus-
gestattet sind.

NOTA: Questa sezione

si riferisce soltanto a
quei dispositivi che hanno
uno scaricatore d'acqua,

Nota: Esta seccidn es
aplicable solamente a
unidades con colector
de agua.

DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO Y Ry S¥TY)
1 92661347 1 Tank Réservoir Tank Serbatoio Tanque o 1
2 92354661 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapbn HIEW 2
3 92120013 1 Cap Couvercle VarschiuRschraube Tappo Fapa Wi 3
4 92492800 1 Connecter Connecteur AnschiuBstiick Raccerdo Conectador o 4
5 92097005 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibite Manguera b 5
6 92118793 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £ 6
7 92118728 1 Water Trap Bac a eau Wassarsack Scaricatore d'acqua Colector de agua aldt e 7
8 92065358 1 Barbed Fitting Canalisation souple Stachelarmattr Dispositivo a reticolo Conector arponado e is; 8
9 92118876 1 Haose Montage barbelé Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera s 9
10 92118785 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conectador Jow 10
" 35282292 1 Tube Tube Schtauch Tubo Tubo il 11

cobal) s day M il o Jag ) Ve Gty ¢ e
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ltam C.P.N. aty  DRIVERS

NQTE: This section applies only to units
without water trap.

N.B.: Cette section
concerne seulernent les
ensembles montés sans
bac collecteur.

ACHTUNG! Dieser
Abschnitt betrifft nur
Einheiten chne
Wasserbehiiter.

NOTA: Questa sezione
si riferisce soltanto a
quei dispositivi che
non seno previsti con
scaricatore d'acqua.

Nota: Esta seccibn es
aplicable a unidades sin
colector de agua.

DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO Ry gl
1 92661347 1 Tank Réservoir Tank Serbatoio Tangue o 1
2 92354661 1 Plug Capuchon Stecker Tappo Tapdn ialh 2
3 92120013 1 Cap Bouchon VerschluBkappe Tappo ‘Tapa i 3
4 92492800 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conectador Loy 4
5 35282292 1 Tube Tube Schlauch Tubo Tubo N 5
6 92065358 1 Barbed Fitting Montage barbelé Stachelarmatur Dispaositivo a reticolo Conector arponado [LHRFN 6
7 92097054 1 Hose Canalisation flexibte Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera b+ 7
B 92478387 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluRstiick Raccordo Conectador Loy 8

. lL:AJJH;’J}J{Q'.L’)"L}LLBr_ﬂ“JA‘:# t dkshe
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AlR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTESL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Delgdt s pd5 b o
COMPRESSORE
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Item C.P.N. - Qty AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR D elgdbl cu.d b e
COMPRESSORE
1 92698992 1 Housing Boiter Gehiuse Incastellatura Carter e 1
2 35291038 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapébn Bl 2
3 35297134 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete ot 3
4 35287697 2 Locknut Contre-écrou Arretiermutter Dado di fermo Contratuerca i Upam 4
5 35301738 1 Sleeve Manchon Muffe Manicotto Manga skl oS 5
6 95482220 2 O-Ring Joint torique 0-Ring O-ring Junta torica G 6
7 3637371 1 Seal Joint dichtung Tenuta Sello aceite PR PP Y P+ P 7
8 92763135 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa i 8
9 92763127 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa i g
10 92757566 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta . 10
11 92763119 1 Housing Boitier Gehduse Incastellatura Cérter N 11
12 35297571 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija I, 12
13 365324656 2 Pin Broche Stift Pemo Clavija N 13
14 39124946 2 Pin Broche Stift Pamo Clavija o 14
15 35596451 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta i 15
16 36305689 1 Key Clavatte Schliisselstick Chiavetta Llave i 16
17 35088855 1 Rotor Set Ensemble rotor Rotorsatz Insieme dei rotori Juego rotor S0l palt (2l 17
18 35278548 1 Plug Bouchon Stacker Tappo Tapbn asla 18
19 30345326 2 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela H<h 19
20 39417100 3 Shim Cale Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno il 20
1 35330216 2 Shim Cale Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno RN 21
22 35289479 1 Retaining Ring Bague de retenue Haltering Anello di ritegno Anillo de retencién el il 22
23 35297169 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete Lo 23
24 352971191 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte el 24
25 35297183 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Al 25
26 35297175 2 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziatore Espaciador el 26
27 36297142 1 Bearing Roulemant Lager Montaje filtro de aire Cuscinetto s 27
28 35328327 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Cuerpo Distanziatore HIT 28
29 35291012 1 Key Clavette Schliisselstiick Elemento Chiavetta s 29
30 35279611 1 Plate Plague Blech Tuerca/Junta Piastrina i 30
31 36729606 1 Gear Caso Boiter engrenages Getriebekasten Vélvula Scatola ingranaggi ey Al By 3
32 35334960 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Indicador Guarnizione . 32
33 35815810 1 Bracket Support Biige! Brida Staffa uzs 33
34 35273937 2 Snubber Washer Rondella de blocage Dichtungsring fiir Manguera Rondella d’arresto VR4 3
ReibungsstoBdampfer
36 35287838 2 Mount Monture Frigar Brida Supporto b 35
Rev.2 1/89
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Item C.P.N. Qty AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Celpdl py i d e
COMPRESSORE
{1.2) 92121367 1 Coupling Assy Assemblage Kupplung Insreme d'accoppiamento  Conjunto conexiones LA ey {1-2)
d’accouplement
1 92121342 1 Hub Moysu Nabe Mozzo Cubo A 1
2 92121359 1 Taperlock Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje b 2
3 35813641 1 Drive Plata Plaque d’entralnement Mitnehmerscheibe Piastra conduttrice Placa de mando JETT R T AT 3
4 35843101 1 Gear Case Cover Joint boitier roulement Dictung-Getriebekasten Guarnizione/Scatola Junta caje de engranajes P e 4
ingranaggi
5 35593490 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor e 5
6 35364660 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziale Espaciador fate s 6
7 35328475 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa ..u.; 7
B 895358024 1 O-Ring Joint torique 0-Ring O-Ring Junta torica il 8
g 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapbon ol 9"
10 39424916 2 Retainer Baque de retenue Haltering Annelto di ritegno Anillo de retén St dats 10
1" 35592625 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Albero Eje W spes "
12 35134303 1 Drive Ring Bague d’entralnement Antriebsring fir Anello di Guida Anillo de arrastre b adls 12
13 35287622 1 Key Clavetie Schliissel Chiavetta Llave by 13
14 35303437 1 Gear Set Train d’engennages Getrighesatz Serie ingranaggi Juego engranajes s ol 14
15 92701580 1 Key Clavetts Schiiisset Chiavetta Llave g 15
16 35287614 1 Spacer Entretaise Abstandstick Distanziale Espaciador Jos 16
17 35289180 1 Bearing Roulsment Lager Cuscinetta Cojinete o 17
18 95223772 1 Retaining Ring Anneau de retenue Haltering Anello ritenuta Anillo de retencibn Horir Gl 18
19 35286004 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinets Jos 19
20 35287598 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziale Espaciador kel 20
Rev.2 1/89
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ftem C.P.N. Qty AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION HEITV LR Sy] P
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
{1--4) 92147438 2 Air Cleaner Assy Ensemble déparateur d'air  Luftfiltersatz Cojinete Complesso filtro aria ahydl iede g (1-4)
1 92147818 1 Body Bati Kérper Espaciador Corpo ) ad 1
2 92147453 1 Element Elément Elament Llave Filtro E 2
3 92147826 1 Nut/Gasket Ecrou/Joint Mutter/Dichtung Placa Dado/guarnizione Lt [y 3
4 92147834 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Llave Coperchio sl 4
5 92147842 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Llave Valvola tlos 5
6 92147511 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Caja de engranajes Valvola tls 6
7 92122928 1 Clip Collier Schelle Tapon Fermagtio RINCH 7
8 92147461 K Mounting Band Bande de montage Tragerband Sello Nastro di montaggio Jedi b, 2 8
9 92106277 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Junta torica Gomito s 9
10 35295799 2 Clamp Bride Klemme Tapa Dispositivo di serraggio s 10
" 35582956 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Espaciador Tubo flessibile pab = 1
12 92117696 1 Clamp Bride Klemme Tapa Dispositivo di serraggio ¥ H 12
13 92184787 1 Clamp Bride Klemme Cojinete Dispositivo di serraggio il 13
14 92268051 1 Indicator Indicateur Anzeiger Retén Indicatore i 14
15 92419290 1 Indicator Indicateur Anzeiger Junta Indicatore Juin 15
16 92123009 2 Bracket Support Biige) Arandela Staffa HHE 16
17 92113613 2 Flange Flasque Flansch Ménsuta Flangia E 17
18 92111335 3M  Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Arandela amortiguadora Tubo flessibile prb 18
19 36709129 1 Bracket Support Biigel Soporte Statfa wss 19
20 25220901 2 Clamp - Bride Klemme Tapa Dispositivo di serraggio haali 20
INGERSOLL-RAND
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Item C.P.N. Qty AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION O’AIR LUFTEINLASS-SYSTEM SISTEMA D! SISTEMA DE ADMISION Delgdt oo 4

AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
1 92105949 1 Duct Conduit Leitungskanal Conduttura Conducta s 1
2 92105956 1 Duct Conduit Leitungskanal Conduttura Conducto s 2
3 92106038 2 Clamp Bride Klemme Tapa Dispositivo de serraggio el 3
4 92106020 2 Bracket Support Halterung Staffa Soporte PR 4

7. 3e3 INGERSOLL-RAND
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item C.P.N, Gty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION s il g

1 92071364 1 Bracket Support Bugel Staffa Soporte dags 1

2 92071299 1 Cylinder Cylindre Zylinder Cilindro Cilindro ple 2

(3-4) 92768415 1 Cylinder Assy Ensemble cylindre Zylindermontage Compl. cilindro Conjunto cilindro P (3-4}

4 92036532 1 Clevis Goupille Giabelkopfboizen Perno Pasadar de horquilla s 4

5 92078062 1 Bracket Support Bugel Staffa Soporte Llaia .5 5

6 92087766 1 Ball Joint Join a bille Kugelgelenk Giunto sferico Rotula Ll Sk, 6

7 92549278 1 Muffler Silencleux Shalldampfer Marmitta Silenciador de escape Dipalt S 7
Rev. ¥ 1/89
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Item C.P.N, Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION el g

1 35322379 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula plos 1
2 92266171 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Cappuccio per valvola Boquilla b Al e Wosy 2
3 35302314 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador Wl ey 3
4 92549203 t Silencer/Crifice Orifice d’ajustement Ablaoffnungsmontage Accessorio per orifizio Montaje orificio it yeall 5B 4
5 92109867 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conector Joe ye 5
6 02104132 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador g oy 6
7 92079649 1 Hose Tuyau flexible Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera I 7
8 92478387 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conector J..’a e 8
9 35279850 2 Tee Té T —Stiick Raccordoa T Te P HH P 9
10 92098250 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo gl 10
11 35355106 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula clos 1
12 35306075 1 Toe Té T—Stiick Raccordoa T Te Ll il 12
13 92098235 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstick Raccordo Conector Joss 13
14 92098268 1 Tube Tube Rotr Tubo Tubo gl 14
15 92725571 1 Solenoid Solénoide Magnet Solenoide Solenoide el el 15
16 92394205 1 Reducer Réducteur Redizoerstiick Riduttore Reductor ik 16
17 92304352 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ypauo 17
18 92098276 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tube gl 18
19 92098292 1 Tee Té T—Stiick Raccordoa T Te ) 19
20 92098284 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo gt 20
21 92549377 1 Silencer/Qrifice Orifice d"ajustement Ablaléffnungsmontage Accessario per orifizio Maontaje oriticio i opall O 2t
) 92040799 1 Tee Té T—Stiick Raccordoa T Te HEL W 22
23 92100932 1 Hose Tuyau flexible Scauch Tubo flessibile Manguera rak 23
24 35283472 1 Connector Connecteur Anschluistiick Raccordo Conector o 24
25 92119684 1 Hose Tuyau flexible Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera gl > 25
26 92395433 2 Elbow Coude Kniestick Gomito Codo & 26
27 92713361 1 Hose Flexible Schlauch Flessibile Manguera oS 27

Rev. 1 5/88
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ftam C.P.N, Oty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION D plaH g
{1-12} 36718732 1 Unloader Assy, Bague de retenue Entlader-Montagesatz Insieme di scarico Montaje descargador foAY deper (112}
1 36718708 1 Unloader Body Corps valve décharge Entastungsventil, Gehduse Contenitore Descargador, cuerpo oAb o 1
2 35321553 1 Valve Plate Assy. Ens. plaque pour valve Ventilteller-Baugruppe Maontaggio vaivola Montaje vélvula slana]} s i8 gat 2
3 35688607 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Rondella Junta it 3
(a-5) 92110279 1 Piston Housing Assy Boitier de Piston Deckel Coperchio Pistone Alojamiento del pistén AN e (4—5)
4 368333821 1 Piston Housing Cylindre Kolbengehiuse Corpo valvola Carter pistén Tshe 4
5 35318013 1 Piston Housing Bushing Douille cylindre Koibengehiusebuchse Bussola Buje carter pistbn LA e i 2]
6 36322767 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte AL 6
{7-8)  g2110287 1 Pistan Assy Piston Kolben Pistone Pistan f (7—8)
7 35318005 2 Bush Douille Kolbengehausedichtung Bussola Buje S L i 7
8 35588425 1 Unloader Piston Piston décharge Enttastungskolben Pistone Piston de la descargadora w8 8
9 356321603 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Al g
10 35327105 1 Diaphragm Membrane Membran Membrane Diafragma & 10
" 35317817 1 Washer Rondetle U-Scheibe Rondella Arandela S 1
12 35590371 1 Piston Cover Couvercle piston Kolbendecke| Coperchio Tapa piston R 12
13 35323542 1 Barbed Fitting Raccord pour flexible AnschluBstiick mit Raccoerderia Conector arponado BowS s 13
Widerhaken
14 35316687 1 Barbed Fitting Raccord pour flexible AnschluBstiick mit Raccorderia Conector arponado F LS 14
Widerhaken
15 35282292 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo o 15
16 352786548 2 Plug Bouchan Stropfen Tappo Tapbn il 186
17 35295005 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Rondella Junta PP 17
Rev. 1 5/88
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Item C.P.N, Oty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION L p) Sl
1 92123231 1 €lbow Coude K neistiick Gomito Codo t__?5 1
2 35279785 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador Lolpr oy 2
3 92762814 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo ile 3
{4-9) 35588847 1 Min Pressure Valve Assy Montage soupape de Minderdruckventil- Complesso valvola di Montaje vélvula presion Lis Plales oyas (4-9}
pression minimum Baugruppe pressione min. mifnima
4 35811843 1 Body Corps Gehiuse Scocca Cuerpo e 4
5 35579762 1 Piston Piston Kolben Pistone Piston ol 5
6 95086559 2 ‘0"—Ring Joint torique O—Ring Anello di tenuta ad ‘0" Junta torica 10T dils 6
7 35318161 1 Spring Ressort Feder Moila Resorte Al 7
8 35299759 i Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador el 8
9 35288729 1 Cover Couvercle Deckel Coperchio Tapa rthi 9
10 35204628 1 Gasket Joint Flachdichtung Guarnizione Junta Ll 10
n 36710036 1 Manifold Collecteur Verteiler Collettyre Distribuidor e n
12 92076447 3 Space Nipple Espace de graisseur Abstandsnippel Cappuccio per valvola Racor espaciador ielee Cnd Lol 2 e sy 12
13 92294461 3 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Vélvula plo 13
14 92257435 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapan el 14
15 35301811 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon 8 S 15
16 92178524 3 Coupling D'Accouplement Kupplung D’Accoppliamento Conexiones 16
Rev, 1 1/89
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SYSTEME DE

Item C.P.N. Oty COOLING SYSTEM KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dt g
REFROICISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1. 92035997 Support Support Stiitze Supporta Soporte bl 1
{25 35047272 Housing Assy Ensemble de carter (Gehausesatz Complesso Montaje cirter SV g patt {2-h)
d'alloggiamento
2 358139214 1 Housing Boiter Gehiduse Alloggiamento e 2
3 35811215 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Albero CérterEje il agas 3
4 35288240 2 Bearing Roulement L.ager Cuscinetto Cojinete s 4
5 35288232 2 Retaining Ring Bague de retenue Haltering Anello di ritegno Anillo de retencibn BIEER P ES S
6 35321850 1 Bush Bague Buchse Bussola Buje HIPS 6
7 35589811 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Palanca Ll 7
{8-11} 92147693 1 Pulley Assy Ensermnble de pompe Riemenscheibensatz Complesso pulegge Montaje polea P S isgas {8—-11)
8 22147701 1 Pulley Poulie Riemenscheibe Puleggia Polea i 8
9 92118611 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziatore Espaciador HETA 9
10 92147990 1 Sleeve Manchon Muffe Manicotto Manga skl oS 10
1 92148006 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete T s 1
12 35579523 2] Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte sl 12
13 35811280 1 Fan Ventilateur Geblise Ventola Ventilador Ty 13
14 35291012 2 Key Clavette Schliisselstiick Chiavetta Llave gl 14
15 35288281 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela Fia 15
16 35583137 1 Pulley Poulie Riemenscheibe Puleggia Polea 5 16
17 355683434 1 Putley Poulie Riemenscheibs Puleggia Polea - 17
18 35288224 1 Belt Courraie Riemen Cinghia Correa e 18
19 35843564 1 Hub Moyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo \..J 19
20 35202283 1 Washer Rondslle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela FaH 20
Fal 35320266 1 Bush Bague Taperlok Taperlok konische Boccola conicadi fermo  Buje Taperlok EREAPS 2
Buchse
22 92607003 1 Bush Bague Taperlok Taperlok konische Boccola conica di fermo Buje Taperlok By i 22
Buchse
23 35294339 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela fran 23
? INGERSOLLRAND
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ltem C.P.N. Oty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Py el g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

1 92136589 1 Bracket LH Support gauche Biigel, links Staffa di sinistra Soporte Mano 12, o8 ot RS 1

2 92136571 1 Bracket RH Support droit Biigel, rechts Staffa di destra Soporte Mano Der, 55 S 2

3 92121466 1 Cooler {Chausson} Refroidissaur {Chausson)  Kiihler (Chausson} Dispositivo di raffred- Enfriador (Chausson) (Unpy Lo e 3

damento {Chausson)
4 92121458 1 Shroud {Chausson) Bouclier {Chausson} Ummantelung{Chausson}  Ripare (tipo Chausson} Refuerzo {Chausson) (Do) elh a
5 36708493 1 Guard |Chausson) Protecteur {Chausson) Schutzvorrichtung Protezione (tipo Guarda {Chausson) (D sty b 5
{Chausson} Chausson)

6 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapbn sl 6

INGERSOLLRAND

7.5.3




COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Lyt g
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Item CP.N.

Gty

COOLING SYSTEM

SYSTEME DE
REFROIDISSEMENT

KUHLSYSTEM

SISTEMA DE
RAFFREDDAMENTO

SISTEMA DE
REFRIGERACION

T pndt Sl

1 92709658

1-2) 92092303
92081645
92081652
92077601
92078054
92038694
35579630
35279942
92043017
92293661
10 30334882
11 92290162
92095363
t2 92095371
13 92095389
14 92095397
15 92095405
16 92095413
17 92095421
18 92095439
19 92095447
20 92293661
21 92094994
22 92651167

COdDNhWN =

ey

A omt BRI A AR B A = o mb ot B ot h el ok ok ok ke b

Separator Tank
Universal

Separator Tank B.S.

Tank

Cover

Element/inc Gaskets

Valve

Plug

Plug

Seal

Valve

Seal

Shim

Seal

Guage Assy

Tube

Guard

Nut

Ferrute

Seal

Seal

Coltar

Nipple

Seal

Level Indicator

Gasket

Séparateur universal

Séparateur BS,

Réservoir
Couvercle
Catouche/Joint
Soupape
Bouchon
Bouchon
Joint
Soupapa
Joint

Cale

Joint
Jaugeur
Tube
Pratecteur
Ecrou
Ferrule
Joint
Joint
Collier
Graisseur
Joint
Indicateur de niveau
Joint

Abscheidertank universal

Abscheidertank B.S.
Tank
Abdeckung
Element/Dichtung
Ventil
Stecker
Stecker
Dichtung
Ventil
Drichtung
Beilegscheibe
Dichtung
MeRgerit
Schlauch
Schutzvorrichtung
Mutter
Zwinge
Dichtung
Dichtung
Ansatz
Nippsl
Dichtung
Stanfanzeiger
Dichtung

Serbatoio separature
universale
Serbatoio separature 8.5,

Serbatoio
Coperchio
Cartuccia/Guarnizione
Valvola
Tappo
Tappo
Tenuta
Valvola
Tenuta
Spessore
Tenuta
Indicatore
Tubo
Riparo
Dado
Bussola
Tenuta
Tenuta
Collare
Nipplo
Tenuta
Indicatore di tivello
Guarnizione

Tanque separador
universal

Tanque separador B.S.

Tancque

Tapa
Etemento/Junta
Valvula

Tapon

Tapbn
Retenenedor
Valvula
Retenedor
Plancha de rellenc
Retenedor
Manometro
Tubo

Guarda
Tuerca

Ferula
Retencdor
Retenedor
Cuelio

Racor
Retenedor
Indicador nevil
Junta

S L ot i

J'}*-l a,..#
Pl
cllag

e e
. e
H1EW
H

afl dal-
tles

EY{Et

il

Sl dals
s
il
ol
-U:-—J
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Al dils

o
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N
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10
11
(12-21)
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
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Item C.P.N, Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE DAy it Gl
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 92087840 1 Connector Connecteur Conector Raccordo Conector sy 1
2 92766344 1 Hose Flexible Manguera Flessible Manguera fob s 2
a 92087832 1 Elbow Coude Knjestuck Gomito Codo G 3
4 35288043 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Rondella Junta P 4
5 92123215 2 Connector Raccord AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conector [ 5
6 92080779 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo - ;::‘ o
7 35295880 t Connector Raccord AnschiuBstick Raccordo Conector " J-l;- 7
8 35294750 1 Elbow Coude K niestiick Gomito Codo e 8
9 92079326 1 Adaptor Raccord Adapter Adattatore Adaptador . LLP 9
10 92095611 1 Hose Raccord souple Schlauch Flessibile Montaje pobe il ;;i__,._ 10
n 92080720 1 Tube Tube Tropfréhre Tubo Tubo TR oyl 1
12 92338946 1 Seal Joint Drichtung Tenuta Retenedor J,\, ‘._, 12
13 92293661 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor S o 13
14 921010564 1 Check Valve Clapet de retenue Riickschiagveniit Valvola controllo Vétvuta control wlalt flavs 14
15 92104132 1 Adaptor Raccord Adapter Adattatore Adaptador T, e 15
16 92079748 1 Hose Raccord souple Schtauch: Flessibile 1o 16
17 92086081 1 Elbow Coude Kniestixck Gomito o guere A
18 92067222 1 Plate Plague Platte Piastra Maca - 18
{19-20) 92079755 1 Oil Filter Assy Ensemble filtre a huile Offilter-Baugruppe Gruppo filtro olio Montaie filtro de aceite o e s {19.20)
19 92077577 1 Head Tete Kopf Testa Cabeza Eak ety 19
20 92118678 1 Element Elément Element Ulave Filtro -
Rev. 1 1/89
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Item C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Qv | RPN
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

1 35294750 1 Elbow Coude Kniestuck Gomito Codo H 1
2 92129063 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo iyt 2
3 35279827 1 Elbow Coude Kniestuck Gomito Codo S 3
4 35283076 1 Connector Raccord Anschlussstuck Connettore Conectador Jos 4
5 35582964 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo sl 5
6 35294610 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Rondella Junta onm 6
7 92763143 1 Manifold Tubulure Verteiler Collettore Distributor neate 7
Rev.1 1/89
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Item C.P.N.

Qty

COOLING SYSTEM

SYSTEME DE
REFROIDISSEMENT

KUHLSYSTEM

SISTEMA DE
RAFFREDDAMENTO

SISTEMA DE
REFRIGERACION

Doy et g

{(1-9) 35811520 1 Qil Temp. Bypass Valve Val.By-Passde Temp.D'huile  Oltemperatur-Kontroll- Valv.By-pass Olio Compr.  Vitvula desvib temp. de Al s L el i1 9
ventil aceite
1 35583863 1 Cover Couvercle Deckel Coperchio Tapa das !
2 35318708 1 Element Cartouche Element Termostato Elemento Poand ?
3 35816926 L} Body Coips Gehiuse Sernicorpo Cuerpo - 3
4 358164834 ' Bady Cuips Gehause Semicorpo Cuerpo — 4
5 35584242 1 Gasket Joim Dichtung Guarnizione Junta R LY 6
8 35288414 1 Gasket Joim Dichtung Guarnizione Junta MU R 8
7 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Tappo Tapon T 7
8 35289040 1 Spring Ressor Feder Molla Resorte e 8
g 35288448 1 -Ball Bilte Kugel Slera Bola E) 9
10 35579598 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnlzione Junta — to
INGERSOLLRAND
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE P&aiJl e
MONITORING SYSTEN_I‘E DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL o & (37
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
5
4
3
6
BL)
—
N\ > -8
10
.
; 6.0 INGERSOLL-RAND
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ftem C.P.N. Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE PLE L RIPES
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL R [T
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM € CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 36723989 1 Window (French} Lunette (Francais) Fenster {Franz) Finestra (Francial Ventana (Frances} iU 1
1 92757020 Window {German!} Lunette [Attermande) Fenster {Deutsch) Finestra (Tedesco} Ventana (Aleman} 1
2 92658364 1 Gauge — Discharge Press. Indicateur press refaulement Enddruckmanometer Indicatore di pressione Mandmetro descarga b palt Brs L. 2
3 35327907 4 Lamps Lampes Lampen Lampade Lamparas Sl 3
4 92652593 4 Base Socle Sockel Zoccolo Base de {dmpara Sleall dasls 4
5 92652601 4 Seal Joint d’étanchéité Dichtung Guarnizione Rentenedor de Jdmpara Shalt 5
6 92058320 1 Circuit Board Passive Plague circuits Leiterplatte, Tavola circuiti, Cuadro circuitos pasivo L AR R U] 6
4 92306901 1 Engine Hours Counter Compteur d’heures de Betrighsstundenzahler Contaore del motore Cuentahoras motor Jall el slas 7
service moteur ’
8 92698372 1 Enclosure Enveloppe Gehiuse, Incassato Caja panal de ULV LIPS B PU 8
instrumentos
9 92078088 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta e g
10 36842194 1 Decal - Instrument Panel Autocoltlant tableau de Schild, nstrumentenbrett Ades. Pannello strumenti Calcomanis panel de CPER [N | S 10
commande instrumentos
10 92080894 1 Decal Instrument Dacal Coffret Tableau Decal Decal Contenitore Decal tablero de oA el g 10
Panel German Instrumentenkasten pannetlo instrumentos
10 92524438 1 Dacal Instrument Decal coffret Tableau Decal Instrumentenkasten  Decal Contenitore Pannello Decal tablero de 3ty a3t 0l 10
Panel French francais Franzdsisch Francia instrumentos frances

Rev. 1 1/89
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pIadt Sl
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL DA Ay
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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ftem CPN, Oty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE Sl g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL o * (NN
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92633652 1 Box Boftiei de commande Schaltkasten Scatola controlto Caja et G 1
2 35583210 1 Valve Valve Zweiwegventil Valvola Vélvula TR NV 2
3 92076173 2 Relay Relais Relais Rel & Relé [T 3
4 92086719 1 Switch Interrupteur démarrage Startfelgeunterbrecher Interruttore avvio Interruptor Gl i e ’_LA‘ 4
de séquence sequenza - - =
5 92184878 1 Door Porte Tur Portello Puerta Tl t it i 5
6 35582220 1 Hinge Charniére Scharnier Cemiera Bisagra a e P
7 95213427 1 Shakeproof Washer Rondelte anti-vibration Dichtungsring Rondella anti vibrazioni Arandela antivibratoria Wik 7
erschufterungsfest
8 92075530 1 Key Clavette Schiiissetstick Chiavetta Llave e 8
INGERSOLL-RAND
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA D1 SISTEMA DE plnd) g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL LB Aty
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

7.6 4 INGERSOLL-RAND




Item C.PN., Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE L[ RAPY

MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL LBt Ay

SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92656925 1 Battery Batterie Batterie Batteria Baterid HET™ 1
2 92656933 1 Frame Cadre Rahmen Intelaiatura Marco . 2
3 92690189 2 Stud Goujon Nut Prigioniero Husillo AN 2 e 3
4 35815760 1 Bracket LH Support gauchse Biigel, links Stafta di sinistra Soporte Mano 12q. 8 S 4
5 35815762 1 Bracket RH Support droit Biigel, rechts Staffa di destra Soporte Mano Der, 3t S 5
6 92067412 1 Tray Plateau Blech Bacinella Bandeja S 6
7 35579150 ] Cable {+} Cable {+) Kabel (+} Cavo positivo Cable {—) () S 7
8 92271139 1 Hood Chapeau Haube Cappuccio Capota S 8
9 35606419 1 Cable (-} Cable (-} Kabel {—} Cavo negativo Cable {—) 1 )5 9

INGERSOLLRAND
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Item C.PN, Oty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE Pzl e
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL LB L1y
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

1 92762897 1 Wiring Harness Faisceau de cablage Kabelbaum Cablaggio Mazo de cables i Vs 1

2 92253202 3 Clip Collier Schelle Fermaglio Grapa L, 2

3 92086156 1 Switch High Temp Interrupteur haute temp. Hochtemperaturschalter Commutatore per Interruptor temp. alta Ll s a

; temperature elevate
4 92065366 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Setlo N P 4
5 92752161 1 Oil Pressure Switch Interrupteur pression Oldruckschalter Pressostato olio Interruptor presion L B W) ke 5
Huile aceite
6 92083427 1 Seal Jaint Abhdichtung Tenuta Selto et i il 6
7 92281427 8 Tye Rap Gaine Umwickiung Nastro per tener fermo Ostaga O 7

8 Q2086719 1 Start Switch Commutateur de mise en AnlaBschalter Commutatore Interruptar poner en il ~lis 8

marche d’avviamento marcha -

9 92058320 1 Circuit Board Panneau de circuit Leiterplatte Piastra circuitale Cuadro de circuito i g9
10 +H+H++HE 1 Alternator Alternateur Lechtmaschine Alternatore Alternador PR 10
1" 92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur d'heure Betriebsstundenzahler Contaore Cuentahoras el sl 1
12 bt 1 Starter Entretoise Starter Motorino d’Avviamento Boton de arranque Jattie g, 12
13 92095132 1 Belt Break Switch Rupteur pour courroie Keilriement/unter- Commutatore di Rottura  nterruptor rotura de =l Cj"’ chis 13

brechungsschalter Cinghia cofrea ’
14 92076173 1 Shutdown Relay Relais de fermeture Abschaltrelais Relé di Arresto Rele de parada S e 14
15 92076173 1 Start/Override Relay Relais démarrage/ Start/Ubertagerungsrelais Relé d'Avviamento Rele de arranque/ a1/ Jeatili ey Jo 15
neutralisation sobrecontrol
16 92762756 1 Temperature Switch 16
+++++++ 1tems supplied by Engine Manufacturer Articles founis par le Vom Motorhersteiler Elementi forniti dalla Piezaz suministradas U bl A6l & s 5 ol
fabricant du moteur geliefert Fabbrica dei Motori por ¢l fabricante de =
los motores
Rev.2 1/89
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE Sonatt g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL A & TIRAT
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLD Y SUPERVISION

@
7 (9 (3031 )32 33) 3
18 1 ﬁ?xi}._-il.—f i YA( )

17 10 IND - —

5
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~rh

@) @ | @ B PO P s
&
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ftem C.PN. Gty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KCONTROLL- UND SISTEMA ™ SISTEMA DE S e
MONITORING SYSTEME DE {UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL s &di Ly
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92763572 1 Rear Bumper Suuport de Pare Chocs StoRstange Supp. Ancoraggio Parauti  Parachoque trasero R 1
2 92721331 2 Reflector {Triangle} Réflecteur Dreieckriickstrahler Catarifrangente Reflector (tridngulo) S 2
3 92271915 4 Rivet Rivet Niete Ribattino Remache L 3
4 92179514 2 Reflector Mtg. Plate Réflecteur {onsole Supp. Catarifrangente Placa montaje reflector o S 4
5 92184365 4 Setscrew Vis Skt.-Schraube Vite Tornitlo de ajuste R P 5
6 92304583 4 Washer Rondelle Federring Rondella Arandela sl 6
7 92304492 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca dynsr 7
B 92280791 2 No. Plate Light Eclairage de Plaque Kennzeichenlenchte Luce Targa Luz placa de matri¢ula Ll el Plan g
9 92120096 2 Stop/Tail Light Lamp, Arret/AR Brems/SchiuBleuchte Luci post, arresto L uz trasero/detencién A B s 9
11 92096288 1 Wiring Harness Faisceau Electr. Kabelbaum {nur Fascio conduttori Mazo de cables FR L O, B "
12 92280817 1 Hella Cup Support de Prise Hella-Deckelt Dreik- Leuchte Porta Spina Tasa Helta M e 12
13 92281369 2 Rivet Rivet Niete ribattino Remache Ly 13
14 92253426 1 Cahle Connector Fiche Double Kabelverbinder Connettore Cable conector o S, 14
15 92172717 2 Grammet Raondelle Caoutch Puffer Passacavo Pasacable ol Lne iy 15
16 92499391 ) Grommet Anneau Putfer Passacavo Pasacable N URWEVE Y 16
17 92398627 q Setscrew Vis Skt.-Schraube Vite Tornifto de ajuste dyhe sl 17
18 92398643 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Han 18
19 92340058 4 Setscrew Vis Skt.-Schraube Vite Tornillo de ajuste e s 19
20 92304492 a Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca dyoe 20
21 92304641 4 Lockwashar Randelle Federring Rondella Arandela de seguridad > Bl 2
22 92253350 10 Cable Clip Circlips Kabelsicherung Fermacavo Abrasadera cable NS SIS P IO 22
23 92281427 10 Cable Tie Cotbu, Cabie: Kabelhatter Tirante cavi Ligadura cable R 23
24 92121243 4 Rellector {Side) Rellecieur Dreieckriickstrahler Catarifrangente Reflector costado . Sl 24
25 92095223 4 Tapered Spacer Entiston: Kenel-Abstandstick Distanziale rastremato Espaciador graduado B el 5y 25
26 92271923 6 Hivest Hivet Niele Ribattino Remache plos 2%
27 922710 2 Cable Connecton Connecien, Cabl: Kabetverbinder {nun Accoppiatote cavi Cable conector LEN il 27
{French anly) Frankeeich) {soltanto Francia) (s6lo Francia) . ’
28 92184928 2 Sitle Light Wire: P 1 ateramx Sestemletchitend abt (rmn Conduttori luci posizione  Alambre luz costado U Al s 28
{French anly) Frankeeicly {snltanto Francia) {stlo Francia)
29 02184852 2 Sithe Marker Light Povnahe Cunbiranl Selerman kerongsleuchte Luci laterals i via Tornillo de ajuste _?,-_JU:-\ Pt PR 29
{Frinch only) {run Frankreich) {soltanto Francial
30 92340421 4 Surerew Vs Skt Schraubwe Vite Tuerca s
31 92340454 4 MNut Eerom Multier Dado }U v ij:; g?
32 92340439 8 Washer Rl Federiing Rondella Arandeld Veds Juyr bt 32
33 92340447 4 L ockwasher Ilhnnlnlln Fedening Rondella Arandela de seguridad i + &b 13
34 92172261 2 Buliet Connector Connestanm Kugetveibinder Accoppiatore per cavi Conector C e SN ik, 14
35 92085729 2 Retlector (French only) Reflecteur Dreieckruckstrahler (nur Catarifrangente Reflactor {séla Francia) oS 35
Frankreich) {soltanto Francia)
36 92473757 2 Bulb (French only} Ampoule Lampenbirne {nur Lampadina {Francia Bombilla {sélo Francia) (AL _w 3) davea 36
Frankreich} soltanto) )
Rev,1 1/89
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SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI . SUBCONJUNTOS D s il de gaxdl
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Item C.P.N. Oty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEXUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPY SUBCONJUNTOS D s il dc gandl
UNTERGRUPFEN

1 92764190 2 Door Porte Tiir Sportello Puerta . s 1

2 92757079 2 Latch Vis Riegel Serratura a scatto Pestillo *:u_-f :23

3 92094358 2 Key {EM 502} Clavette (EM 502} Schlussel (EM 502) Chiave (EM 502) Llave {EM 502) [

3 92730182 2 Key {LF 9021) Clavette (LF 9021) Schussel {LF 9021) Chiave (LF 9021) Llave {LF 9021} 3

4 36708378 2 Hinge Charnidre Scharnier Cerniera Bisagra Aass 4

5 36706778 1 Cover Front Couvercle avant Vordere Abdeckung Coperchio anteriore Tapa delantera it cthi 5

6 36705036 1 Cover Rear Couvercle arrigre Hintere Abdeckung Coperchio posteriore Tapa trasera iyl el 6

7 36708824 2 Fender Protectaur Fender Parafango Parachoques ol 7

8 36712230 1 Panel Rear LH Panneau arridre gauche Hintares Paneel, links Pannello posteriore di Panel trasero M.1. o ) LA 8
sinistra

9 36712222 1 Panel Rear RH Panneau arriére droit Hinteres Paneel, rechts Panello posteriore di Panel trasero M,D. AR T 9
destra

10 92136753 1 Tool Box RH Bofe & outils droite Werkzeugkasten, rechts Cassetta portautensili di Caja herramientas M.D, NCRLEPES [N PO 10
destra

1 92136761 1 Tocl Box LM Boite A outils gauche Warzeugkasten, links Cassetta portautensili di Caja herramientas M I, Ny REP PO LB P 1
sinistra

12 92118645 2 Filler Piece Cale Fiitlung Bocchettone di Relteno st daid 12
riempimento

13 35821826 1 Doorstop RH Front Butoir droit pour porte Tiirriegel, vorne rechts Fermaporta anteriore di Tope de puerta delantera EVNVIVIC RN 4 [ R U W 13

avant destra M.D.
14 35821818 1 Doorstop LH Front Butoir gauche pour porte  Tirriegel, vorne links Fermaporta anteriore di Tope de puerta delantera PANVUIE gy [T RVR WP 14
avant sinistra M.L.
15 92075126 1 Roof Toit Dach Tetto Techo i 15
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item C.P.N. Oty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPt SUBCONJUNTOS WS R FYPEIY
UNTERGRUPPEN

1 92119379 1 Baffie Wall Front Chicane avant droite Ablenkwand, vorne Deflettore anteriore Muro deflector delantero o na il 1

2 92180934 1 Baffle Wall LH Front Chicane avant gauche Ablankwand, vorne links Deflettore anteriore di Muro deflector delantero Sl il ) i 2
sinistra ML

3 35294859 1 Snap Bush Bague Schnappbuchse Busscla a scatto Cojinete SLLYE S e 3

4 35816883 1 Baffle Upper Chicane supérieure Umlenkwand, oben Deflettore superiore Deflector superior ke 4 e 4

5 92136597 1 Baffle Wall (Cooler) Chicane {refroidisseur) Umlenkwand (kiihler} Deflettore (per sistema Muro deflector (W p5 ik g) b 2mn atls 5
di raffreddamento) {enfriador)

B 35816388 1 Cover Couvercle Abdsackung Coperchio Tapa elai [

7 92173456 am Edging Strip Bande pour rebord Einfassungsstreifen Guarnizione dei bordi Banda del canto PER A 7

8 92664911 2 Grommet Rondelle Caoutch Puffer Passacavo Pasacable ROIEE | P PR 8
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em C.P.N. Qty  SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPY SUBCONJUNTOS D Tz il Az garnld
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1 92185156 1 Truck Frame Chissis Wagenrahmen Telaio rimorchio Chasis de camién R R T 1

2 92700681 1 Lifting Bail Anse de levage Hebegriff Gancio di sollevamento Barra de izar Wil d 2

3 92085711 1 Shim Calg Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno H<H 3

4 35813815 1 Belly Pan Cuve plate Unterflurcontainer Bacinelta sottopancia Depésito ventral sl oy 4

5 92028414 1 Beily Pan Cuve plate Unterflurcontainer Bacinel!a sottopancia Depdsito ventral e 5

6 92141134 1 Inner Sheet Front LH Toile intérieure avant Innenblach, vorne links Lamiera interna; Ptancha delantera interior PR NS o 6
gauche anteriore di sinistra M.I.

7 92141142 1 Inner Sheet Rear RH Toile intérieure arridre Innenblech, hinten rechts  Lamiera interna; Plancha trasera interior AR [N 7
droite posteriore di destra M.D. ) )

8 92700616 2 Angle Angle Winket Angolare Angulo N 8
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Item C.P.N. . Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS D adl i gl
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92080514 1 Grille Grille Ziergitter Griglia Rejilla L 1
2 92101880 2 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa i, 2
3 35584903 4 Gas Spring Assy Ens. ressort gaz Gasfedersatz Complesso molla a gas Maontaje resorte gas Sl de pag 3
4 92757087 AR Tape, 25mm Ruban, 256mm Band, 25mm Nastro 25mm Cinta 26mm 2 o Ly 2 4
B 36707073 1 Bumper Amortisseur Stoffanger Paraurti Parachoques dae 5
6 92721334 2 Reflector Réflectaur Reflektor Riflettore Reflectar oS 6
7 92280866 2 Bracket Support Biigel Staffa Soporte WS 7
Rev.1 1/89
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Item C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS ;s all e gandl
UNTERGRUPPEN
{121} 92687250 1 Foam Set Camplete Kit mousse complet Schaumstoffsatz Serie completa espanso Jeugo completo espuma S gk i {1-21})
komplett
{1-2) 92690841 1 Foam Set Kit mousse Schaumstoffsatz Serie espanso Juefo espuma i ohb {1.3)
{4.18) 92687243 1 Foam Set Kit mousse Schaumstoffsatz Serie espanso Juego espuma Sk i {4-18)
1 1 Side Door Porte latérale Tiire Seite Porta laterale Puerta costado ol s 1
2 2 Side Door Porte latérale Tiire Seite Porta laterale Puerta costado e 2
3 1 Side Door Porte latérale Tiire Seite Porta laterale Puerta costado ol 3
4 1 End Front Extrémité avant Ensstiick vorne Parte ant, terminale Extremo delantero el b 4
5 1 End Rear Extrémité arriére Endstiick hinten Parte post. terminale Extermo trasero \_'(u_,-_‘_'.}, 5
6 1 Front Baffle Wall Ecran avant Wand Umlenkplatte vorne Parete deflettrice ant, Pane! deflector delantero HER F MR 6
7 1 Air Exbaust Duct Gaine d'échappement Lufraustrittskanal Condutto scarico aria Conducto escape de gire A bl it 7
d’air '
8 1 Air Intake Duct Gaine d'admission d'air Luftansaugkanel Condotto presa aria Conducto entrada de JHA b gl 8
gire
9 2 Air Exhaust Duct Gaine d'échappement Luftaustrittskanel Condotto scarico aria Conducto escape de T elphl ')
d'air aire
10 1 Rear Baffle Walt Ecran arridre Wand Umlenkplatte Parete deflettrice di rit.  Panel defiector W e i 10
L 1 Rear Baffle Wall Ecran arriére Wand Umlenkplatte Parete deflettrice post. Panel deflector trasero fald b i jldt s "
hinten
12 1 Battery Area Zone des accus Batteriebareich Area batterie Area de la bateria i el S 12
13 1 Battery Area Tool Box Boite & outils, zone des Werkzeugkasten Scatola attrezzi area - Caje de herramientas Ll Y sV Gy 13
accus Batteriebereich batterie de! 4rea de la bater{a ’
14 1 Battery Area Zone des accus Batteriebereich Area batterie Area de la bateria Llatl S5 14
15 1 Battery Area Zone des accus Batteriebereich Area batterie Area de la baterla i 1S 15
16 1 Truck Frame Bati du camion Wagengestel! Telaio airtocarro Chasis del carro Lxlil 1K 16
17 2 Truck Frame B&ti du camion Wagengestell Telaio autocarro Chasis del carra Ll jSa 17
18 92101765 105 Hanger Suspension Hanger Supporto Gancho de suspensi bn Jue 18
19 92104264 105 Protector Pratecteur Schutz Protettore Protector Yoy b 19
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{tem C.P.N
{16) 92687151

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 92766385

- AR KN = =

External Decal Set
Stripe R.H.

Stripe L.H.

Maodel No.
Ingersoll-Rand
Ingersoll-Rand
Sound Power

75kg Nose Wt, (German)

Jeu d'auto-collant externe
Bande droite

Bande gauche

model

Ingerscll-Rand
Ingersoll-Rand

Pussance da son

Schildersatz aullen
Streifen rechts
Streifen links

Model

Ingersoll-Rand
Ingersoll-Rand
Stromanschluf} acustica

Complesso adesivi esterni
Striscia di destra

Striscia di sinistra
modello

Ingersoll-Rand
Ingersoll-Rand

Potenza acustica

Juego autoadhesivoexterno
Banda lado recheo

Banda lado izquierdo
modelo

Ingersoll-Rand
Ingersoll-Rand

Poder del sonido

b L LR
el b o
vL_)..ll N

R I Py ol o

Ly d s iV

3,7).15_,_15
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{1-9) 92656750 1 Interior Decal Set Comp.  Jeu comp, auvto-collant Biidbeschraibung innen, Corredo adesivi interni Juego calcoman és ity Lo i ol (1.9)
(English)- anglais kompl. Englisch {GB) interior comp. Inglés )
(1-9) 92656743 1 Interior Decal Set Comp.  Jeu comp. auto-coliant Bildbeschreibung innen, Corredo adesivi interni Juego calcomanias (b = e il (19}
{French) francais kompl. Franzdsisch {Francesi) interior comp. Francés i
(19} 92656735 1 Interior Decal Set Comp.  Jeu comp. auto-collant Bildbeschreibung innen, Corredo adesivi interni Juego calcomanias (Ui L )6 Wil (1.9)
{German) allemand kompl. Deutsch {Tedeschi) interior comp. Aleman )
1 1 Prev.Maintainance Entretien de prévention Vorbeugende Wartung Manutenzione Preventiva Mantenimiento L il NS i 1
preventivo
2 1 Caution Information Information de prudence  Warnungen Avvertenze Informacion Cuidado LY U il 2
3 1 Ajr Discharge Evacuation air Luftablass Scarico aria Aire de descarga M iz isl 3
4 1 Fitler Plug Bouchon remplissage Einfullverschluss Tappo Tepan de relleno C"‘J' dyn a4
5 1 Model Plate Plague Platte Piastra Ptaca HSH 5
6 1 General Data Données génerales Allgemeine Daten Dati Generali Datos Generales e oLl 6
7 1 Controf Panel Tableau de commande Instrumentanbret Pannello strumenti Panel de instrumantos —— 7
8 2 Operating Instructions Opérations de marche Bedienungsanleitung Istruzioni per il Instrucciones sobre ezl bl 8

Funzionamento

operacion
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temn C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE C A D s
REMOQRQUE DI TRAINO
1140} 92174291 1 Axle Comp. Quitle de remorquage Zugstange Barra di traino Barra de remolgue . {1-140}
2 92484385 1 Compensator Palonnier Bremsausgleich Registio Compresador wialas 2
3 92311695 4 Hex. Nut Ecrou Skt Schuaube: Dado - Tuerca hexagonal i Uyes -3
4 92484484 2 Brake Cable Cable de Frein Bremskabel Cavo Freno Cable freno Gttt S 4
5 92174317 1 Axle Body Corps d’Essicu Achsk i per Struttura Tubolare Cuerpo de! eje ’-"4"“ = 5
6 92174341 2 0 Ring Joint Torigue 0O-Ring 0-Ring Junta térica 3 pins Lid 6
7 92174325 4 Bearing Palien Lamyet Cuscinetlo Cajinete Jas 7
8 92174358 1 Toision Bar Bane de Tossion Torsionsstab Barra di Torsione Barra de torsién el 8
9 92180298 4 Brake Shoe Comp. Machoire de Frem Compl. Biemshacke Kompl. Ganasce Compl. Zapata de ferno comp, Hals C‘-'ﬂ“ s 9
10 92180280 2 Sealing Joimt Jomt 0’ Ermchunie Simmerring Tenuta Junta retenedor el e sy 10
11 92180314 2 Upper Spring Ressort Supériew Zugfeder Molla Resorte superior Sale Ak 1
12 92180306 2 Lower Spring Ressont Intinen Zugfeder Mulla Resorte inferior S Al 12
13 92499631 2 Expander Comp. E xparvdeur Conylet Spannschloss Espansore Compl. Dilatador comp. LS Wi ey 13
14 92499599 2 Rear Bearng Roulement Tnicricu Hinleies Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete trasero A st 14
16 92484682 4 Centre Piece Pigces de Centrage Teller Piatto Centraggio Pieza central 4 5 lnkai 186
17 92499672 4 Spring Ressort Fedler Molla Resorte b 17
18 92455005 4 Rod Tige Hebel Astina Varilla e 18
19 92180272 2 Hub and Drum Assy Ens. Moveu et Tambour Bremstrommel Kompl. Tamburo Mentaje cubo y tambor by i de ae 19
20 92180256 10 Wheel Screw Vis de Roue Radbolzen Butione Tornitlo de la rueda s e s 20
21 92180264 2 Front Bearing Roulement Extétieur Vordees Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete delantera JU Jor 21
22 92180223 2 Castellated Nut Ectou 3 Creneaux Kronenmutier Dadn Tuerca encastellada iz p Uyas 22
23 92180215 2 Split Pin Goupille Fendue Splimt Coppiglia Chaveta hendida Sip ey 23
24 92180231 2 Hub Cap Couvelcle de Moy Staubkappe Cappellotto ‘Tapa cubo Gkl i 24
25 92180249 0 Hex. Nut fcrou Skt.-Mutter Dado Tuerca hex. e 25
26 92367663 4 Bolt Vis Sk1.-Schraube Vvite T.E. Perno ot 26
27 92367663 6 Setscrew Vis de pression Gewindestift Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste o vy 27
28 92484427 1 Handle Comp. Poignée Complet Knebel Maniglia di Blocco Mango comp. IS . 28
29 92304575 4 Hex, Nut Ecrou Skt.-Mutter Dado Tuerca hex. U 29
a0 92484419 1 Pin Axe Bolzen Perno Clavija o 30
31 92280940 2 Hex. Screw Vis Skt.-Schraube vite T.E. Tornillo hex. b gl s N
32 92499433 1 Adjustable Brkt. Support Autlagebacke Supporto Scorrevole Soporte ajustable Joncld 05 s 32
33 92311695 2 Hex. Nut Ecrou Skt.-Mutter Dado Tuerca hex. s Upes 33
34 92499441 1 Half Collar Demi Collier Robhrschelle Staffa U. Medio collar dyb s 34
35 92304575 2 Hex. Nut Ecrou Skt.-Mutter . Dado Tuerca hex. e 35
g? 92304518 4 Hex. Nut M8 Ecrou M8 Skt.-Mutter M-8 Dado M-8 Tuerea hax M8 A "-"-*-' dpane 36
92180348 2 Stop Nut Ecrou de Blocage Feststellmutter Dado Auto Bloccante Tuerca de detencién 35 Wpan 37
38 92180355 2 Central Punch Screw Vis Pointeau Nachstellschraube Prigioniero Tornillo punzén central FA s e b s 38
Rev.t 5/88
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1tam C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE . Addt DV e
REMORQUE Bl TRAINO

39 92180207 1 Arm Assy. with Ensemble Bras Osciltant Torsionsarm M. Spindel Bracci Oseill. D.X. Montaje brazo con husillo g3y sE pn G gl s L gas 39
Spindle R.H. CD. \|. M. Der. 3 IS E

40 92174366 1 Swinging Arm & Brake Ensemble Bras Oscillant Torsionarm M. Bremse Bracci Oscil. Compl. D.X. Montaje brazo oscitantey . <¥' Ui, C"{‘J s t_lj', H 40
Assy. R.H, et Frein C.D. Kompl. R, freno M, Der.

4 92398288 4 Capscrew 41

42 92329341 4 Washer 42

43 92533371 1 Jockey Wheel Assy. Roue Jockey Compléte Stiitzrad Kompl. Ruotino Montaje rueda jockey BN TEPS P 43

{44.45) 92107770 2 Wheel & Tyre Assy Roue et Pheu Compl. Reifen u Felge Kompl. Cerchione & Pneumatico {4445

a4 92107739 2 Tyre Pneu Reifen Pneumatico Neumatico St 44

45 92107721 2 Wheel Roue Felge Cerchione Rueda Une 45

46 92110196 1 Arm Assy. with Ensemble Bras Oscillant Torsionarm M. Spindel L Bracci Oscill. S.X. Montaje brazo con Shiad g sF me LS pll phs egas 46
Spindle L.H. CG. huisollo M, Izq. s,

47 92110170 1 Swinging Arm & Brake Ensemble Bras Oscillan: Torsionarm M, Bremse Bracco Oscill, Compl. Montaje brazo osciliante P N E N C‘-'{” PR tl)s s 47
Assy. L.H. et Frein C.G. Kompl. L. S.X. y freno M. 1zq.

Rev.2Z 1/89
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Item C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT ECGUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPQ DE REMOLQUE C Aaddt D s
REMORQUE D1 TRAINO
02499144 1 Hitch Assy. French Auelage Normes Auflauteinr. Kompl. {Fr) Timone Compl. {Francese! Montaje enganche M sy et
Francaises - Francia
1 92484716 1 Hitch Body Comp. Corps d'Attelage Compl. Zugdeichsel Kompl, Corpo Timone Meontaje cuerpo comp. Aol ly Nl oy o 1
2 92484989 1 Double Fork Jaint Tige avec Chapos Umlenkhebel Bielletta Junta de horquilla doble iraaa if 2 2
3 924849556 1 Contro! Rod Levier de Commande Gestange Asta Comando Varifla de control S ad 3
4 92455054 1 Handbrake tever Levier de Frein a Main Handbremshebel Leva Freno a Mano Planea del freno de mano Gl = Sel s 4
5 92485101 1 Control Rod Tige de Commande Druckstange Asta Comando Varilla de control L il 5
6 92485119 1 Spring Resuort Feder Molla Resorte Ak 6
7 92485127 1 Push Knob Bouton Poussoir Druckknopf Pulsante Boton de empuje N ads 7
8 92485135 1 Ring Bague Sicherungsring Anello Anitlo TR 8
9 92485143 1 Breakaway Cable Cable de Sécurité AbreiRseil Fermp Cave Freno Cable de arranque ol LS 9
10 092484963 1 Rod Pin Axe. Gestingebolzen Perno Varilla clavija N 10
1 92484971 2 Split Pin Goupille Fendue Splint Coppiglia Chaveta hendida Sl s 11
12 92484880 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca HIvs 12
13 92484898 1 Split Pin Goupille Fendue Splint Coppiglia Chaveta hendida Sosbs 13
14 92485060 1 Brake Cable Compl. Cable de Frein Complet Bremskabel Kompl. Cavo Comando Freni Cable freno comp. WS i LS 14
Compi. .
15 92485085 1 Toothed Rack Secteur Denté Zahnsegment Settore Dentato Segmento dentado Lt ) 15
16 92485077 2 Washer Rondelle U.-Scheibe Rondella Arandela wb 16
17 92484997 1 Pin Goupille Bolzen Perno Cfa\nla N 7
18 92485010 2 Pin Goupille Bolzen Perno Clavija e 18
19 92484948 2 Split Pin Goupille Fendue Splimt Coppiglia Chaveta hendida Sal s 19
20 92484930 2 Washer Rondelle U.-Scheibe Rondelta Arandela &b 20
21 92485002 1 Reversing Rod Levier de Renvoi Ubersetzungshebel Bielletta R.M. Barra d: cambio de e 21
marcha
22 92485028 1 Cylindrical Ring Bague Zvi-Ring Anello Anillo cilindrico Gkt Gl 22
23 92485036 1 Washer Rondelle U.-Scheibe Rondella Arandela H4H 23
24 92485044 1 Sphit Pin Goupille Fendue Splint Coppiglia Chaveta hendida G HlE g 24
25 92484831 1 Thrust Rubber Butée Canutchou Gummipuffer Fine Corsa Goma de empuje il ddolls dlay 25
26 92484864 1 Clamping Coblar Coltier de Serrage Schlauchklemme Fascetta Collar abrasadero b 3,k 26
27 92484849 1 Stop Ring Haltering Stop Ring Anitlo de detencién i) dals 27
28 92484724 1 Rear Plain Bearing Pakien Arriére Lisse Hintere |.agerbuchse Bussola Guida Cojinete liso trasero by Al s 28
29 92484740 2 Grease Nipple Gransseut Schmietnippel Ingrassatole Racor de engrase PUERLE L PS 29
30 92455328 1 Pin Goupille Bolzen Perno Clavija ey 30
31 92485051 1 Cabie Fork Chape Gabelstiick Terminale a Forcella Cabte horquilla AT 3
32 92304526 2 Nut Hexagon Ecrou Skt.-Mutter Dado Tuerca hexagonal el il 32
33 92484906 1 Reversing Lock Lever Levier de Blocage Rickfahrspeir Hebel Blocco R.M. Palanca cerrar marcha Sle sl gl a3
Maiche Arriére atras
34 92484914 1 Tarsion Spring Ressort Torsionsfeder Molla Ritorno Resorte torsidn S at 34
Rev.1 1/B9
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Qty EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE ot D e
REMORQUE D1 TRAINO
35 92484922 1 Pin Goupille Bolzen Perno Clavija ey a5
36 92484930 1 Washer Rondelle U.-Scheibe Rondella Arandela FUCH 36
37 92484948 1 Split Pin Goupille Splint Coppiglia Chaveta hendida GoyE e 37
38 92484872 1 Setscrew Vis Skt.-Schraube Bullone Passante Torniilo de ajuste s g‘r—-' 38
39 92484773 1 Shock Absarber Amortissetn StoRdampfer Ammortizzatore Amortiguador Sheds ol 39
40 92484823 1 Towing Rod Complete Timan Complet Zugstange Kompl. Complesso Comando Varilla de remolque s i 40
Traino completo
41 92304575 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca PP 41
42 92329341 1 Washer Rondelte U.-Scheibe Rondella Arandela sk 42
43 92484856 1 Rubber Gaiter Soufllet Cagutchout Faltenbalg Soffietto Parche de jebe ol AL 43
44 92484781 2 Distance Piece Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziale Distanciador kel Lakai 44
45 02484799 1 Pin Axe Bolzen Bullone Passante Clavija - 45
48 92484757 1 Sliding Tube Comp, Tube Coulissant Complet Fiihrungsrohr Komp!. Tubo Telescopico Tubo telescépico Camp. (VA Sy LS SV s 46
a7 92484732 1 Front Bush Palier Avant Vordere Lagerbtische Bussola Buje delantero el L 47
48 92484815 1 Nut Ecrou Mutie Dado Tuerca s 48
49 92499169 1 Adijustable Towbar Piece de Liaisnn Réglage Verstetlbares Zwischen- Timone Regolabile Barra de remotque Lanill LG i s 49
sttick ajustable - o

50 92713155 1 Serew
51 92713148 1 Washer 50
62 92713130 1 Washer 51
52

Rev_1 1/89
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Item cC.PN Quy TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Analt Jdas
REMOROUE DI TRAINO
(1-91) 92052661 1 Running Gear Comp, Commande compresseur Montaje tren rodante Organi addetti al Tren rodante {1.91}
{187} 92055276 1 Running Gear Assy. Montage de commande Laufwerkmontage Insieme organi di Montaje tren rodante D s e (187}
‘ movimento -
1 92052679 1 Towbar Tube Barre de remorquage Schieppstangenrohr Barra di rimorchio Tubo barra de remolque JEN TR 1
2 95252524 4 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di farmo Tornillo de ajuste ke Sl s 2
3 92022763 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Hgwown 3
4 92055383 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno N PR 4
5 92022763 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca . 6-45)
645) 92052687 1 Axle Tube Assy. Montage Tube d'axe Axlalstickmontage Complesso assale Montaje tubo del eje’ ol epd 2o gat
tubolare
6 92101583 1 Axle Tube Tube d’'axe Axialstiick Assale tubolare Tubo del gje ol gt 6
7 972102680 2 Torsion Bar Barre de torsion Torsionswelle Barra di torsione Barra de torison Vo 7
8 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube  Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste e 8
9 95076790 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca T i 9
10 92102672 4 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje ’ 10
[R| 92102664 2 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziatore Espaciador e 1
12 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste L 12
13 95076790 2 Locknut Contre-écrou Kreuzlocjschraube Controdado Contratuerca bt et 13
14 92102573 1 Yoke Accouplement Joch, Gabelstiick Forcella Horquete ka 14
15 92102565 1 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavija u 15
16 92102557 1 Clip Clip Schelle Fermaglio Abrasadera bt 16
17 95076774 3 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca e 17
18 92687482 1 Rod Tige Stange Tirante Varilla Lpaes 18
18 92304518 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca —ard 19
20 92055433 1 Plate Flasque Platte Piastra Placa L pos 20
21 92055441 1 ‘T’ Piece Piéce en T ‘T' Stiick Elementoa T Pieza ‘T' o 21
(22-48) 92686781 1 Swinging Arm Assy R.H. Montage bras de Schwingarm Montage, Insieme braccio oscillante  Montaje brazo oscilante L05 daad {22.48)
batancement droit rechts di destra M, Der,
(22-23) 92686815 1 Arm/Backplate R.H. Flasgue arriére droit Hinterwand, rechts Piastra posteriore di Placa trasera M. Der, B {22-23)
destra
{22A-48) 92686773 t Swinging Arm Assy L.H. Montage bras de Schwingarm Montage, Insieme braccio ascillante Montaje brazo oscilante LA el 50 G e (22A.-48)
balsncement gauche Jinks di sinistra M. lzq.
2A-23A) Q2686799 1 Arm/Backplate L.H. Flasque arriére gauche Hinterwand, links Piastra posteriare di Placa trasera M. lzq. PRSP (22A-23A)
sinistra
24 92052851 2 Hub moyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo A A e g 24
25 92102615 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete S il i 25
26 92102540 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete - 26
27 92687433 2 Cabte Cable Kabel Cavo Cable et 27
28 92680594 1 Lever Levier Hebet Levetta Palanca e 28

1.8.9
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERX.ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE AR Dt e
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item C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE . Aadl Dhoas
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
29 92102623 2 Seal Joint d’étancheité Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor s Al 29
30 92102581 2 Washer Rondelle Kissen Rondella Arandela ey 30
31 95391348 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca dyeo a3
32 92334291 2 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavija Hi 37
33 92102631 2 Cap Bouchon Aufsatz Cappello Tapa et 133
34 892102607 10 Stud Goujon Zapfen Perno Husillo AN e 34
35 92102599 10 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca H 35
36 92055680 2 Plug Bouchon Prapfen Tappo Tapbn P 36
37 92052752 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno R PR P 37
38 92052760 4 Adijusting Piece Pigce d'ajustement Einstellstiick Elemento di messa a Pieza de ajuste b a inki 38
punto
39 92052778 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Upow 19
40 92053768 2 Expander Entretoise Expander, Stitzfederring Espansore Expansor ) a0
43 920652786 2 Carrier Porteur Trager Piastra portante Conductor Ll &1
42 92052794 2 Shoe Sabot Schuh Ganascia Zapato i 42
43 92052802 2 Shoe Sabot Schuh Ganascia Zapato [ 43
44 92052810 2 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte a6 aq
45 92053818 2 Saddle Reposoir Sattel Sella Silla S a5
46 92053826 4 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte b 46
47 92052828 2 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ab 47
48 92052836 2 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ik 48
(49-77) 92686765 1 Overun Coupling Assy Montage de dépassement Freilaufkupplung Accoppiamento freno ad Montaje acoplamiento 3 dll L5 st 49.77}
inerzia arrastrado i

49 92044205 1 Eve Qeil Ose Occhiello Ojo i 49
50 920653867 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno L PR P 50
51 92022763 4 Locknut Contre-ecrou Anschlagschraube Controdado Contratuerca Ui s 51
52 95220901 2 Clip Clip Schelle Fermaglio Abrasadera I 52
53 92055490 1 Boot Coffre Schuh Parapolvere Zapata i 53
54 92687441 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Pistoncino Distanziatore 5% dper 54
55 92053628 2 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Raccardo filettato HI 55
56 97687458 1 Collar Collier Ansatz i Collare Cuello Bl g?
87 02302058 2 Nipple Graisseur Nippet Nipplo Racor L o
58 92680701 1 Bracket Equerre Biigel Staffa Soporte I 2o
59 92272343 1 Screw Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste HE

60 95081857 2 Spring Washer Rondelle éiastique Federdichtung Rondella elastica Arandela de resorte H<H g?
61 95077442 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Lis 62
62 92053669 1 Damper Amaortisseur Dampfer Ammortizzatore Armortiguador ix

63 92053883 1 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno b gg
64 95094314 1 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondelta Arandela T

7 INGERSOLLRAND
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Item C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE At DN das
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
65 92687474 1 Bady Bati Aufbau Corpo Cuerpo ) dpes 65
66 92680636 1 Lever Levier Hebe! Levetta Palanca Sk 66
67 92055581 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje s 67
68 92064697 1 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondeila Arandela ol 68
69 95466397 1 Screw Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste Jyame 69
70 95466330 1 Screw Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste H4H) 70
7 92022540 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca A 71
72 92055623 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ran 72
73 92055631 1 Cable Cabte Kabel Cavo Cable Doa 73
74 92055649 1 Ring Segment Ring Anello Anillo T 74
75 92055656 1 Shackle Maillon Lasche Biscottino Grillete s 75
76 92680693 1 Handbrake Frein & main Handbremse Freno a mano Freno de mano I 76
77 92687466 1 Ferrule Segment Ring Anello Anillo N 77
{78-79) 92173625 2 Wheet & Tyre Assy Mentage roue et pneu Rad-un Reifen Montage Insieme ruote e Mantaje rueda y Bl et e
pneumatici neum atico AW gl he s (78-79)
78 9275431 2 2 Wheel Roue Rad Ruota _ Rueda i 78
79 92454883 2 Tyre Prieu Reifen Pneumatico Neumatico Al 79
80 92280940 6 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tomillo de ajuste NN VI 80
81 92311695 6 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca H I 81
82 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste NN VI S ) 82
83 92304575 . Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca HI 83
84 92329341 2 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondelta Arandela pran 84
85 92083658 1 Clamp F Collier Schlauchschelle Fascetta Grampa b 85
86 92083641 1 Clamp Collier Schlauchschelle Fascetta Grampa St 86
{8790 92762962 1 Prop Stand Assy Montage de béquille Anhebevorrichtung Insieme gamba di sostegno  Montaje cabellete i A G (87.90)
a7 92763002 1 Prop Stand Béquilte Heber Gamba di sostegno Caballete e bl i pas 87
88 92762996 1 Bracket Equerre Biigel Braccio di sostegno Soporte ales ot 28
89 92762970 1 Pad Coussinet Konsole Tampona Cajih PPty 89
f+11] 92762988 1 Handle Poignée Griff Maniglia Mango [T 90
91 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste s a1
92033570 1 Warning Decal NNV T
Rev.2 1/89
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aaatl D dae
REMORQUE DI TRAINO

25
@ —26 29
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Item C.P.N,

Qty

TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT

REMORQUE

FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO
DI TRAINO

EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE

th_lr o das

{1-114) 92183763
{1-103) 92763416
{165) 92763408

92769140

92769157

92769165

90103185

92304575

92769173

92769181
21) 92769199

92769207

92769215
10 92769223
11 92769231
12 92769249
13 92769256
14 92769264
15 92769272
16 927692380
17 92769298
18 92769306
19 92769314
20 92769322
2 92769320
22 92769348
23 92769355
24 92769314
25 92769322
26 92769266
27 92769363
28 92304526
29 92769371
{3065} 92769389
30 92769397
31 92180355
32 92180348
33 92174341
34 92174325
35 92769405
36 92769413
37 92769421
38 92484385

COPuna bW =

ury

—_

-k ot oad S ORI N AN b ok ot owh mh ok ok b ok omh () bk i ek ek ek N ek N b ek ek ek ok =i AR D) ke

Running Gear Complete
{German)

Running Gear Assembly
{German)

Axle Drawbar Assembly
{Germany}

Drawbar

Bracket

Half Collar

Screw

Nut

Handle

Pin

Handbrake Assy

Store Spring

Handbrake

Bracket

Pin

Washer

Split Pin

Securing Ring

Washer

Split Pin

Breakawsay Cable

Fork End

Pin

Washer

Nut

Cable

Fork End

Pin

Washer

Split Pin

Brake Rod

Nut

Protection Tube

Axle Assy

Axle

Screw

Nut

G-Ring

Besring

Swinging Arm LH

Swinging Arm RH

Torsion Bar

Compensator

1.8.45
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REMORQUE DI TRAINO

7. 8.16 INGERSOLL-RAND




ltem  C.P.N.

Qty

EQUIPEMENT
REMORQUE

TRAILER EQUIPMENT

FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR

EQUPAGGIAMENTO
DI TRAINO

EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE

Aaadt Jlaas

39 92769033
40 92769041
41 92769058
a2 92769066
43 92769074
44 92769082
45 92769090
45 92769108
a7 92769116
48 92769124
49 92769132
50 92771757
51 92771765
52 9277117173
53 927711781
54 92771799
55 92771807
56 92771815

57 92771823
58 92771831
59 92771849
60 92771856
61 92771864
62 92771872
63 92771880
64 92771906
65 92771898
(66-102} 92763382
66 92771914
67 92484989
68 92484955
69 92484963
70 92484971
n 92484880
72 92484997
73 92485010
74 92484948
75 92484930
76 92485002
77 92485028
78 92485036
79 92485044
80 92484831

-

-t o e NN = =N e e o  BANBEBRNRNNNBN MNONNNMMNONRKG OBNN = -5

Nut

Grease Nipple
Brake Cable LH
Brake Cable RH
Return Spring
Auto Reverse Lever
Brake Shoe
Return Spring
Expander
Bearing

Hub

Bearing

Split Pin
Stotted Nut
Hub Cap

Screw

Seal

Pin

Split Pin
Return Spring
Spring Strip
Adjuster Screw
Adjuster Nut
Lever

Butt

Washer

Spring

Hitch Assy
Body

Double Fork Joint
Rod

Pin

Split Pin

Nut

Split Pin

Pin

Sptit Pin
Washer
Reversing Rod
Ring

Washer

Split Pin
Washer

1.847
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Item C.P.N, Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Pt Dlins
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
81 92484864 1 Coliar
82 92484849 1 Stop Ring
a3 92484724 1 Bearing
84 92484740 2 Grease Nipple
85 92484906 1 Lever
86 92484914 1 Spring
87 92484922 1 Pin
88 92484930 1 Washer
89 92484872 1 Setscrew
90 92484773 1 Shock Absorber
9 92484823 1 Tow Rod
92 92304575 1 Nut
a3 92329341 1 Washer
94 92484856 1 Rubber Gaiter
as 92484781 2 Distance Piece
26 92484799 1 Pin
a7 92110212 1 Stiding Tube Complete
98 92484732 1 Bush
99 92484815 1 Nut
100 92713130 1 Washer
101 92713148 1 Washer
102 92713165 1 Screw
103 92499169 1 Adjustable Towbar
(104-105) 92107770 2 Whee! and Tyre Assy.
104 92107721 1 Wheel
105 92107739 1 Tyre
106 92230940 2 Screw
107 92311695 6 Nut
108 92367663 4 Screw
{109-111) 9253337 1 Jockey Wheel Assy
109 92546167 1 Pin
110 92546175 1 Pin
1M1 92546183 1 Wheel
112 92398288 4 Capscrew
113 92329341 4 Washer
114 92304575 4 Locknut
INGERSOLLRAND
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Itam C.P.N.

FASTENERS

FERMOIRS

BEFESTIGUNGEN

DISPOSITIVI
DI CHIUSURA

FIJADORES

A 923938130 M8 x 20 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M8 x 20 M8 x 20 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M8 x 20 Tomillo Whizlock vexap Qe fp A
Screw Arretierschraube M8 x 20
B 92398114 M8 Nut Whiztite Ecrou Whiztite M8 M8 Schraubenmutter Dada di blocco M8 Tuerca Whiztite M8 Aplasly Byue 8
C 92368687 MB x 12 Taptite Screw Vis Taptite MG x 12 M6 x 12 Gewindeschreube  Vite "taptite’ M6 x 12 Tornillo Taptite Vel c
M6 x 12 .
D 92473586 M10 x 25 Whizlock Vis Whiztock M1Q x 25 M10 x 25 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M10 x 25 Tornillo Whiziock Yox\epl iy b D
Screw Arretierschraube M10 x 25
E 92473594 M10 Nut Whiztite Ecrou M10 M10 Mutter Dado M10 Tuerca M10 Vgt E
F 90141078 M8 x 25 Setscrew Vis M8 x 25 M8x 25 Feststellschraube  Vite d'arresto M8 x.26 Tormillo de ajuste Yo xA pl Ighe el s E
M8 x 26
G 92304518 M8 Nut Ecrou M8 M8 Mutter Dado M8 Tuerca MB Apt s G
H 92304666 M8 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse M8 M8 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di blocco M8 Arandela de seguridad M8 Apl pl8al 8 H
| 92304609 M8 Washer Rondelle M8 M8 Dichtungsring Rondella M8 Arandela M8 I
J 92148014 M12 x 65 Bolt Boulon M12 x 65 M12 x 65 Bolzen Bullone M12 x 65 Perno M12 x 65 TexAT Pl Iyl e 1
K 90103854 M12 Nut Ecrou M12 M12 Mutter Dado M12 TuercaM12 Vel s K
L 92304682 M12 Lockwasher Rondelle blogteuss M12 M12 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di btocco M12 Arandela de seguridad VY Sl L L
M12
M 92304344 M8 x 20 Setscrew Vis M8 x 20 M8 x 20 Fesstellschraube Vite d'arresto M8 x 20 Tornillo de ajuste YoxA ph gl et s M
M8 x 20
N 92701622 M8 x 90 Bolt Boulon MB x 90 M8 x 90 Bolzen Bullone M8 x 90 Pernc M8 x 90 Apl Sl S0 N
o 92280981 M10 x 30 Setscrew Vis M10 x 30 M10 x 30 Festellschraube  Vite d’arresto M10 x 30 Tornillo de ajuste LIRS I NS FICIIL 3 PO O
M10 x 30
P 92304674 M10 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse M10  M10 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di blocco M10 Arandela de seguridad Ve opl S i p
M10
Q 92271915 3/16 x 1/2 Rivet Vis & téte creuse M6 x 16 3/16 x 1/2 Niet Rivetto 3/16 x 1/2 Remacha 3/16 x 1/2 YaxTha Ll a
R 92340306 M5 x 16 Pan Head Rivet 3/16 x 1/2 M5 x 16 Zylinderschraube  Vite d'arresto a testa Tomillo de ajuste de ¢ P MR U ._,_._.,L.__. R
Setscrew tronco-conica m5 x 16 cabeza de cono Vixe
achatado MG x 16
S 92304583 M5 Washer Rondelle M5 M5 Dichtungsring Rondella M5 Arandela M5 o ol 8L s
T 92304492 M5 Nut Ecrou M6 M5 Mutter Dado M5 Tuerca M5 o il T
U 92281369 5/32 x 1/2 Rivet Rivet 5/32 x 1/2 5/32 x 1/2 Niet Rivetto 5/32 x 1/2 Remache 5/32 x 1/2 ekt Lt U
\% 92304641 Lockwasher Rondelle blogueuss Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di blocco Arandela de seguridad A8l Sk v
w 92184365 ME x 12 Setscrew Vis & téte fraisée de M5 x 12 Festellschraube,  Vite d'arresto a testa Tomillo de ajuste VYRe it e s W
Countersunk M5 x 12 eingelassen conica M5 x 12 avetlanado M5 x 12
X 92304658 M6 1Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse MB M6 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di blocco M6 Arandala de seguridad 1l S 25 X
M6
Y 92304500 M6 Nut Ecrou M6 M6 Mutter Dado M6 Tuerca M6 Vel Ypee Y
r4 92393106 M6 Nut Whiztite Ecrou Whiztite M6 M6 Schraubenmutter Dado di blocco M6 Tuerca Whiztite M6 Vel ddyene F4
AA 92398122 M6 x 20 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M6 x 20 M6 x 20 Arretierschraube  Vite di fermao M6 x 20 Tornillo Whizlock Yeoxiptddn, g AA
Screw M6 x 20 ’
AB 92329309 M10 x 35 Setscrew VisM10 x 35 M10x35 Feststellschraube  Vite d"arresto M10 x 35 Tomillo de ajuste voxh s ol gde i s AB
M10x 36
AC 92304567 M10 Selflocking Nut Ecrou auto-bloguant M10  M10 selbstfeststeliende Dado autobloccante M10 Tuerca de cierre Vel P it Apae AC
Mutter automatico M10
; «9.0




Item C.P.N, FASTENERS FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN CISPOSITIVI FIJADORES
DI CHIUSURA
AD 95478483 5/8 x 3/4 Shoulder Bolt Boulon 4 épaulement 5/8 x 3/4 Ansetzbolzen Bullone 5/8 x 3/4 Perno de tope 5/8 x 3/4 "t fn S e AD
AE 92472638 M10 x 20 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M10 x 20 M10 x 20 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M10 x 20 Tomille Whizlock Yoxvepl by #n AE
Screw Arretiarschraube M10x 20 '
AG 92184811 MB x 12 Whizlock Screw  Vis Whizlock MEB x 12 ME x 12 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M6 x 12 Tomillo Whizlock LR TR PR AG
Arretierschraube M6 x 12 ’
AH 92271576 3/8 Nut Ecrou 3/8 3/8 Mutter Dado 3/8 Tuerca 3/8 Tihildpaa AH
Al 92304450 M12 x 50 Setscrew Vis M12 x 50 M12 x 50 Feststelischraube Vite d'arresto M12 x 50 Tomillo de ajuste LIRS R VN P PRCHN.. 5 P Al
M12 x 50
Al 92075340 M12 Locknut Ecrou M12 M12 Arretierschraube Controdado M12 ContratuercaM12 Wt ) Uy AJ
AK 92176718 M12 x 20 Setscrew VisM12x 20 M12 x 20 Faststellschraube Vite d'arresto M12 x 20 Tomillo de ajuste ToAY abCdyle s e AK
M12 x 20
AL 92273226 5/16 UNC Philidas Nut Ecrou Philidas Unc de 5/6 Unc. Philidas Mutter Dado 5/16 Unc ‘Philidas’  Tuerca Unc, Philidas fin oldid dgus AL
5/16 5/16 -
AM 95470993 3/8 Shouider Bolt Boulon 3 épaulement de  3/8 Ansatzbolzen Bullone 3/8 Perno de tope 3/8 fa S lenes AM
3/8 i
AN 92274828 1/4 UNF Nut Ecrou Unf de 1/4 1/4 Unf. Mutter Dado 1/4 Unf Tuerca Unf 1/4 i 0y Uyane AN
AD 95209367 1/4 UNC Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse Unc  1/4 Inc. Sicherungsscheibe  Rondella di fermo Arandela de sequridad Hi e ) g o) a5l0 AO
de 1/4 1/4 Unc Unc. 1/4
AP 95775037 1/4 x 1/2 x 1 Shoulder Boulon & épaulementde  1/4 x 1/2 x 1 Ansatzbolzen Bullone 1/4 x 112x1 Perno de tope VP e S AP
Bolt 14 x 112 x1 174 x 12 x1
AQ 95064655 1/4 UNC Steal Washer Rondelle en acier Unc de  1/4 Unc. Metalldichtungs-  Rondella d"acciaio Arandela de acero Unc i e O g 43 80 AQ
1/4 ring 1/4 Une 1/4 i
AR 95076733 No 10 UNC Nut Ecrou Unc No. 10 No. 10 Unc. Mutter Dado 10 Unc. Tuerca Unc No, 10 Ve e O s AR
AS 92472638 M10 x 20 Whiziock Vis Whizlock M10 x 20 M10 x 20 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M10 x 20 Tomitlo Whizlock Yexbe el Bydn, 4o AS
Screw Arretiarschraube M10 x 20 )
AT 92304401 M10 x 256 Setscrew Vis M10 x 25 M10 x 25 Feststellschraube Vite d’arresto M10 x 25 Tornillo de ajuste M10 x LTS LN A PPCHL 3 P AT
25
AU 92304591 M6 Washer, Rondelle M6 MG Dichtungsring Rondella M6 Arandela M6 1p 8 AU
AV 92398627 M12 x 30mm Whizlock Vis Whizlock M12 x 30 mm zentrifugale  Vite di fermo Tornillo Whizlock TN SSn, AV
Screw M12 x 30 mm Arretierschraube M12 x 30 mm M12 x 30 mm )
AW 92398643 M12 Whiztite Nut Ecrou Whiztite M12 M12 Schraubenmutter Dado di fermo M12 Tuerca Whiztite M12 WY plaalip g d vee AW
AX 35279025 M8 x 20 Taptite Taptite M8 x 20 M8 x 20 Gewindeschraube Vite ‘taptite’ M8 x 20 Taptite M8 x 20 YexA gyl il AX
AY 95200267 3/4 UNC x 3" Setscrew Vis Unc 3/4 Une x 3" 3/4 Unc. x 3" Festell- Vite d'arresto 3/4 Unc x Tornillo de ajuste TH e O T e s AY
schraube 3" 3/4 Unc x 3" iy
AZ 35273937 Snuboer Washer B3 Rondelle blogqueuse 83 Dichtungsring fiir Reibungs- Rondella di blocco; dia. Arandela amortiguadora XAY el bl ka2 05 AZ
O/D x 201/0 O/Dx 20 1/D stofdimpfer Auben est, 83 x dia, int. 20 83 0/Dx 201/D Yo Ll il
% innen@ 20
BA 95069597 Washer Large 3/8UNC  Grande rondstle Unc de Gr?ller Dichtungsring Rondella larga; 3/8 Unc  Arandela grande 3/8” o Ol b i S S0 BA
3/8 3/8" Unc. Unc oo
BB 92271667 Nut 3/4° UNC Aerotight  Ecrou Aerotight Unc de Mutter 3/4" Unc. Aerotight Dado 3/4" Unc, tipo Tuerca Aerotight g e oy [N BB
3/ ‘Aerotight’ 3/4" Unc T
BC 92304674 M10 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse M10 M10 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella di fermo M10 Arnt;lnc(j)ela de seguridad - Vel p8a1 85 BC
1 . .
INGERSOLL-RAND
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Item C.P.N, Qty FASTENERS FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVI FIJADORES
DI CHIUSURA
BD 92341973 M6 x 25 Setscrew Vis M6 x 25 M6 x 25 Feststellschrauba  Vite d'arresto M6 x 25 Tornillo de ajuste TONT oh i ahn L e BD
MG x 25
BE 92304393 M10 x 20 Setscrew Vis M10 x 20 M10 x 20 Feststellschraube  Vite d'arresto M10 x 20 Tornillo de ajuste L N T BE
M10 x 20
BF 95104683 Screw 3/4” x 3% Unc Vis Unc 3/4” x 3-1/2 Schraube 3/4"" x 3-1/2Unc.  Vite 3/4" x 3-1/2 Unc Tornilio 3/4” x 3-1/2 Avion T indeo T Fn BF
Unc -
BG 95081808 3/4" Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse de 3/4" Sicherungsscheibe Nondella di fermo 3/4° Arandela de sequridad Lo T WS S BG
3/4“ 3’401
BH 92304336 M8 x 16 Setscrew Vis M8 x 16 M8 x 16 Feststellschraube  Vite d’arresto M8 x 15 Tornille de ajuste LRV SRR PRI W BH
M8 x 16
Bl 92421478 M10 x 30 Capscrew Vis M10 x 30 '. 10 x 30 kopfschraube Vite a testa cilindrica Tornillo de cabeza LI OO P PN P S Bl
M13 « 30 M10 x 30
BJ 92329283 M10 Washer Rondelle M10 M10 Dichtungsring Rondella M10 Arandela M10 Ve oal Sl BJ
BK 92359355 Bolt M10 x 75 Boulon M10 x 75 Botzen M10 x 75 Bullone M10 x 75 Perno M10 x 7% VoY al e BK
BL 95753588 10— Uncx 1/2 Setscrew Vis 10 — Unc x 1/2 10 - Unc. x 1/2 Feststell- Vite d'arresto 10 Unc Toinillo de ajuste JCRELVIR [P PR I T BL
schraube x 1/2 10Une x 1/2 s
BM 92329119 Mut Thin Ecrou mince Mutier, dunn Dado sottile Tuarca de pequedia altura a1 s BM
BN 92367663 M16 x 35 Setscrew Vis Mi6 x 35 M16 x 35 Feststellschraube  Vite d'arresto M16 x 35 Tormilo de ajuste LCER S PN PR S BN
M16 x 35
BO 35285584 M12 x 25 Capscrew Vis M12 x 25 M12 x 25 kipfschraube Vite a festa cilindrica Tornillo de cabeza TorTal ia it e BO
M12 x 25 M12 x 25
BP 92472679 M5 x 12 Serscrew Vis M5 x 12 M5 x 12 Feststellschraube  Vie d'arrgsto MB x 12 Tarmilla de ajuste A0 ab o e e BP
M5 x 12
B 921311356 5132 Rivet Rivet 5/32 5:32 Niet Rivetto 5/32 Remache 5/32 [ BQ
BR 35288422 M8 x 80 Bolt Bouton M8 x 80 M8 x 80 Bolzen Bullone MB x B0 Perna M8 x 80 AccAel e e BH
BS 92488733 MB x 70 Bolt Eoulon MB x 70 M8 x 70 Bolzen Bullone MB x 70 Perno M8 x 70 Yoo A A e e BS
BT 92142926 MB »x 75 Boht Boulon MB x 75 M8 x 75 Bolzen Bullone M& x 75 Perno M8 x 75 VO A S e e BT
BU 92304351 M8 x 30 Setscrew Vis M8 x 30 M8 x 30 Feststellschraube  vite d'arresto MB x 30 Tornillo de ajuste A e et e BU
Mg x 30
BY 92304443 M12 x 40 Screw Ecrou M12 x 4G M12 x 40 Skt-Schraube  Vite T.E.M12 x 40 Tornillo M12 x 40 f' e se BV
BW 92329341 M12 Washer Randelle M12 M12 Dichtungsting Rondella M12 Arandela M12 ey ew
BX 92304526 M10 Nut Ecrou M10 MI10 Mutter Dado M10 Tuerca M10 BX
ay 90141078 M10 x 20SKT. HD Screw  SKT.HD EcrouM10 x 20 M10 x 20 SKT. HD SKT. HD Vite T.E. SKT. HD Torillg g BY
Sk1-5chraube M10 x 20 M10 x 25
Bz 02339689 MB x 35 Setsoiew vis DB x 35 MG w 35 Foststallschiaube Wit ol griosto MG x 35 Toarmlla de ajaste MG x 35 T M s BZ
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Item C.P.N,

Qty

FASTENERS

FERMOQIRS

BEFESTIGUNGEN

DISPOSITIVI
DI CHIUSURA

FIJADORES

cA 92092022
cB 950817430
cC 92664929
CcD 92075340
CE 92465590
CF 90103185
CG 9234575
CH 92391332
Cl 92101112
CJ 30346456
CK 92341981
CcL 92061480
CM 92421478
CN 95094298

co 92766690

M10 x 20SKT. HD Screw  SKT.HD EcrouM10x 20

M10 x 25 SKT. HD Screw  SKT.HO EcrouM10x 25

Rivet Assy

Nut

Setscrew

M12 x 30 Setscrew

Nut

Washer

MB x 25 Whizlock
Copper Washer

ME Washer

M8 Washer

M10 x 30 Capscrew

1/4*' Washer
Rivet

Rivet Montage
Eciou

Vis

Vis M12 x 30

Ecrou
Rondelle

MB x 25 Whizlock
Rondelle
Rondelle M6
Rondelle M8

Vis M10 x 30

Vis
Rondetle

M10 x 20 SKT. HD
Skr-Schraube

MI1Q x 25 SKT. HD
Skt-Schraube

Rivet Montage

Mutier

Anschlagschraube

M12 x 30 Anschiag-
schraube

Mutter

Dichtungsring

M8 x 25 Zertrifugale

Ditchungsring

MG Dichtungsring

M8 Dichtungsring

M10 x 30 kopfschraube

Schraube
Dichtungsring

SKT HD Vvite T.E.
M10 x 20

SKT.HD Vite T.E.
M10 x 25

Rivetto Complesso

Dado

Vite di fermo

Vite di fermo M12 x 20

Dado

Rondelta

M8 x 25 Dado di fermo
Rondella

Rondella M6

Rondella M8

Vite a testa cilindrica
M10 x 30

Vite
Rondelta

SKT. HD Tornillo
M1 x 20

SKT. HD Tornillo
M10 x 25

Remache Montaje

Tuerca

Tarnillo de ajuste

Tormillo de ajuste
M12 x 30

Tuerca

Arandela

M8 x 25 Whizstite
Arandela

Arandela M6
Arandela M8

Tornillo de cabeza M10 x 30

Tornillo
Arandela

o CA

g4 cB

Fridl, oyt cc
Uy CcD

H4N CE

B CF
yoe cG

o CH

YerAd e L. Ci
a3l cJ

M1 sl CK

M A 50 CL

oM B Y CM
CN

co
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Item  C.P.N, Qty RECOMMENDED SPARE RECHANGES RECOM. EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ RICAMBI, UTENSILIDI SERVICIO DE REPUESTOS/ dadt Bleally LA Clu
PARTS MAINTENANCE/ MANDES KITS/ACCES. TEILE AUSSTATTUNG CORREDO ED JUEGOS PARA EL. MANTEN!- el Y1 i f sae
SERVICE KITS/ SOIRES ENTRETIEN/ FOR SERVICE/ ACCESSORI MIENTO/ACCESORIOS ' R
ACCESSORIES REPARATICN WARTUNG /ZUBEHOR RACCOMANDATI RECOMENDADOS WYt
- 92549815 Complete Gasket Set Pouchetta de Joint Compl  Kompl. Dichtungssatz Seéie Compl. di Juego completo de juntas b e Lis e S ik —_
uarnizioni
1 35295005 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta oA b Tl Al e 1
2 356294610 1 Gasket, Valve Shutoff Joint, Soupape D’ Arrat Dichtung, Olstopp-Ventil  Guarnizione, Viv, Junta, Cierre vélvula N TR POP JRN 2
D'Huile Intercettazione .
3 35288943 1 Gasket, Check Valve Joint, Clapet Dichtung, Luftauslassvent  Guarnizione, Vlv. di Non Junta, Vétvula de control - D i plealt ts 3
4 36373711 1 Seal, Oil Joint D'E tanchéité Gieitringdichtung Paraclio, Kompr. Retenedor, aceite ;_;,;{ i e i 4
5 95482220 2 O-Ring Joint Torique 0-Ring O-Ring Junta torica ’ ;f_g_'_ e 5
2] 35596451 1 Gasket, Rear Brg. Hsg. Joint, Boiter Roult” Arr’ Dichtung f. Hinteres Guarnizione, Coperch. Junta, Cérter cojinete by Jambt ‘_‘_ . 6
Lagergehduse Post. posterior T J’J:J e 7
7 92757566 1 Gasket, Gear Case Joint, Carter de Rotor Dichtung f. Rotor Guarnizione, Junta, Caja de engranajes T )
Gehiuse Incastellatura
8 35579598 1 Gasket, Oil Temp. Valve Joint, Valve de Dichtung f. Guarnizione Valvola Junta, Valvula temp. Ca B e e bt ‘8
Températ Huile ventil Bypass Olio aceite
9 35288414 1 Gasket, Valve Cover Jaint, Viv. By-Pass Dichtung f. Deckel Guarnizione, Viv. By-Pass  jynta, Tapa vélvula plecall b Lm 9
Couvercle Olio
10 35584242 1 Gasket, Bypass Valve Joint, Viv. By-Pass de Dichtung f. Guarnizione, Viv. By-Past  junta, Vélvula desvié Jeamd o e 10
Temp. ventil Olio
1 95086559 2 Q-Ring Min. Pressure Viv  Joint Torigque, Soupape O-Ring O-Ring, Vlv, di Min. Press  Junta térica, Vélvula G kAl deal syt Gt 1
' Min. de Press. presiéin mihima
12 35204628 1 Gasket, Min, Pressure Viv  .Jaint, Soupape Min. Dichtung f. Druckbegr. Guarnizione, Viv. di Min.  Junta, Vélvula presién oW kAl e e 12
de Pres ventil Press. mifima
13 35279942 1 0O-Ring Joint Torique 0O-Ring 0O-Ring Junta térica 3. dibe 13
14 35293760 1 Gasket, Engine Exhaust Joint, Systeme Dichtung f. Auspuff Guarnizione, Silenzatore Junta, Escape motor 4 ,..Jl- Pl e 14
Echappment di Scarico ’ '
15 95358024 1 O-Ring Joint Torique 0-Ring 0O-Ring Junta térica - 15
16 35334960 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta . 16
17 35588607 1 Gasket — Piston Housing  Joint, Piston Dichtung Guarnizione, Pistone Junta, Cérter pistdn . [N 17
18 92290162 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello s il 18
19 92095413 2 O Ring Joint Torique 0-Ring 0-Ring Junta tbrica Gl Gl 19
20 92095421 2 O Ring Joint Torique O-Ring O-Ring Junta torica FHERH I 20
il 92338946 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello HHE I 2
22 92078088 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta P 22
23 92065366 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello H{Ep Y 23
24 92293661 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello QL Gl 24
25 92083427 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello H{FEr - 25
2% 92651157 2 Gasket Joint Diehtung Guernizione Junta . 26
Rev.2 1/89
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RECOMMENDED SPARE RECHANGES RECOM- EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- RICAMBI, UTENSILI DI SERVICIO DE REPUESTOS/ L.aal i.it,.a.“, JL:.i.H Chp
ltem C.P.N. Qty PARTS MAINTENANCE/ MANDES KITS/ACCES- TEILE AUSSTATTUNG CORREDO ED JUEGDS PARA EL MANTEN!- 2/ e ke
SERVICE KITS/ SOIRES ENTRETIEN/ FUR SERVICE/ ACCESSORI MIENTO/ACCESORIOS . o
ACCESSORIES REPARATION WARTUNG/ZUBEHDR  RACCOMANDATI RECOMENDADOS Ll
- 92061894 - Filter Service Kit. Trousse d'envetien du filtre Service Set firr Filter Kit servizio filtro Equipo servicio filtro g gl -
1 92147453 2 Air Filter Element Element -Systeme Filter Einsatz, Lufteinlass  Cartuccia—Filtro Elemento aire Mt 1
D'aspiration Aspirazione
2 92118678 1 Qil Filter Element Element—Filtre 3 huile Filter Einsatz— Cartuccia—Filtro Olio Elemento aceite helal, Lo e 2
Compressor Compresseur Kompressor-6) Compressore ) . .
3 35292358 1 Oil Filter Element Elerent filtre 3 huile Filter Einsatz — Motor- 4f  Cartuccia—Filtro Olio Elemento aceite Domlbco ol v s 3
Engine Moteur Filter Einsatz fiir Motore )
4 35292366 1 Fuel Fitter Element Element de filtre 3 gas Kraftstoff, Motor Cartuccia—Filtro Nafta, Elemento combustible Sl o 4
Engine oil, Moteur Motore
- 92542927 - Air End Overhaul Kit
1 35297134 2 Bearing
2 35289180 1 Bearing
3 35297159 1 Bearing
4 35297142 1 Bearing
5 35286004 1 Bearing
6 92757566 1 Gasket
7 35596451 1 Gasket
8 35334960 1 Gasket
9 95482220 2 O-Ring
10 95358024 1 O-Ring
1 36373711 1 Seal
12 35593490 1 Seal
13 39417100 3 Shim
14 35330216 2 Shim
15 35297191 1 Wave Spring (Blue}
16 35297183 1 Set Spring (Red)
17 35287697 2 Locknut
18 35364660 1 Spacer
Raev.2 1/89
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RECOMMENDED SPARE

RECHANGES RECOM-

EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ-

RICAMBI, UTENSILI DI

SERVICIO DE REPUESTOS/

Wadl) Bty LAl s

PARTS MAINTENANCE/ MANDES KITS/ACCES- TEILE AUSSTATTUNG CORREDC ED JUEGOSPARA EL MANTENI- oY1/ et s
ltem C.P.N. Aty geRvICE KITS/ SOIRES ENTRETIEN/  FUR SERVICE/ ACCESSOR| MIENTO/ACCESORIOS 7 -
ACCESSORIES REPARATION WARTUNG/ZUBEHOR RACCOMANDATI RECOMENDADOS Loy
- 92540939 - Service Kit
1 35288224 1 Fan Belt
2 35292358 1 Qil Filter Element
3 35292366 1 Fuel Filter Element
4 35318161 1 M.P.V. Spring
5 35318708 1 Thermostat
6 35322379 1 Blowdown Valve
7 35326461 1 Eng. Belt
8 35327105 1 Unloader Diaphragm
9 35355106 1 Pressure Regulator
10 35583210 1 Two Way Valve
11 92549815 1 Gasket Set
12 92058320 1 Circuit Board
13 92075530 1 Key
14 92076173 1 Retay
15 92077601 1 Oil Separator Element
16 92078064 1 Safety Valve
17 92086156 1 Temp. Switch
18 92086719 1 Start Switch
19 92089556 1 Silencer Regulator
20 92095363 1 Gil Level Gauge
21 92101054 1 Check Valve
22 92105063 1 Eng. Belt
23 92118678 1 Qil Fitter Element
24 92120013 1 Fuet Cap
5 92147463 2 Air Filter Element
2% 92268051 1 Restriction Indicator
27 92294461 1 Hand Valve
28 92306901 1 Hourmeter
29 92698364 1 Pressure Gauge
30 92419290 1 Restriction Indicator
3 92752161 1 Oil Pressure Switch
32 92549203 1 Silencer Orifice
33 92549377 1 Sifencer Orifice
34 92762756 1 Temperature Switch
Rev.2 1/89
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CPN INDEX INDEX DES Nos AUFLISTUNG INDICE NR. PARTI INDICE No. REPUESTOS yaclts gl
DE PIECES DER TEILE :
RIETLTOTR T.V.1 % QE7AFIEE T.B.10 » Q771799 7.8.17 ¥
FATRVOET  T.7.T O+ Q2TL4FITI 7.8.15 % FEYTIe07  T.8.17
eTRTREL T.2.1 % 92769181 7.8.15 # Q771815 7.8.17
FATEZTRE T.6.7 * 2769199 7.8B.15 # RITTIBES T.B.LT ¥
DLTR2814 70407 % FETLTZOT  T.R.15 % ITIR3IT 7.8.17
YITEZART  T.6.7 % 769219 7.8.15 * FETT1849  T.8.17 %
QETHE96L T.B.13 + R2769223 7.8.15 « 2771856 7.B.17 %
QETHERTD T.8.13 * 769231 7.8.15 = GI7TI86L T BLLT ¢
FLTHZFBE T 8,13 » FRTHFL4T T.8.15 ¥ QLTTIBTZ T7.8,17 *
FEVH2YTH T.B.13 % HATERE56  T.B.15 % Q2771880 7.8.17 %
Ra76300: 7.8.13 # QFETHIEH6 T.B.1H QITTL8%8 T.8.17 =
PETLI11? T7.2.1 o« 276264 T.8.15 % QL7068 V.8.17 %
RITAIIZT T7.2.1 % 92769266 7.8.17 + Q2TTI914 T.8.17 #
GEITHI13S T2 # QET6I2TZ 7.8.15 % QuO7ETTL T.BL9
F2763143 7.5.9 # L7680 7.8.15 5076790 7.8.9
F2TE33BL  T7.8.17 ¥ FE769298 7.8.15 # G50746790 7.8.9
R2763408 7.8.15 ¥ Q276930846 T.B.15 % FEOTTALT T.8.11
RE763416 V.85 % QL7EFS14 T.BL15 % 5081857 7.8.11
PETO3RTLE 7.6.9 % L769314  7.8.15 * 5086557 7.4.7
PaTH41F0 7.7.1 0k F276932% T.8.15 % 95074314 7.8.11
SThESHE 75,7 % FL769322 7.8.15 + PEZII4Z7T  T.b.3
QE76H6385  T7.7.10 * FA765330 7.8.15 % g52z0901  7.3.1
FLTLE41S T.4,1 # Q2769348 7.8.15 + e2z0901 7.8.11
RLTLP033 7.8.17 » B2769355 7.8.15 % QEEEFTTE T7.2.3
76041 7.8.17 . FI7ATEES T7.8.15 # QEEGE624 7.8.9
Ra767058  T7.8.17 * 769371 T7.8.15 * Q5358024 7.2.3
92759074 7.8.17 % 92749389 7.8.15 ¥ 95399348 7.8.11
Fr749082 T.8.17 ¥ FeTH397 T7.8.15 # OL4LLAE30 7.8.17
RET6R070 T7.8.17 # Q27649405 7.8.15 * 95466397 7.8.1Z2
92769108 7.8.47 % - Q2769413 T7.8.15 # Fo4f2zz0 T.2.1
FETET1I16 T.8.47 FE769421  T7.8.15 *
PL7HFLZL  7.8.17 % FEI7ITS7 7.8.17 %
93769152 T.8.17 &  F2T7TITES  T7.8.17 ¥
97694140 7.8.15 % 2971773 T7.8.17 %
RITLY15T  7.8.15 %  F2771781 7.8.17 ¥
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Pages amaeanded in this Des modifications ont été in Diessem Handbuch Pagina modificate in questo Las Pag"jas enmaeandadas on aste u.-;:-{-u i J L&L_'u "': L}“ el
Manusl apportées aux pages suivantes Abgednderte Seiten manuale manuale son Ny :

Front Cover Couverture I ntérieur Vordere Umschlagseite Prima pagina di copertina Tapa dalantera 1ia J Sk G S
Inside Cover de a couverture innere Umschlagseite St.econda Pagina Tapa interior B ST
o, di copertina o dal.n'}'- Ml
0. 2. 0. 2, .2 0. 2. . 2. T ings
1. 2. 1. 2. 1. 2. 1. 2. 1. 2. A SR
3, 0. 3. 0. 3. 0. 3. 0 3. 0
3. 1. 3. 1. 3. 1. 3. 1. 3. 1.
3. 2. 3. 2 3. 2. 3. 2 3. 2.
3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3 3. 3.
4. 8. 4, 8. 4 8. 4, 8. 4. 8. '
4, 9, 4. 9 4, 9 4, 9, 4, 9,
6. 6. 6. 6. 6. 6. 6. 6. 6. 6.
6. 7. 6. 7. 6. 7. 6, 7. 6. 7.
7. 2. 0. 7. 2. 0. 7. 2. 0. 7. 2. 0. 7. 2. 0O
7. 2. 1, 7. 2. 1, 7. 02, 1, 7. 2. 1. 7. 2. 1.,
7. 2. 3. 7. 2. 3. 7. 2. 3. 7. 2. 3. 7. 2. 3.
7. 4. 1. 7. 4, 1, 7. 4. 1. 7. 4. 1, 7. 4. 1,
7. 4. 6. 7. 4. B, 7. 4. 86, 7. 4, 6. 7. 4, 6.
7. 4. 7. 7. 4. 7. 7. 4. 1. 7. 4. 7. 7. 4, 7.
7. 6. 2, 7. 5. 2, 7. 6. 2 7. 5 2 7. 5 2.
7. 5. 6. 7. 5. 6. 7. b 6. 7. 5. 6. 7, B, 6
7. 5 7. 7, 5 7, 7. 5. 7. 7. 6 7. 7. 5 7.
7. 5. 8 7. 5. 8. 7. 5. B. 7. 5. 8. 7. 5. 8.
7. 5. 9 7. 5. 9 7. 5 9 7. 5. 9. 7. 5. 9.
7. 6. 1. 7. 6. 1. 7. 6. 1. 7. 6. 1. 7. 6. 1.
7. 6. 6. 7. 6. 6., 7. 6. 6. 7. 6. B. 7. 6. B,
7. 6. 7. 7. 6. 7. 7. 6. 7. 7. 6. 7. 7. 6. 7.
7. 6. B. 7. 6. 8, 7. 6. 8. 7. 6. 8. 7. 6, 8.
7. 6. 9. 7. 6. 9 7. 6. 9. 7. 6. 9. 7. 6. 9
7. 7. 0. 7. 7. 0. 7, 7. 0. 7.7, 0. 7. 7. 0O
7. 7. 1. 7. 7. 1. 7, 7. 1. 7. 7. 1. 7. 7. 1.
7. 7. 4, . 7. 4, 7. 7. 4, 7. 7. 4. 7. 7. 4.
7. 7. 7. 7.7, 7. 1 T 7. 7. 1. 7. 7. N
7. 7. 10. 7. 7. 10. 7. 7. 10, 7. 7. 10, 7. 7. 10.
7. 8. 0. 7. 8. 0 7. 8. 0. 7. 8 0. 7. 8 0
All new components introduced Tous les nouveaux compo- Alle neuen Teile, die vom Todas los compbnents .
from the S.N.-R. range on sants provenant du S.N.R. S.N.R. vorne auf diesem Tutti componenti NUEVOs mtrc!ducndos del i‘” éﬂ ;I)_,_.‘il wlS codle
the front of this manua! are au d’but de ce manue! sont Handbuch hinzugefiigt, introdotti dalla S.N.R. 8.N.R, la primera parte SNAR. - Tas Wbl
hightighted with a star in the signalés par une étoile dans Werden, sind durch ein sulla copertina di questo de este manual estbn N _J‘ R .
C.P.N. Index. 1 Index du CP.N. Sternchen im  CP.N, manuale sono messi, marcadas con una est- Lathay SO s Al
' Verzeichnis harvorgehoben rceli!’al\‘lm el indice del CPN. Il s 4§ Ll
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Pagas smendad in this
Manual

Des modifications ont 8
apportées aux pages suivantes

In Diessem Handbuch
Abgeinderte Seiten

Pagina modificate in questo
manuale

Las Paginas enmendadas en gste

manuals son

;_,._':.QI!.i.ak_jl.,J.ﬂ,\..;r;‘_’éll.;lu.aJ' ]

Front Cover
Inside Cover

7. 8. 2
7. 8 3.
7. 8. 4.
7. 8. 5,
7. 8. 6.
7. 8. 7.
7. 8 14. - 7. 8 19
7. 9. 3.
7.10. 0. - 7.10. 2

All new companents introduced
from the S.N.R, range on
the front of this manual are
highlighted with a star in the
C.P.N. Index.

Couverture Intérieur
de la couverture

7. 8. 2
7. 8. 3.
7. B. 4,
7. 8. b.
7. 8. 6.
7. 8. 1.
7. 8. 14, — 7. 8. 19,
7. 9. 3.
7.10. 0. - 7.10. 2.

Tous les nouveaux compo-
sants provenant du S.N.R,
au d’but de ce manuel sont
signalés par une étoile dans
1 Index du CP.N.

Vordere Umschlagseite
innere Umschiagseite

Ajle neuen Teile, die vom
SN .R. vorne auf diesem
Handbuch hinzugefigt,
Werden, sind durch ein
Sternchen im CP.N,
Verzeichnis hervorgehoben

7. 8. 2
7. 8. 3.
7. 8 4.
7. 8. 6.
7. 8. 6.
7. 8 7.
7. 8. 14, — 7. 8. 19,
7. 8. 3.
7.10, 0. - 7.10. 2.

Prima pagina di copertina
Seconda pagina

di copertina
7. 8. 2.
7. 8 3.
7. B. 4.
7. 8. 5.
7. B. 6.
7. 8. T
7. B. 14, — 7. 8. 19,
7. 9. 3.
7.10, 0. - 7.10. 2.

Tutti componenti
introdotti datla S.N.R.
sulla copertina di questo
manuale sono messi,

Tapa dalantera
Tapa interior.

Taodas 105 components
nuevos introducidos del
S.N.R. la primera parte
de este manua! estan
marcadas con una est-
rella en el indice del
CP.N,

lhe (3 opf 2 oleatea)t

s
'__,.-L-\Jv Y W
7. 8 2. AT
7. 8. 3.
7. 8. 4.
7. 8. 5.
7. 8. 86,
7. 8. 7.
7. 8. 14. — 7. 8. 19.
7. 8. 3.
7. 10, 0. — 7.10, 2.

o5 Y BLs e
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